CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING PACKET
May 16, 2022 @ 6:30pm Smith Park Shelter House

Call to Order: Mayor Mike Lowrey

Roll Call: Clerk of Council

Invocation: Cindy Conley, New Carlisle Resident

Pledge of Allegiance:

Action on Minutes: 05/02/2022 Regular Meeting

Communications:

City Manager’s Report: Attached

Comments from Members of the Public: *Comments limited to 5 minutes or less
Committee Reports: Charter Review and/or Parks & Recreation Board (If applicable)

L XANNE LN =

10. RESOLUTIONS: (1 - Intro; 1 - Action*)
*A. Resolution 2022-10R (Introduction, Public Hearing & Action Tonight)
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR ANATUREWORKS GRANT THROUGH THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOR THE MUNICIPAL POOL UPGRADE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF NEW
CARLISLE, OHIO

11. ORDINANCES: (0 - Intro; 5 - Action®)

*A. Ordinance 2022-15 (Introduced on 5/02/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1040 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE
REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER UTILITY

*B. Ordinance 2022-16 (Introduced on 5/02/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1043 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE
REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER AND SEWER RATE STRUCTURE

*C. Ordinance 2022-17 (Introduced on 05/02/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1041 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE
REGARDING SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

*D. Ordinance 2022-18 (Introduced on 05/02/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1042 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE
REGARDING SEWER USE REGULATIONS AND USER CHARGE SYSTEM

*E. Ordinance 2022-20 (Introduced on 5/02/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED CONTRACT WITH WASTE
MANAGEMENT FOR THE CURBSIDE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND

RECYCLABLES IN THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE, OHIO

12. OTHER BUSINESS:
e Additional City Business
o City Offices Closed: Monday, May 30' to observe Memorial Day
City Offices Closed: Monday, June 20™ to observe Juneteenth (Council Meeting on Tuesday, June 21%)
Council Pizza and the Public: Saturday, June 18th at the Farmer's Market. Starts at 10am.
Community Garage Sale: Saturday June 25th and Sunday, June 26th. CITY-WIDE!
Open Discussion for City Related Matters

o O O O

13. Executive Session:
14. Return to Regular Session:
15. Adjournment

Next Regular Meeting of Council will be held on at the Smith Park Shelter House on Monday, June 6th, at 6:30pm
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RECORD OF PROCEEDING
MINUTES: CITY OF NEW CARITISTE, OHTIO REGULAR SESSTON MEETING Smith Park
Shelter HELD: Monday, May 2, 2022 @ 6:30PM
1. Call to Order: Mayor Lowrey calls the meeting to order.
2. Roll Call: Berner calls the roll- 6 members present Lowrey, Grimm, Bahun,

Cook, Eggleston, Rodewald Absent: Lindsey

Staff present: Bridge, Chief Trusty

3. Invocation: Chief Trusty

4. Pledge of Allegiance: All Welcome to Participate

5. Action on Minutes:

4/18/22

1st Eggleston 2nd Rodewald YES: 6 Rodewald, Lowrey, Grimm, Bahun, Cook,
Eggleston NAY: 0 Accepted 6-0

6.Communications: none

7. City Manager’s Report:

B, INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

+  Diiscussion Topics

o Economic Development Webpage

o Change from a .net to a .gov

o Joint Special Meeting w)' Bethel Township, Miami County

o Amnexation Process Information
*  Developer Indicated - Expedited Type Il Annexation; Information Attached
*  Meeting Needed or Self-Review?

o Mayor's Court

*  ‘Works in Progress
o Cowuncil Retreat Examples and Suggestions
o Boards and Commission Handbook

¢ Upcoming Legislation for Council Review! Approval
o Employees Generally Code Section Update
o Indigent Burials
o Social Media Policy
o Comrmunity Garden Code Inelusion
o Golf Carts as Vehicles

Council has agreed to have informational meetings (1-2 members at a time) with
Mr. Bridge on the annexation. No discussions, strictly informational. Grimm
asks about the Welcome to New Carlisle Sign. Bridge notes $40,000 allocated for
signage. All signs are on the radar to be updated. Lowrey asks about Mayor’s
court and if any items needed for that. Bridge notes a few things need to be
finished for ADA compliance, locks, small items. Lowrey asks if the process can
be presented to the citizens before it starts. Bridge likes the idea and
Council can inform the public.

A. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS- Given at 2nd meeting of the month.
Police Report:
Fire/EMS Report:

Finance Report:

Service Report:

Planning and Zoning Report:

B.INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
8. Comments from Members of the Public:

Juie Reese: in attendance as a citizen and speaking as a citizen. She informs
the Council on the type 2 annexations. She provides some corrections to things
that had been stated in previous meetings. Trustee’s do not vote, Commissioners
vote and must vote yes as long as all 7 criteria are met for the annexation.
She notes laws do favor municipalities. She briefly notes her thoughts on what
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the annexation will do and asks Council to look into this and consider the
density if they did move forward with the project.

Jeff Mulford: 4720 Scarff- Notes his request for CM Bridge to retract his
statements on the township being “for” the annexations. He notes his concerns
for this project and how he would like to see it voted down.

9. Committee Reports: none
10. RESOLUTIONS:

Resolution 2022-09R (Introduction, Public Hearing & Action Tonight)A
RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE 2022 MIAMI VALLEY WATER COMPACT 1lst Grimm 2nd
Eggleston Ex: states New Carlisle is unified with the City of Springfield and
other municipalities in saving our water. YES: 6 Rodewald, Lowrey, Grimm,
Bahun, Cook, Eggleston NAY: 0 Accepted 6-0

11. ORDINANCES:

Ordinance 2022-14 (Introduced on 4/18/2022. Public Hearing & Action Tonight)AN
ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE, OHIO, TO LEASE GASTINEAU
BASEBALL FIELD, PROPERTY OF THE CITY, TO THE NEW CARLISLE DIAMONDBACKS ADULT
BASEBALL CLUB 1lst Eggleston 2nd Cook Contract for lease of ball field YES:
Eggleston, Rodewald, Lowrey, Grimm, Bahun, Cook NAY: 0 Accepted 6-0

Ordinance 2022-15 (Introduction Tonight. Public Hearing & Action on
5/16/2022)AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1040 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER UTILITY

Ordinance 2022-16 (Introduction Tonight. Public Hearing & Action on
5/16/2022)AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1043 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER AND SEWER RATE STRUCTURE

Ordinance 2022-17 (Introduction Tonight. Public Hearing & Action on
5/16/2022) AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1041 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

Ordinance 2022-18 (Introduction Tonight. Public Hearing & Action on
5/16/2022) AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1042 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING SEWER USE REGULATIONS AND USER CHARGE SYSTEM

Ordinance 2022-19E (Introduction, Public Hearing & Action Tonight)AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A BACKUP ENGINE AND CONTROLLER FOR THE
HONEY CREEK SANITARY SEWER LIFT STATION OPERATED AND MAINTAINED BY THE CITY OF
NEW CARLISLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 1lst Grimm 2nd Rodewald Automatic
controller failed, needs replaced. Bahun asked about the quality and if it’s
comparable. YES: 6 Lowrey, Grimm, Bahun, Cook, Eggleston, Rodewald NAY: O
Accepted 6-0

Ordinance 2022-20 (Introduction Tonight. Public Hearing & Action on
5/16/2022) AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED
CONTRACT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR THE CURBSIDE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF
RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND RECYCLABLES IN THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE, OHIO

12. OTHER BUSINESS: Additional City Business

Joint Special Meeting: W/ Bethel Township, Miami County, to Discuss Potential
Annexation Friday, May 13th, 2022 @ 6:30PM. Located at 8735 Second Street, Tipp
City, Ohio 45371 o City Offices Closed: Monday, May 30th to Observe Memorial
Day.

Open Discussion for City Related Matters- Lowrey asks about when the recycle
will switch. Grimm notes the baseball games at Gastineau Field, “good quality
entertainment”. Grimm asks about the community cleanup. Bridge will get with
Howie and find out information. Eggleston suggests doing donuts, pizza and pop
at the farmers market. Motion by Eggleston with a 2nd by Grimm to host Donuts,
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Pizza and Pop with Council on June 18th, 2022 at the Farmer’s Market 9-2. YES:
6 Bahun, Cook, Eggleston, Rodewald, Lowrey, Grimm NAY: O Accepted 6-0

Motion by Cook 2nd by Bahun to excuse Lindsey YES: 6 Cook, Eggleston, Rodewald,
Lowrey, Grimm, Bahun NAY: 0 Accepted 6-0

13. Executive Session: None

14. Adjournment: 1st Rodewald 2nd Bahun @ 7:03pm Yes: 6 Bahun, Cook,
Eggleston, Lindsey, Rodewald, Lowrey, Grimm NAY: 0 Accepted 6-0

Mayor Mike Lowrey

Clerk of Council Emily Berner



City Manager’s Report
May 16, 2022

A. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

e Police Report
o Presented by Clark County Sheriff Deputy; Attached

e Fire/EMS Report

o Presented by Steve Trusty, Fire Chief; Handed Out at Meeting
e Planning and Zoning Report

o Presented by Derek Hutchinson, Planning Director
e Finance Report

o Presented by Colleen Harris, Finance Director; Attached

o Motion to Approve Complete Finance Report Requested

e Service Report
o Presented by Howie Kitko, Service Director; Attached

B. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

e Discussion Topics
o Mayor’s Court
* Informational Meeting for the Public
* Final Meeting
» Back-Ordered Items
o City Council Retreat
»  Various Boards and Key Administration Present

= (Certain Topics/Direction Discussed (Boards and Commission Handbook, Budget,

Comprehensive Land Use Plan, Capital Projects, etc....)
= This Enables ALL Decision Makers Involvement
* Local or Away?
o Work Session in general and w/ Planning Board
Arbor Homes Development — Information Attached
o Any Discussion?
= Special Meeting w/ Bethel Township, Miami County

o

o Upcoming [egislation for Council Review/Approval
» Employee Generally Section Code Update
»  Boards and Commissions Handbook (Wait to Finish After Retreat?)
» Social Media Policy
» Indigent Burials Policy
*  QGolf Carts as Vehicles
»  Community Garden Code Update

Motion Summary: None Requested

Attachment Summary: Arbor Homes Development (North of New Carlisle Elementary)















Station: (937) 845-8401 Fax: 937-845-3610

City of New Carlisle
City Council Meeting

05-16-2022
Fire-EMS Report

In the Month of April, the New Carlisle Fire Division responded to 65 EMS call in the city and 10
in Elizabeth Township.

The Division responded to 05 Fire related calls in the city and 2 in Elizabeth Township.

We had 3 EMS calls answered by mutual aid, either by Pike Township or Bethel Clark, due to
medic 52 being on a response.

We answered 4 mutual aid EMS calls for Pike Township and 4 for Bethel Clark.

We have started our business Inspection program back up, we will be trying to inspect each
business once a year.

Steven Trusty
Fire Chief
City of New Carlisle



New Carlisle Fire Division

New Carlisle, OH
This report was generated on 5/11/2022 2:15:14 PM

Incident Count per Apparatus for Date Range
Start Date: 04/01/2022 | End Date: 04/30/2022

APPARATUS # of INCIDENTS
BA-52 24
C-1 10
C-2 2
E-45
E-52
M-45 10
M-52 65
TR-52 2

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

Canceled apparatus (per the THIS APPARATUS WAS CANCELLED checkbox on Basic Info 4) not included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING®
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 658
Page # 1 of 1



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Derek Hutchinson
Planning Director
City of New Carlisle

Planning Department Update 5/16/2022

Code Compliance

e Statistics 2022

o New Case Violation Report — New cases opened, and the violations identified for the month.

Code Violation Summary Report

Violation Date01/01/2022 TO 03/31/2022
Jan|Feb |Mar |Apr|May |Jun|Jul |Aug [Sep|Oct[Nov|Dec |[Row Total
Abatement Nuisance 21 10| 13] 15 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 40
Exterior Maintenance 0 1 0 0 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Exterior Property and Structures 0 1 0 0 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Exterior Sanitation 3 9] 13 8 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 33
Exterior Walls and Surfaces 0 1 0 0 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Hazards & Unsanitary Conditions 0 3 1 0 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 4
Porch Structure 0 1 0 0 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Fence Zoning Violation 1 0 0 0 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Inoperable/Junk Vehicles 1 0 0 0 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Outdoor Storage & Display 1 0 0 1 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 2
Restricted Home Occupations 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Trash Containers 2 2 1 0 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 5
Zoning Permit Required 3 2 0 0 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 5
Tall Grass 0 0 0 7 0 o] O 0 0 0 0 0 7
Fences and Walls 0 0 0 2 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 2
Recreational Vehicles 0 0 0 1 0 0] O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Parking of Commercial Vehicles 0 0 0 1 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Unapproved Parking Surface 0 0 0 1 0 of O 0 0 0 0 0 1
Totals:| 14| 31| 28| 36 0 0] 0 O] Of of O] O 109

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Page 1 of 3



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Code Activity Summary Report

Activity Date01/01/2022 TO 04/30/2022
Jan |Feb [Mar|Apr|{May |Jun|Jul|Aug|Sep|Oct|Nov |Dec|Row Total

New Inspection| 14| 31| 28| 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 109

Re-Inspection 5 51 15| 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37

Zoning Permit Final Inspection| 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49
Totals: ] 195|

Zoning YTD

e 45 Received Zoning Applications
e 4 Board of Zoning Appeal Cases
o No cases applications currently submitted
e 5 Planning Board Cases
o Next Planning Board Meeting 5/17/2022 at 6pm.
o Agenda includes Public Hearing and Board review of a Preliminary Plat
for a residential subdivision to be located on Parcel A01-029200,
Miami/Bethel Township. Applicant DDC Management.

Economic Development / Community Development

e Residential Development
o DDC Management / New Carlisle Rd — West of Scarff Road

= Joint Meeting between Miami County/Bethel Township/New Carlisle to
discuss annexation agreement.

= Planning Board application for Preliminary Plat — 5/17/22.
o Arbor Homes / Addison Carlisle Road — north of Northwoods Subdivision.

= Arbor Homes will have a discussion and present concept plan.
o D.R. Horton — Brubaker property east side of 235 north of Chrysler dealership

= 5/11/22 City met with D.R. Horton to discuss plans and status of project.
o Don Gilliam/Clark County Land Bank — North of Twin Creeks

= No developer yet. There are interests. Updates to come

e Commercial Development
o 1 New Business applied for Occupancy
= 429 N Main Street — Farmhouse Charm
o 1 Business Relocation

= Lunar Esthetics LLC has expanded into their own location at 106 S. Main
Street.

e Economic Development website in development.

o Economic tool to assist with small business resources, site selection, available
commercial spaces, local business info.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Page 2 of 3



PLANNING DEPARTMENT

e CHIP Program
o Some applicants have been contacted and accepted into the programs.
o Other applications are currently still in the review process.

e PY2022 CDBG Community Development Allocation Grant
o After review of potential projects and receiving estimated projects costs, we were
only able to submit an application to construct a complete new full basketball
court at New Carlisle Park. The costs of concrete and pavement has prevented the
other portions of the project ideas to consider with this grant opportunity.

Other Planning Department items

e Volunteers needed to form a group that can assist our residents that may need help with
maintenance and repairs. Tool Lending Center can supply tools and possibly materials.

e Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) members needed. This is a board of 5 that needs filled.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Page 3 of 3



COUNCIL FINANCIAL REPORT SUMMARY — APRIL 2022

Estimated Revenue $  6,814,884.00 2022 Original Budget $ 7,853,526.00
Amended Est. Resources 1st Q. Supplemental S 164,950.00
Amended Est. Resources $ - 2nd. Q. Supplemental $
Amended Est. Resources $ - 3rd. Q. Supplemental S
Amended Est. Resources S - 4th Q. Supplemental S

2022 REVISED TOTAL
EST. REV. S 6,814,884.00 2022 REVISED TOTAL BUDGET $ 8,018,476.00
Month Revenue Received Month Expenses Paid

January S 567,869.37 January S 381,705.01
February S 835,723.95 February S 813,030.24
March S 1,158,287.72 March S 1,036,941.13
April S 691,820.94 April S 388,868.27
May May
June June
July July
August August
September September
October October
November November
December December
Received To Date S 3,253,701.98 Expenses to Date S 2,620,544.65

From: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Statement of Cash from Revenue and Expense

Fund Description Beginning Net Revenue Net Expense Unexpended Encumbrance Ending

Balance YTD YTD Balance YTD Balance
Grand Total: $6,014,278.47 $3,253,701.98 $2,620,544.65 $6,647,435.80 $1,012,125.67 $5,635,310.13

BANK RECONCILIATIONS - April 2022
Outstanding | Outstanding | Deposits in

Bank Accounts Bank Balance Vendor Employee Transit NSF Check (s) | Adjustments | Book Balance | Difference
PNC - General $ 2,804,178.43 | $ - |s - |$ 623010 - |$ 4873060 | $2,949,139.13 | $ -
PNC - Payroll $ 159,352.49 | $ (10,621.89)| S - S - $ (48,730.60)| $ 100,000.00 | S -
Star Ohio $ 1,189,808.39 | $ - $ - $ - S - S - $1,189,808.39 | $ -
Park Nat. General $ 1,632,349.39 | $ (38,155.49)| $ - S 137.73 | $ - $ $1,594,331.63 | $ -
Park Nat. - MMA $ 738,469.71 | $ - S - S - S - S S 738,469.71 ( S -
Park Nat. - Mayor's | $ 200.00 S - S - S - S S 200.00 | $ -
NCF $ 526.51 | $ - S - S - S - S S 526.51  $ -
NCF-CD's S 74,460.43 | $ - S - $ - $ - S $ 7446043 | S -
Cash on Hand S 500.00 | $ - $ - $ - S - S $ 500.00 | $ -
Grand Totals $ 6,689,845.35 | $ (48,777.38)| $ - S 6,367.83|$ - S $6,647,435.80 | $ -




Banks: 0001 to 0100
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

New Carlisle

Bank Report

Include Inactive Bank Accounts: No

Bank Beginning Bal. MTD Revenue  YTD Revenue MTD Expense  YTD Expense YTD Other Ending Bal.
PNC - GENERAL $2,519,547.81 $181,937.34 $1,138,137.58 $130,289.71 $636,530.53 ($72,015.73) $2,949,139.13
PNC - PAYROLL $100,635.00 $129,909.63 $590,149.42 $146,330.51 $662,800.15 $72,015.73 $100,000.00
STAR OHIO $1,188,880.15 $399.89 $928.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,189,808.39
PARK NAT. - GENERAL $1,391,245.98 $379,527.29 $1,524,299.62 $112,248.05 $1,321,213.97 $0.00 $1,594,331.63
PARK NAT. - MMA $738,311.98 $39.43 $157.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $738,469.71
PARK NAT. - MAYOR'S COURT $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
NCF $526.49 $0.01 $0.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $526.51
NCF - CD $74,431.06 $7.35 $29.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $74,460.43
CASH ON HAND $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Grand Total: $6,014,278.47 $691,820.94  $3,253,701.98 $388,868.27  $2,620,544.65 $0.00 $6,647,435.80
5/3/2022 2:45 PM Page 1 of 1 V.3.3



MONTHLY NET INCOME TAX COLLECTION COMPARISON 2021-2022

MONTH
PAYMENT
RECEIVED

CCA

STATE OF OHIO

2021

2022

DIFFERENCE

%
DIFFERENCE

2021

2022

DIFFERENCE

%
DIFFERENCE

JANUARY

138,852.40

141,755.52

2,903.12

2.09%.

0.00%

FEBRUARY

125,2594.41

172,064.40

46,769.99

37.33%

524.44

524.44

0.00%

MARCH

115,826.73

113,959.66

{1,867.07)

-1.61%

1,704.72

0.99

(1,703.73)

-99.94%

APRIL

163,575.15

158,953.45

(4,621.70)

-2.83%

0.00%

MAY

JUNE

JuLy

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER

QCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

TOTALS

543,548.69

586,733.03

43,184.34

7.94%

1,704.72

525.43

{1,179.29)

-69.18%

COMBINED TOTAL NET COLLECTIONS

587,258.46




From: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022
Funds: 101 to 999

New Carlisle
Statement of Cash from Revenue and Expense

Include Inactive Accounts: No

Fund Description Beginning Net Revenue Net Expense Unexpended Encumbrance Ending Message
Balance YTD YTD Balance YTD Balance
101 GENERAL $1,983,546.72 $609,447.43 $482,898.38 $2,110,095.77 $188,952.34 $1,921,143.43
201 STREET CONSTRUCTION $225,859.53 $111,075.21 $79,445.56 $257,489.18 $31,029.18 $226,460.00
202 STATE HIGHWAY $147,466.09 $8,963.14 $2,163.26 $154,265.97 $220.58 $154,045.39
203 ST. PERM TAX $74,778.56 $23,864.72 $11,605.36 $87,037.92 $193.05 $86,844.87
204 STREET IMPROVEMNT LEVY $51,882.26 $75,798.48 $22,344.12 $105,336.62 $2,500.00 $102,836.62
212 EMERGENCY AMB CAP EQUIP $131,808.24 $18,760.14 $351.50 $150,216.88 $0.00 $150,216.88
213 EMERGENCY AMB OPERATING $209,350.74 $393,926.78 $228,953.80 $374,323.72 $39,349.13 $334,974.59
214 FIRE CAP EQUIP LEVY FUND $205,666.85 $37,899.26 $710.10 $242,856.01 $0.00 $242,856.01
215 FIRE OPERATING LEVY FUND $454,519.10 $142,502.19 $79,881.78 $517,139.51 $56,461.11 $460,678.40
220 CLERK OF COURTS COMPUTER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
221 COURT COMPUTERIZATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
225 HEALTH LEVY FUND $788.89 $36,264.16 $32,186.25 $4,866.80 $0.00 $4,866.80
235 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT $161,205.95 $1,164.24 $0.00 $162,370.19 $0.00 $162,370.19
250 0.5% POLICE INCOME TAX $680,079.27 $205,432.70 $194,924.18 $690,587.79 $69,620.74 $620,967.05
301 GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT $10,574.08 $104,467.99 $9,188.22 $105,853.85 $96,290.38 $9,563.47
302 TWIN CREEKS INFRA BONDS $271,062.48 $7,819.50 $5,688.38 $273,193.60 $74,384.28 $198,809.32
400 COMMUNITY CENTER $25,000.77 $25,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.77 $0.00 $50,000.77
501 WATER REVENUE FUND $381,522.09 $322,536.68 $433,363.84 $270,694.93 $204,738.93 $65,956.00
502 WASTEWATER $529,339.93 $437,698.92 $404,766.51 $562,272.34 $182,058.04 $380,214.30
505 SWIMMING POOL $119,287.78 $2,290.00 $2,697.94 $118,879.84 $47,741.23 $71,138.61
510 CEMETERY FUND $105,051.01 $22,655.00 $13,701.63 $114,004.38 $6,756.25 $107,248.13
550 WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMP. $35,362.96 $16,478.00 $0.00 $51,840.96 $0.00 $51,840.96
551 WATER METER UPGRADE $101.80 $0.00 $0.00 $101.80 $0.00 $101.80
560 WASTEWATER CAPITAL IMP. $4,744.48 $0.00 $0.00 $4,744.48 $0.00 $4,744.48
561 WASTEWATER EQUIP REPLACE $11,880.00 $2,110.00 $0.00 $13,990.00 $0.00 $13,990.00
562 WASTEWATER CAP/CONT. $2,664.88 $0.00 $0.00 $2,664.88 $0.00 $2,664.88
705 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE $152,159.59 $1,158.67 $0.00 $153,318.26 $0.00 $153,318.26
710 INCOME TAX HOLDING ACCOUNT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
802 SPECIAL ASSESS/ST LIGHT $35,887.38 $56,239.35 $25,609.72 $66,517.01 $11,830.43 $54,686.58
905 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - GENERAL $2,052.04 $0.00 $0.00 $2,052.04 $0.00 $2,052.04
906 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - PAYROLL $635.00 $0.00 $0.00 $635.00 $0.00 $635.00
999 Payroll Clearing Fund $0.00 $590,149.42 $590,064.12 $85.30 $0.00 $85.30
Grand Total: $6,014,278.47  $3,253,701.98 $2,620,544.65 $6,647,435.80 $1,012,125.67 $5,635,310.13
5/3/2022 2:46 PM Page 1 of 1 V.3.5



Banks: All

Payment Method: Checks, ACH, EFT

Vendors: 00001

to YMCA

New Carlisle

Check Report by Check Number

Check Dates: 4/1/2022 to 4/30/2022
As Of Check Cashed Date: 4/1/2022 to 4/30/2022
Include Voids: No

Checks: All Check Status: Cashed And Outstanding
Check Number Check Date Vendor Code Vendor Name Check Type Check Status Cashed Date Void Amount Amount
Bank: 0003 - PARK NAT. - GENERAL

0000005573 04/07/2022 00948 NEW CARLISLE FEDERAL -M/C VISA AC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $124.00
0000005574 04/07/2022 00948 NEW CARLISLE FEDERAL -M/C VISA AC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $4,334.85
0000005575 04/07/2022 WATER ACCOUNT RICK DARWIN Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $31.66
0000005576 04/07/2022 00853 A & L PLUMBING Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $177.90
0000005577 04/07/2022 00442 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $400.99
0000005578 04/07/2022 00043 AES OHIO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $9,418.25
0000005579 04/07/2022 00005 AQUA FALLS BOTTLED WATER Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $44.65
0000005580 04/07/2022 00359 AT&T Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $40.10
0000005581 04/07/2022 16549 AT&T MOBILITY II, LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $601.82
0000005582 04/07/2022 1249 AUTO ZONE, INC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $394.46
0000005583 04/07/2022 00973 BARRETT MID OHIO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $968.32
0000005584 04/07/2022 16172 BOB SUMEREL TIRE COMPANY Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $3,751.12
0000005585 04/07/2022 00687 BOUNDTREE MEDICAL LLC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $374.52
0000005586 04/07/2022 16490 C.ILR.E.S, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $700.00
0000005587 04/07/2022 00009 CARGILL INC. SALT DIVISION Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $5,745.64
0000005588 04/07/2022 00313 CENTERPOINT ENERGY OHIO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $2,320.51
0000005589 04/07/2022 00170 CINTAS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $40.95
0000005590 04/07/2022 01129 CLARK COUNTY ENGINEERING Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $19,955.56
0000005591 04/07/2022 16217 CLARK COUNTY GLASS COMPANY, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.22
0000005592 04/07/2022 00366 CLARK COUNTY HAZ-MAT Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $555.90
0000005593 04/07/2022 00135 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $61.93
0000005594 04/07/2022 01083 C TOP SERVICES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $400.00
0000005595 04/07/2022 16555 ESO SOLUTIONS, INC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $4,823.10
0000005596 04/07/2022 01066 FIRE SAFETY SERVICES INC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $92.92
0000005597 04/07/2022 00414 GREEN VELVET SOD FARMS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $179.95
0000005598 04/07/2022 01032 GRIMES ACE HARDWARE COMPANY, IN Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $55.78
0000005599 04/07/2022 16247 HEALTH & SAFETY INSTITUTE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $75.00
0000005600 04/07/2022 01242 HSA Bank Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $8,662.50
0000005601 04/07/2022 16262 INTERIOR SUPPLY OF CINCINNATI, LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $866.00
0000005602 04/07/2022 01156 KEN MAJERCAK Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $186.85
0000005603 04/07/2022 00739 LAVY ENTERPRISES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $192.60
0000005604 04/07/2022 00802 LEADER MACHINERY CO.,LTD Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $909.06
0000005605 04/07/2022 00417 LEGACY MARK LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $299.00
0000005606 04/07/2022 00016 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $52.25
0000005607 04/07/2022 00018 MAD RIVER TOP SOIL Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $39.95

5/5/2022 10:52 AM
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As Of Check Cashed Date: 4/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Check Number Check Date Vendor Code Vendor Name Check Type Check Status Cashed Date Void Amount Amount
0000005608 04/07/2022 01192 MEDICOUNT MANAGEMENT, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,358.46
0000005609 04/07/2022 00939 MENARDS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $200.87
0000005610 04/07/2022 00100 MIAMI PRODUCTS & CHEMICAL CO. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $632.70
0000005611 04/07/2022 00173 MIAMI VALLEY LIGHTING, LLC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $7,734.69
0000005612 04/07/2022 16516 NAVIA BENEFIT SOLUTIONS CLIENT PAY Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $100.00
0000005613 04/07/2022 00948 NEW CARLISLE FEDERAL -M/C VISA AC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $649.50
0000005614 04/07/2022 00944 OHIO AFSCME CARE PLAN Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $960.50
0000005615 04/07/2022 00796 ONE AMERICA Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $370.54
0000005616 04/07/2022 16335 PEREGRINE SERVICES, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,565.93
0000005617 04/07/2022 00817 R.P.BIEDERMAN CO INC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $84.00
0000005618 04/07/2022 00468 RD HOLDER OIL CO., INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $367.30
0000005619 04/07/2022 16481 SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERV Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,120.00
0000005620 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND JOSHUA BAKER Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005621 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND TRISH JAMES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005622 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND JAMIE PAYNE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005623 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND VICKI PATRICK Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005624 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND CANDACE BUSH Check Outstanding $0.00 $50.00
0000005625 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND TERESA BURCH Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005626 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND ANNA NAFF Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005627 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND GARRETT WHITED Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005628 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND RANDALL MCELFRESH Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005629 04/07/2022 SHELTER REFUND CHELSEY PATRICK Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005630 04/07/2022 00504 SPECTRUM Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $9.44
0000005631 04/07/2022 00114 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $626.17
0000005632 04/07/2022 00880 STUDIO 10 Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $920.00
0000005633 04/07/2022 00069 TROY & GOODALL LUMBER CO. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $166.96
0000005634 04/07/2022 00168 UTILITY SUPPLY OF AMERICA Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $693.15
0000005635 04/07/2022 16184 WOODHULL LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $914.13
0000005636 04/12/2022 00626 CLARK COUNTY'S SHERIFF'S OFFICE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $35.00
0000005637 04/12/2022 00626 CLARK COUNTY'S SHERIFF'S OFFICE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $35.00
0000005638 04/21/2022 01021 PRIME SOLUTIONS, INC Check Outstanding $0.00 $6,859.92
0000005639 04/21/2022 00043 AES OHIO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $3,702.45
0000005640 04/21/2022 00359 AT&T Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $135.00
0000005641 04/21/2022 16549 AT&T MOBILITY II, LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $144.59
0000005642 04/21/2022 00687 BOUNDTREE MEDICAL LLC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $115.80
0000005643 04/21/2022 01162 BUCKEYE PUMPS INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $10,793.00
0000005644 04/21/2022 00917 CAPITAL ELECTRIC LINE BUILDERS, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $204.00
0000005645 04/21/2022 00009 CARGILL INC. SALT DIVISION Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $3,367.78
0000005646 04/21/2022 00170 CINTAS CORPORATION-LOC 002 Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $40.95
0000005647 04/21/2022 00696 CLARK COUNTY COMBINED HEALTH Check Outstanding $0.00 $715.00
0000005648 04/21/2022 00626 CLARK COUNTY SHERIFF Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $37,344.91
0000005649 04/21/2022 00324 COLEMAN'S LAWN EQUIPMENT Check Outstanding $0.00 $341.52
0000005650 04/21/2022 00637 COX MEDIA GROUP OHIO, INC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $956.68
0000005651 04/21/2022 00051 DELILLE OXYGEN COMPANY Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $32.25
0000005652 04/21/2022 00623 DIGITAL GRAPHICS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $39.00
0000005653 04/21/2022 01083 C TOP SERVICES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $400.00
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As Of Check Cashed Date: 4/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Check Number Check Date Vendor Code Vendor Name Check Type Check Status Cashed Date Void Amount Amount
0000005654 04/21/2022 00117 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC  Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,073.98
0000005655 04/21/2022 00064 GRAINGER Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $19.68
0000005656 04/21/2022 16281 HUTCHINSON, DEREK Check Outstanding $0.00 $134.58
0000005657 04/21/2022 00063 JCI JONES CHEMICALS, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $2,190.00
0000005658 04/21/2022 00739 LAVY ENTERPRISES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $186.43
0000005659 04/21/2022 00895 LEDFORD ELECTRIC Check Outstanding $0.00 $300.00
0000005660 04/21/2022 00546 MARK SHAW'S MOBILE LOCK & KEY SER Check Outstanding $0.00 $505.50
0000005661 04/21/2022 16145 MEDICAL MUTUAL Check Outstanding $0.00 $26,868.55
0000005662 04/21/2022 00237 MIAMI VALLEY FERTILIZER & SEED Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $300.00
0000005663 04/21/2022 16414 NEW CARLISLE FEDERAL BANK Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,137.10
0000005664 04/21/2022 00132 OHIO EDISON Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $275.28
0000005665 04/21/2022 00938 OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERV Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $12.00
0000005666 04/21/2022 16335 PEREGRINE SERVICES, INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $9.90
0000005667 04/21/2022 00728 PITNEY BOWES FIN. SERV. Check Outstanding $0.00 $846.15
0000005668 04/21/2022 00468 RD HOLDER OIL CO., INC. Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,772.17
0000005669 04/21/2022 16558 SALLY RAITERI Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $400.00
0000005670 04/21/2022 SHELTER REFUND BRENDA SLATER Check Outstanding $0.00 $50.00
0000005671 04/21/2022 SHELTER REFUND TAYLOR TURNMIRE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005672 04/21/2022 SHELTER REFUND AMANDA BOWEN Check Outstanding $0.00 $50.00
0000005673 04/21/2022 SHELTER REFUND CECILLA GALLEGES Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000005674 04/21/2022 SHELTER REFUND JENNIFER WELLS Check Outstanding $0.00 $50.00
0000005675 04/21/2022 16397 SPECTRUM Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $629.85
0000005676 04/21/2022 00504 SPECTRUM Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $56.76
0000005677 04/21/2022 16104 SUNBELT RENTALS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $84.00
0000005678 04/21/2022 16115 SUPERFLEET Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $3,796.44
0000005679 04/21/2022 01149 T C HOLZEN Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $4,000.00
0000005680 04/21/2022 00577 HANRAHAN ENTERPRISES LLC Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $3,881.55
0000005681 04/21/2022 00113 THE STANDARD Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $111.15
0000005682 04/21/2022 16507 VALLEY TRUCKING & MATERIALS, INC. = Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,276.19
0000005683 04/21/2022 00046 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $726.62
0000005684 04/21/2022 16029 WATER SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,407.80
0003 - PARK NAT. - GENERAL Total: $0.00 $203,417.18
Bank: 00015 - PNC - PAYROLL

0000000328 04/14/2022 OHIO DEFERRED OHIO DEFERRED COMPENSATION EFT Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $1,465.00
0000000329 04/14/2022 941 IRS TAXES EFTPS - IRS EFT Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $9,485.46
0000000330 04/28/2022 SCHTAX SCHOOL DISTRICT INCOME TAX EFT Outstanding $0.00 $365.88
0000000331 04/28/2022 OHT OHIO TREASURER OF STATE EFT Outstanding $0.00 $2,731.44
0000000332 04/28/2022 OHIO DEFERRED OHIO DEFERRED COMPENSATION EFT Outstanding $0.00 $1,465.00
0000000333 04/28/2022 DAYTON CITY OF DAYTON EFT Outstanding $0.00 $263.80
0000000334 04/28/2022 16541 CITY OF PIQUA EFT Outstanding $0.00 $70.02
0000000335 04/28/2022 941 IRS TAXES EFTPS - IRS EFT Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $9,634.94
0000000336 04/28/2022 PERS Ohio Public Employees Retirement System EFT Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $20,566.14
0000001697 04/14/2022 ALLSTATE AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $143.24
0000001698 04/14/2022 01242 HSA Bank Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $515.38
0000001699 04/14/2022 AUL AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS CO Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $13.68
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As Of Check Cashed Date: 4/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Check Number Check Date Vendor Code Vendor Name Check Type Check Status Cashed Date Void Amount Amount
0000001700 04/28/2022 AFLAC AFLAC OF COLUMBUS Check Outstanding $0.00 $84.84
0000001701 04/28/2022 UNION AFSCME OHIO COUNCIL 8 - Check Outstanding $0.00 $533.94
0000001702 04/28/2022 CCA CCA - DIVISION OF TAXATION Check Outstanding $0.00 $48.81
0000001703 04/28/2022 CCA CCA - DIVISION OF TAXATION Check Outstanding $0.00 $1,905.02
0000001704 04/28/2022 HBRTAX CITY OF HUBER HEIGHTS Check Outstanding $0.00 $54.60
0000001705 04/28/2022 REIMB CITY OF NEW CARLISLE Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $50.00
0000001706 04/28/2022 01242 HSA Bank Check Outstanding $0.00 $515.38
0000001707 04/28/2022 16145 MEDICAL MUTUAL Check Outstanding $0.00 $1,877.86
0000001708 04/28/2022 DISCR NEW CARLISLE FIREMENS ASSN Check Cashed 04/30/2022 $0.00 $165.00
0000001709 04/28/2022 01094 OHIO INSURANCE SERVICES AGENCY, | Check Outstanding $0.00 $189.92
0000001710 04/29/2022 01242 HSA Bank Check Outstanding $0.00 $515.38
00015 - PNC - PAYROLL Total: $0.00 $52,660.73
Grand Total: $0.00 $256,077.91
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Accounts: 101-0000-10100 to 999-0000-95039
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

New Carlisle
Revenue Report

Include Inactive Accounts: No

Account Description Budget MTD Revenue YTD Revenue Uncollected % Collected
101 GENERAL Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
101-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $163,008.00 $0.00 $94,651.85 $68,356.15 58.07%
101-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-0000-41140 CITY INCOME TAX $1,100,000.00 $111,066.92 $413,440.76 $686,559.24 37.59%
101-0000-41150 FRANCHISE TAX $50,000.00 $945.31 $13,841.93 $36,158.07 27.68%
101-0000-41210 LOCAL GOV'T FUND/STATE $27,315.00 $3,626.69 $17,329.19 $9,985.81 63.44%
101-0000-41230 CIGARETTE TAX $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
101-0000-41250 LIQUOR LICENSE TAX $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
101-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $26,460.00 $12,522.80 $12,522.80 $13,937.20 47.33%
101-0000-41330 GRASS & WEED CUTTING ASSESSMEN $6,000.00 $325.00 $6,566.25 ($566.25) 109.44%
101-0000-41370 PUBLIC NUISANCE ABATEMENTS ASSE $500.00 $1,443.75 $2,449.75 ($1,949.75) 489.95%
101-0000-41490 NC BIKEWAY PROJECT FUNDS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-0000-41610 FINES, COSTS & FORFEITURES $25,000.00 $510.00 $1,705.00 $23,295.00 6.82%
101-0000-41620 ZONING PERMITS $4,000.00 $1,220.02 $2,549.65 $1,450.35 63.74%
101-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $3,000.00 $447.21 $1,156.60 $1,843.40 38.55%
101-0000-41830 SPECIAL EVENT DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-0000-41836 MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $1,000.00 $257.17 $1,225.77 ($225.77) 122.58%
101-0000-41850 PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSE REIMBURSE $0.00 $0.00 $52.88 ($52.88) N/A
101-0000-41870 CELLULAR TOWER LEASE RECEIPTS $12,000.00 $1,236.25 $4,945.00 $7,055.00 41.21%
101-0000-41890 SHELTER HOUSE RENTAL - PARKS $12,000.00 $1,155.00 $8,135.00 $3,865.00 67.79%
101-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $28,875.00 $0.00 $28,875.00 $0.00 100.00%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $1,460,408.00 $134,756.12 $609,447.43 $850,960.57 41.73%
REVENUE Totals: $1,460,408.00 $134,756.12 $609,447.43 $850,960.57 41.73%
101 Total: $1,460,408.00 $134,756.12 $609,447.43 $850,960.57 41.73%
201 STREET CONSTRUCTION Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
201-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-0000-41240 MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX $45,000.00 $5,068.08 $19,787.69 $25,212.31 43.97%
201-0000-41260 STATE GASOLINE TAX $275,000.00 $20,358.29 $90,757.72 $184,242.28 33.00%
201-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $500.00 $0.00 $529.80 ($29.80) 105.96%
201-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-0000-41915 ADVANCES IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $320,500.00 $25,426.37 $111,075.21 $209,424.79 34.66%
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Revenue Report
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Revenue YTD Revenue Uncollected % Collected
REVENUE Totals: $320,500.00 $25,426.37 $111,075.21 $209,424.79 34.66%
201 Total: $320,500.00 $25,426.37 $111,075.21 $209,424.79 34.66%
202 STATE HIGHWAY Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
202-0000-41240 MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX $4,000.00 $410.92 $1,604.40 $2,395.60 40.11%
202-0000-41260 STATE GASOLINE TAX $22,000.00 $1,650.67 $7,358.74 $14,641.26 33.45%
202-0000-41840 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $26,000.00 $2,061.59 $8,963.14 $17,036.86 34.47%
REVENUE Totals: $26,000.00 $2,061.59 $8,963.14 $17,036.86 34.47%
202 Total: $26,000.00 $2,061.59 $8,963.14 $17,036.86 34.47%
203 ST. PERM TAX Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
203-0000-41245 VEHICLE PERMISSIVE TAX $62,000.00 $6,597.10 $23,864.72 $38,135.28 38.49%
203-0000-41840 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $62,000.00 $6,597.10 $23,864.72 $38,135.28 38.49%
REVENUE Totals: $62,000.00 $6,597.10 $23,864.72 $38,135.28 38.49%
203 Total: $62,000.00 $6,597.10 $23,864.72 $38,135.28 38.49%
204 STREET IMPROVEMNT LEVY Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
204-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES-STREET LEVY $116,544.00 $0.00 $67,273.79 $49,270.21 57.72%
204-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK-STREET LEVY $18,012.00 $8,524.69 $8,524.69 $9,487.31 47.33%
204-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS-STREET L $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
204-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $134,556.00 $8,524.69 $75,798.48 $58,757.52 56.33%
REVENUE Totals: $134,556.00 $8,524.69 $75,798.48 $58,757.52 56.33%
204 Total: $134,556.00 $8,524.69 $75,798.48 $58,757.52 56.33%
212 EMERGENCY AMB CAP EQUIP Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
212-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $29,136.00 $0.00 $16,650.28 $12,485.72 57.15%
212-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
212-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $4,503.00 $2,109.86 $2,109.86 $2,393.14 46.85%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $33,639.00 $2,109.86 $18,760.14 $14,878.86 55.77%
REVENUE Totals: $33,639.00 $2,109.86 $18,760.14 $14,878.86 55.77%
212 Total: $33,639.00 $2,109.86 $18,760.14 $14,878.86 55.77%
213 EMERGENCY AMB OPERATING Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
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Revenue Report
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213-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $197,916.00 $0.00 $114,365.91 $83,550.09 57.79%
213-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $20,737.00 $9,376.16 $9,376.16 $11,360.84 45.21%
213-0000-41400 EMS GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-0000-41430 ELIZABETH TOWNSHIP CONTRACT $534,750.00 $87,500.00 $172,249.80 $362,500.20 32.21%
213-0000-41590 EMERGENCY AMBULANCE OPER SVC $250,000.00 $31,042.46 $87,080.14 $162,919.86 34.83%
213-0000-41836 MISCELLANEOUS DONATION - AMB. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $10,854.77 ($10,854.77) N/A

APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $1,003,403.00 $127,918.62 $393,926.78 $609,476.22 39.26%
REVENUE Totals: $1,003,403.00 $127,918.62 $393,926.78 $609,476.22 39.26%
213 Total: $1,003,403.00 $127,918.62 $393,926.78 $609,476.22 39.26%
214 FIRE CAP EQUIP LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
214-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $58,272.00 $0.00 $33,636.92 $24,635.08 57.72%
214-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
214-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $9,006.00 $4,262.34 $4,262.34 $4,743.66 47.33%
214-0000-41410 STATE GRANT - EQUIPMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
214-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
214-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $67,278.00 $4,262.34 $37,899.26 $29,378.74 56.33%
REVENUE Totals: $67,278.00 $4,262.34 $37,899.26 $29,378.74 56.33%
214 Total: $67,278.00 $4,262.34 $37,899.26 $29,378.74 56.33%
215 FIRE OPERATING LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
215-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $227,052.00 $0.00 $131,016.19 $96,035.81 57.70%
215-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $25,240.00 $11,486.00 $11,486.00 $13,754.00 45.51%
215-0000-41440 FIRE FIGHTERS TRAINING GRANT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-0000-41830 SPECIAL EVENT DONATIONS-FIRE DEP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-0000-41836 MISCELLANEOUS DONATION - FIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $252,292.00 $11,486.00 $142,502.19 $109,789.81 56.48%
REVENUE Totals: $252,292.00 $11,486.00 $142,502.19 $109,789.81 56.48%
215 Total: $252,292.00 $11,486.00 $142,502.19 $109,789.81 56.48%
219 CDBG/ECONOMIC LOAN Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
219-0000-41470 CDBG GRANT FUNDS-DISCRETIONARY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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219 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
220 CLERK OF COURTS COMPUTER Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
220-0000-41610 (MAX $10@) FINES, COSTS, FORFEITU $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%
REVENUE Totals: $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%
220 Total: $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%
221 COURT COMPUTERIZATION Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
221-0000-41610 (MAX $3@) FINES, COSTS, FORFEITUR $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
REVENUE Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
221 Total: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
225 HEALTH LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
225-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $55,763.00 $0.00 $32,186.25 $23,576.75 57.72%
225-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
225-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $8,616.00 $4,077.91 $4,077.91 $4,538.09 47.33%
225-0000-41642 FOOD SERVICE LICENSE FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
225-0000-41643 FOOD ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE FEE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
225-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $64,379.00 $4,077.91 $36,264.16 $28,114.84 56.33%
REVENUE Totals: $64,379.00 $4,077.91 $36,264.16 $28,114.84 56.33%
225 Total: $64,379.00 $4,077.91 $36,264.16 $28,114.84 56.33%
235 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
235-0000-41410 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 $291,627.00 $0.00 $1,164.24 $290,462.76 0.40%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $291,627.00 $0.00 $1,164.24 $290,462.76 0.40%
REVENUE Totals: $291,627.00 $0.00 $1,164.24 $290,462.76 0.40%
235 Total: $291,627.00 $0.00 $1,164.24 $290,462.76 0.40%
240 FEMA GRANT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
240-0000-41450 FEMA GRANT RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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240 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
245 LOCAL CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
245-0000-41410 LOCAL CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
245 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250 0.5% POLICE INCOME TAX Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
250-0000-41140 0.5% POLICE INCOME TAX FUND $550,000.00 $55,211.53 $205,432.70 $344,567.30 37.35%
250-0000-41836 MISC. DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250-0000-41840 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $550,000.00 $55,211.53 $205,432.70 $344,567.30 37.35%
REVENUE Totals: $550,000.00 $55,211.53 $205,432.70 $344,567.30 37.35%
250 Total: $550,000.00 $55,211.53 $205,432.70 $344,567.30 37.35%
301 GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
301-0000-41110 REAL ESTATE TAXES $6,799.00 $0.00 $3,946.03 $2,852.97 58.04%
301-0000-41120 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
301-0000-41280 HOMESTEAD/ROLLBACK $1,103.00 $521.96 $521.96 $581.04 47.32%
301-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $107,902.00 $521.96 $104,467.99 $3,434.01 96.82%
REVENUE Totals: $107,902.00 $521.96 $104,467.99 $3,434.01 96.82%
301 Total: $107,902.00 $521.96 $104,467.99 $3,434.01 96.82%
302 TWIN CREEKS INFRA BONDS Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
302-0000-41310 TWNCRKS INFRASTRUCT BOND ASSE $14,500.00 $0.00 $7,819.50 $6,680.50 53.93%
302-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
302-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $14,500.00 $0.00 $7,819.50 $6,680.50 53.93%
REVENUE Totals: $14,500.00 $0.00 $7,819.50 $6,680.50 53.93%
302 Total: $14,500.00 $0.00 $7,819.50 $6,680.50 53.93%
400 COMMUNITY CENTER Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
400-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
400-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
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APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
REVENUE Totals: $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
400 Total: $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
501 WATER REVENUE FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
501-0000-41340 DELINQUENT UTILITY CHARGES ASSE $350.00 $0.00 $1,001.04 ($651.04) 286.01%
501-0000-41550 WATER CONSUMER CHARGES $980,000.00 $69,583.40 $317,572.07 $662,427.93 32.41%
501-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-0000-41840 WATER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $26,000.00 $928.16 $3,963.57 $22,036.43 15.24%
501-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $1,006,350.00 $70,511.56 $322,536.68 $683,813.32 32.05%
REVENUE Totals: $1,006,350.00 $70,511.56 $322,536.68 $683,813.32 32.05%
501 Total: $1,006,350.00 $70,511.56 $322,536.68 $683,813.32 32.05%
502 WASTEWATER Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
502-0000-41340 DELINQUENT UTILITY CHARGES ASSE $350.00 $0.00 $1,001.04 ($651.04) 286.01%
502-0000-41560 WASTEWATER CONSUMER CHARGES $1,025,000.00 $97,905.60 $435,814.74 $589,185.26 42.52%
502-0000-41561 WASTEWATER LINE USER FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-0000-41840 WASTEWATER MISCELLANEOUS RECE $3,500.00 $266.55 $883.14 $2,616.86 25.23%
502-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 0.00%
502-0000-41915 ADVANCES IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $1,118,850.00 $98,172.15 $437,698.92 $681,151.08 39.12%
REVENUE Totals: $1,118,850.00 $98,172.15 $437,698.92 $681,151.08 39.12%
502 Total: $1,118,850.00 $98,172.15 $437,698.92 $681,151.08 39.12%
505 SWIMMING POOL Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
505-0000-41530 POOL MEMBERSHIPS $25,000.00 $1,550.00 $2,290.00 $22,710.00 9.16%
505-0000-41531 DAILY GATE FEES $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%
505-0000-41532 CONCESSIONS $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%
505-0000-41533 PARTY & RENTAL $5,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
505-0000-41534 GAMES $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
505-0000-41836 MISC. DONATIONS - POOL $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
505-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 0.00%
505-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $92,000.00 $1,550.00 $2,290.00 $89,710.00 2.49%
REVENUE Totals: $92,000.00 $1,550.00 $2,290.00 $89,710.00 2.49%
505 Total: $92,000.00 $1,550.00 $2,290.00 $89,710.00 2.49%
510 CEMETERY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
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REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
510-0000-41541 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS $15,000.00 $3,510.00 $9,675.00 $5,325.00 64.50%
510-0000-41542 GRAVE OPENING/CLOSING FEES $35,000.00 $3,210.00 $11,360.00 $23,640.00 32.46%
510-0000-41543 FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION FEES $8,000.00 $529.20 $1,610.00 $6,390.00 20.13%
510-0000-41544 VA RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 ($10.00) N/A
510-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-0000-41915 ADVANCES IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $58,000.00 $7,249.20 $22,655.00 $35,345.00 39.06%
REVENUE Totals: $58,000.00 $7,249.20 $22,655.00 $35,345.00 39.06%
510 Total: $58,000.00 $7,249.20 $22,655.00 $35,345.00 39.06%
550 WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMP. Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
550-0000-41840 WATER TAP IN FEES $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,478.00 $3,522.00 29.56%
550-0000-41910 TRANSFERS - IN $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $20,000.00 $0.00 $16,478.00 $3,522.00 82.39%
REVENUE Totals: $20,000.00 $0.00 $16,478.00 $3,522.00 82.39%
550 Total: $20,000.00 $0.00 $16,478.00 $3,522.00 82.39%
560 WASTEWATER CAPITAL IMP. Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
560-0000-41840 WASTEWATER CONSUMER CHARGES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
560 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
561 WASTEWATER EQUIP REPLACE Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 44
561-0000-44220 SEWER TAP IN FEES $6,500.00 $1,055.00 $2,110.00 $4,390.00 32.46%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 44 Totals: $6,500.00 $1,055.00 $2,110.00 $4,390.00 32.46%
REVENUE Totals: $6,500.00 $1,055.00 $2,110.00 $4,390.00 32.46%
561 Total: $6,500.00 $1,055.00 $2,110.00 $4,390.00 32.46%
562 WASTEWATER CAP/CONT. Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 44
562-0000-44220 SEWER TAP IN FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 44 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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562 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
563 WASTEWATER CONSTRUCTION ACCT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
563-0000-41840 MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
563 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
705 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
705-0000-41541 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS $1,000.00 $390.00 $1,075.00 ($75.00) 107.50%
705-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $200.00 $29.31 $83.67 $116.33 41.84%
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $1,200.00 $419.31 $1,158.67 $41.33 96.56%
REVENUE Totals: $1,200.00 $419.31 $1,158.67 $41.33 96.56%
705 Total: $1,200.00 $419.31 $1,158.67 $41.33 96.56%
710 INCOME TAX HOLDING ACCOUNT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
710-0000-41140 INCOME TAX HOLDING ACCOUNT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
710 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
802 SPECIAL ASSESS/ST LIGHT Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
802-0000-41360 STREET LIGHT ASSESSMENTS $98,000.00 $0.00 $56,239.35 $41,760.65 57.39%
802-0000-41820 INTEREST/INVESTMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $98,000.00 $0.00 $56,239.35 $41,760.65 57.39%
REVENUE Totals: $98,000.00 $0.00 $56,239.35 $41,760.65 57.39%
802 Total: $98,000.00 $0.00 $56,239.35 $41,760.65 57.39%
905 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - GENERAL Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
905-0000-41840 UNCLAIMED MONEY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
905 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
906 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - PAYROLL Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
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APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41
906-0000-41840 UNCLAIMED MONEY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 41 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
906 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999 Payroll Clearing Fund Target Percent: 33.33%
REVENUE
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 94
999-0000-94000 Payroll Clearing Fund Default $0.00 $94,185.16 $429,040.30 ($429,040.30) N/A
999-0000-94001 AFLAC(2) $0.00 $84.84 $339.36 ($339.36) N/A
999-0000-94002 ALLSTATE INS. AD&D $0.00 $143.24 $644.58 ($644.58) N/A
999-0000-94003 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS CO $0.00 $27.36 $123.12 ($123.12) N/A
999-0000-94004 DAYTON CITY TAXES $0.00 $263.80 $991.10 ($991.10) N/A
999-0000-94005 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX $0.00 $10,245.12 $49,007.31 ($49,007.31) N/A
999-0000-94006 FICA WITHHOLDING $0.00 $2,741.50 $12,953.05 ($12,953.05) N/A
999-0000-94007 HEALTH CARE PREMIUM SHARE $0.00 $1,877.86 $6,389.56 ($6,389.56) N/A
999-0000-94008 HUBER HEIGHTS CITY TAX-HB $0.00 $54.60 $196.37 ($196.37) N/A
999-0000-94009 MEDICARE WITHHOLDING $0.00 $1,696.14 $7,701.15 ($7,701.15) N/A
999-0000-94010 NC City Tax $0.00 $1,905.02 $8,686.76 ($8,686.76) N/A
999-0000-94011 NEW CARLISLE FIREMENS' ASSN $0.00 $165.00 $684.00 ($684.00) N/A
999-0000-94012 OHIO CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CEN( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94013 OHIO PUBLIC EMP DEFERRED COMP $0.00 $2,930.00 $13,110.00 ($13,110.00) N/A
999-0000-94014 OHIO WITHHOLDING TAX $0.00 $2,731.44 $12,947.80 ($12,947.80) N/A
999-0000-94015 OPEC Vision(10) $0.00 $189.92 $652.28 ($652.28) N/A
999-0000-94016 PERS $0.00 $8,619.22 $37,411.35 ($37,411.35) N/A
999-0000-94017 School District Tax Revenue $0.00 $53.17 $194.78 ($194.78) N/A
999-0000-94018 SD1906 TRI-VILLAGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94019 SD2903 FAIRBORN $0.00 $35.66 $167.85 ($167.85) N/A
999-0000-94020 SD2906 Xenia $0.00 $0.42 $0.42 ($0.42) N/A
999-0000-94021 SD5501 BETHEL $0.00 $41.92 $173.61 ($173.61) N/A
999-0000-94022 SD5501 BETHEL (2) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94023 SD5504 MIAMI EAST $0.00 $50.72 $202.16 ($202.16) N/A
999-0000-94024 SD5507 PIQUA (2) $0.00 $60.21 $406.55 ($406.55) N/A
999-0000-94025 SD5507-S9(2) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94026 SD5509 TROY $0.00 $42.40 $209.95 ($209.95) N/A
999-0000-94027 SD6802 NATIONAL TRAIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94028 SD6803 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94029 Union Dues $0.00 $533.94 $2,354.19 ($2,354.19) N/A
999-0000-94030 SD1203 NORTHEASTERN $0.00 $54.98 $257.09 ($257.09) N/A
999-0000-94031 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT $0.00 $1,030.76 $4,638.42 ($4,638.42) N/A
999-0000-94032 Springfield City Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94033 SD1205 SOUTHEASTERN $0.00 $26.40 $131.13 ($131.13) N/A
999-0000-94034 TIPP CITY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $64.21 ($64.21) N/A
999-0000-94035 CLAYTON CITY TAX $0.00 $48.81 $159.42 ($159.42) N/A
999-0000-94036 Indiana State $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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Revenue Report

As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Revenue YTD Revenue Uncollected % Collected
999-0000-94037 St Joseph County $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-94038 Piqua City Tax $0.00 $70.02 $311.55 ($311.55) N/A
999-0000-94039 ROTH 457 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

APPROPRIATION TYPE: 94 Totals: $0.00 $129,909.63 $590,149.42 ($590,149.42) N/A

REVENUE Totals: $0.00 $129,909.63 $590,149.42 ($590,149.42) N/A

999 Total: $0.00 $129,909.63 $590,149.42 ($590,149.42) N/A
Grand Total: $6,814,884.00 $691,820.94 $3,253,701.98 $3,561,182.02 47.74%
Target Percent: 33.33%
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Accounts: 101-1100-51100 to 999-0000-95039

As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

New Carlisle

Expense Report

Include Inactive Accounts: No
Include Pre-Encumbrances: Yes

Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
101 GENERAL Target Percent: 33.33%
COUNCIL
Wages
101-1100-51100 WAGES - COUNCIL $41,400.00 $3,450.00 $12,600.00 $28,800.00 $0.00 $28,800.00  30.43%
101-1100-51110 WAGES - CAMCORDER OP $4,500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00  11.11%
101-1100-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $1,674.00 $139.50 $458.80 $1,215.20 $0.00 $1,21520  27.41%
101-1100-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $600.00 $50.02 $182.68 $417.32 $0.00 $417.32  30.45%
101-1100-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $2,016.00 $168.00 $728.00 $1,288.00 $0.00 $1,288.00  36.11%
101-1100-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $1,697.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,697.00 $0.00 $1,697.00 0.00%
Wages Totals: $51,887.00 $4,307.52 $14,469.48 $37,417.52 $0.00 $37,417.52  27.89%
Benefits
101-1100-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
Contractual
101-1100-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1100-53500 MAINT OF FACILITIES - CO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1100-53502 MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPM $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $660.00 $1,340.00  33.00%
101-1100-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
101-1100-53902 STRATEGIC PLANNING - C $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
Contractual Totals: $8,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $660.00 $7,840.00 7.76%
Materials & Supplies
101-1100-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - COUNC $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%
101-1100-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $1,500.00 $20.05 $467.15 $1,032.85 $59.80 $973.05  35.13%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $1,900.00 $20.05 $467.15 $1,432.85 $59.80 $1,373.05  27.73%
Capital Outlay
101-1100-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - COUNCI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
101-1100-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - COUNCI $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
COUNCIL Totals: $65,787.00 $4,327.57 $14,936.63 $50,850.37 $719.80 $50,130.57  23.80%
MANAGER
Wages
101-1300-51100 WAGES - MANAGER $148,250.00 $8,653.85 $48,803.83 $99,446.17 $0.00 $99,446.17  32.92%
101-1300-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $2,150.00 $122.50 $546.92 $1,603.08 $0.00 $1,603.08  25.44%
101-1300-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $20,020.00 $1,211.52 $4,724.25 $15,295.75 $0.00 $15,295.75  23.60%
101-1300-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $5,863.00 $0.00 ($35.00) $5,898.00 $0.00 $5,898.00 -0.60%
101-1300-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - MA $20,475.00 $926.82 $6,032.28 $14,442.72 $0.00 $14,442.72  29.46%
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Expense Report
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
101-1300-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - MAN $1,026.00 $0.00 $338.96 $687.04 $84.78 $602.26  41.30%
101-1300-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - M $138.00 $8.48 $33.92 $104.08 $9.88 $94.20  31.74%
101-1300-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $580.00 $0.00 $174.19 $405.81 $48.76 $357.05  38.44%

Wages Totals: $198,502.00 $10,923.17 $60,619.35 $137,882.65 $143.42 $137,739.23 30.61%
Benefits
101-1300-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $5,500.00 $0.00 $601.62 $4,898.38 $797.73 $4,100.65 25.44%
Benefits Totals: $5,500.00 $0.00 $601.62 $4,898.38 $797.73 $4,100.65 25.44%
Contractual
101-1300-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $800.00 $20.06 $280.24 $519.76 $39.76 $480.00 40.00%
101-1300-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $100.00 $16.92 $28.06 $71.94 $53.08 $18.86  81.14%
101-1300-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - MA $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $730.00 $20.00 97.33%
101-1300-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
Contractual Totals: $3,650.00 $36.98 $308.30 $3,341.70 $822.84 $2,518.86 30.99%
Materials & Supplies
101-1300-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - MANAG $500.00 $23.00 $12.67 $487.33 $0.00 $487.33 2.53%
101-1300-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $1,000.00 $0.00 $161.65 $838.35 $240.82 $597.53  40.25%
101-1300-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1300-54206 FUEL - MANAGER $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 33.33%
101-1300-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
101-1300-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $4,100.00 $23.00 $174.32 $3,925.68 $740.82 $3,184.86  22.32%
Capital Outlay
101-1300-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - MANAG $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,299.99 $1,700.01 $0.00 $1,700.01 43.33%
Capital Outlay Totals: $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,299.99 $1,700.01 $0.00 $1,700.01 43.33%
Miscellaneous
101-1300-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - MANAG $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00%
MANAGER Totals: $215,502.00 $10,983.15 $63,003.58 $152,498.42 $2,504.81 $149,993.61  30.40%
FINANCE
Wages
101-1400-51100 WAGES - FINANCE $227,365.00 $16,927.26 $70,414.15 $156,950.85 $0.00 $156,950.85  30.97%
101-1400-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - FINAN $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
101-1400-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1400-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $3,304.00 $174.94 $710.84 $2,593.16 $0.00 $2,593.16  21.51%
101-1400-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $30,385.00 $2,369.81 $9,878.88 $20,506.12 $25.00 $20,481.12  32.59%
101-1400-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $8,898.00 $0.00 $2,121.36 $6,776.64 $0.00 $6,776.64  23.84%
101-1400-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - FIN $82,993.00 $5,752.68 $29,035.72 $53,957.28 $800.00 $53,157.28  35.95%
101-1400-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - FINA $2,394.00 $0.00 $904.00 $1,490.00 $508.50 $981.50  59.00%
101-1400-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - FI $242.00 $22.60 $90.40 $151.60 $20.96 $130.64  46.02%
101-1400-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $920.00 $0.00 $308.20 $611.80 $82.12 $529.68  42.43%
Wages Totals: $357,001.00 $25,247.29 $113,463.55 $243,537.45 $1,436.58 $242,100.87 32.18%
Benefits
101-1400-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $6,000.00 $124.00 $724.00 $5,276.00 $976.00 $4,300.00  28.33%
Benefits Totals: $6,000.00 $124.00 $724.00 $5,276.00 $976.00 $4,300.00 28.33%
Contractual
101-1400-53030 DELINGUENT TAX COLLEC $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
5/3/2022 3:09 PM Page 2 of 25 V.3.7



Expense Report
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
101-1400-53050 INCOME TAX COLLECTION $55,000.00 $4,892.59 $25,267.70 $29,732.30 $0.00 $29,732.30 45.94%
101-1400-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $2,500.00 ($245.08) $1,375.52 $1,124.48 $937.49 $186.99 92.52%
101-1400-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $2,300.00 $73.28 $97.55 $2,202.45 $226.72 $1,975.73 14.10%
101-1400-53430 BANK SERVICE CHARGE - $14,000.00 $873.83 $3,247.58 $10,752.42 $0.00 $10,752.42  23.20%
101-1400-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $200.00 $133.34 $133.34 $66.66 $50.00 $16.66 91.67%
101-1400-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - FI $5,000.00 $1,646.07 $3,127.23 $1,872.77 $1,303.93 $568.84  88.62%
101-1400-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1400-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,500.00 $119.00 $119.00 $1,381.00 $0.00 $1,381.00 7.93%

Contractual Totals: $81,500.00 $7,493.03 $33,367.92 $48,132.08 $2,518.14 $45,613.94 44.03%
Materials & Supplies
101-1400-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FINAN $6,000.00 $0.00 $272.96 $5,727.04 $240.06 $5,486.98 8.55%
101-1400-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $5,000.00 $199.99 $1,347.73 $3,652.27 $83.00 $3,569.27  28.61%
101-1400-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1400-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $129.99 $870.01 13.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $12,000.00 $199.99 $1,620.69 $10,379.31 $453.05 $9,926.26 17.28%
Capital Outlay
101-1400-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FINANC $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous
101-1400-57000 MISCELLANEOQOUS - FINANC $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $55.00 $945.00 5.50%
101-1400-57300 REFUNDS - FINANCE $65,000.00 $250.00 $2,400.00 $62,600.00 $3,600.00 $59,000.00 9.23%
Miscellaneous Totals: $66,000.00 $250.00 $2,400.00 $63,600.00 $3,655.00 $59,945.00 9.17%
FINANCE Totals: $577,501.00 $33,314.31 $151,576.16 $425,924.84 $9,038.77 $416,886.07  27.81%
PLANNING
Wages
101-1500-51100 WAGES - PLANNING $108,563.00 $7,375.38 $30,369.21 $78,193.79 $0.00 $78,193.79  27.97%
101-1500-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - PLAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1500-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1500-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $1,618.00 $106.94 $462.10 $1,155.90 $0.00 $1,155.90  28.56%
101-1500-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $15,214.00 $1,032.56 $4,251.71 $10,962.29 $0.00 $10,962.29  27.95%
101-1500-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $2,456.00 $0.00 ($35.00) $2,491.00 $0.00 $2,491.00 -1.43%
101-1500-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - PLA $6,000.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 25.00%
101-1500-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - PLA $684.00 $0.00 $226.00 $458.00 $169.50 $288.50  57.82%
101-1500-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - P $69.00 $9.45 $37.80 $31.20 $14.00 $17.20  75.07%
101-1500-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $270.00 $0.00 $84.36 $185.64 $22.50 $163.14  39.58%
Wages Totals: $134,874.00 $8,524.33 $36,896.18 $97,977.82 $206.00 $97,771.82 27.51%
Benefits
101-1500-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $3,000.00 $1,656.78 $1,816.25 $1,183.75 $0.00 $1,183.75  60.54%
101-1500-52154 ZONING ORDINANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1500-52155 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $8,000.00 $1,656.78 $1,816.25 $6,183.75 $0.00 $6,183.75 22.70%
Contractual
101-1500-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $3,000.00 $160.21 $839.91 $2,160.09 $241.97 $1,918.12 36.06%
101-1500-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $2,000.00 $0.00 $11.55 $1,988.45 $400.00 $1,588.45  20.58%
101-1500-53501 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN $65,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,000.00 $15,800.00 $49,200.00 24.31%
101-1500-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - PL $3,000.00 $0.00 $49.13 $2,950.87 $1,420.87 $1,530.00  49.00%
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Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
101-1500-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $324.00 $3,676.00 8.10%
101-1500-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
101-1500-53700 LEGAL ADVERTISING - PLA $2,543.70 $0.00 $43.70 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 1.72%
101-1500-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,090.00 $410.00 $0.00 $410.00 72.67%

Contractual Totals: $81,543.70 $160.21 $2,034.29 $79,509.41 $18,186.84 $61,322.57  24.80%
Materials & Supplies
101-1500-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PLANNI $750.00 $0.00 $147.80 $602.20 $16.94 $585.26  21.97%
101-1500-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $2,000.00 $0.00 $50.00 $1,950.00 $400.00 $1,550.00 22.50%
101-1500-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00%
101-1500-54206 FUEL - PLANNING $2,000.00 $0.00 $186.04 $1,813.96 $1,813.96 $0.00 100.00%
101-1500-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $144.00 $2,356.00 5.76%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $8,000.00 $0.00 $383.84 $7,616.16 $2,374.90 $5,241.26 34.48%
Capital Outlay
101-1500-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - PLANNI $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous
101-1500-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - PLANNI $1,500.00 $0.00 $9.78 $1,490.22 $0.00 $1,490.22 0.65%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,500.00 $0.00 $9.78 $1,490.22 $0.00 $1,490.22 0.65%
PLANNING Totals: $248,917.70 $10,341.32 $41,140.34 $207,777.36 $20,767.74 $187,009.62  24.87%
LAW DIRECTOR
Contractual
101-1600-53409 PROF SERV-LAWYER FEES $70,000.00 $41.40 $8,668.40 $61,331.60 $31,373.00 $29,958.60  57.20%
101-1600-53700 LEGAL ADVERTISING - LAW $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $70,000.00 $41.40 $8,668.40 $61,331.60 $31,373.00 $29,958.60 57.20%
LAW DIRECTOR Totals: $70,000.00 $41.40 $8,668.40 $61,331.60 $31,373.00 $29,958.60  57.20%
PARKS
Wages
101-1800-51100 WAGES - PARKS $9,975.00 $1,009.62 $2,798.08 $7,176.92 $0.00 $7,176.92 28.05%
101-1800-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - PARK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1800-51111 SEASONAL EMPLOYEE WA $14,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,040.00 $0.00 $14,040.00 0.00%
101-1800-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1800-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $348.00 $14.64 $82.96 $265.04 $0.00 $265.04  23.84%
101-1800-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $3,296.00 $141.35 $800.96 $2,495.04 $0.00 $2,495.04  24.30%
101-1800-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $965.00 $0.00 $0.00 $965.00 $0.00 $965.00 0.00%
101-1800-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - PA $1,706.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,706.00 $0.00 $1,706.00 0.00%
101-1800-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - PAR $86.00 $0.00 $27.12 $58.88 $64.44 ($5.56) 106.47%
101-1800-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - P $17.00 $0.68 $2.72 $14.28 $5.26 $9.02  46.94%
101-1800-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $50.00 $0.00 $11.43 $38.57 $3.15 $35.42  29.16%
Wages Totals: $30,483.00 $1,166.29 $3,723.27 $26,759.73 $72.85 $26,686.88 12.45%
Benefits
101-1800-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1800-52010 CDL TESTING - PARKS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Benefits Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual
101-1800-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $6,500.00 $0.00 $2,007.38 $4,492.62 $450.00 $4,042.62 37.81%
101-1800-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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101-1800-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $750.00 $62.37 $469.47 $280.53 $280.53 $0.00 100.00%
101-1800-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $6,000.00 $300.00 $530.93 $5,469.07 $1,400.00 $4,069.07 32.18%
101-1800-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $2,880.00 $5,120.00 36.00%
101-1800-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - PA $6,000.00 $318.30 $345.89 $5,654.11 $572.41 $5,081.70  15.31%
101-1800-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 0.00%
101-1800-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 0.00%

Contractual Totals: $33,900.00 $680.67 $3,353.67 $30,546.33 $5,582.94 $24,963.39 26.36%
Materials & Supplies
101-1800-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - PARKS $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
101-1800-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $2,500.00 $325.66 $563.41 $1,936.59 $1,828.01 $108.58  95.66%
101-1800-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
101-1800-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - PAR $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $148.34 $351.66 29.67%
101-1800-54206 FUEL - PARKS $1,500.00 $3.04 $58.26 $1,441.74 $441.74 $1,000.00  33.33%
101-1800-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
101-1800-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,000.00 $0.00 $315.00 $685.00 $0.00 $685.00 31.50%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $6,850.00 $328.70 $936.67 $5,913.33 $2,418.09 $3,495.24 48.97%
Capital Outlay
101-1800-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - PARKS $88,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,000.00 $0.00 $88,000.00 0.00%
101-1800-55005 CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHELTER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1800-55025 NEW CARLISLE BIKEWAY P $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-1800-55040 NATUREWORKS GRANT-AD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $88,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,000.00 $0.00 $88,000.00 0.00%
Debt Service
101-1800-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
101-1800-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - PARKS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
PARKS Totals: $160,233.00 $2,175.66 $8,013.61 $152,219.39 $8,073.88 $144,145.51 10.04%
1900
Miscellaneous
101-1900-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - SPECIA $9,000.00 $395.64 $395.64 $8,604.36 $58.00 $8,546.36 5.04%
101-1900-57100 MISC. SPECIAL EVENTS - FI $20,000.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $11,500.00 $8,500.00 $3,000.00 85.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $29,000.00 $395.64 $8,895.64 $20,104.36 $8,558.00 $11,546.36 60.18%
1900 Totals: $29,000.00 $395.64 $8,895.64 $20,104.36 $8,558.00 $11,546.36  60.18%
LANDS & BUILDINGS
Contractual
101-2000-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $15,000.00 $180.89 $3,633.72 $11,366.28 $1,550.00 $9,816.28 34.56%
101-2000-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2000-53120 WATER/SEWER SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2000-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,058.08 ($58.08) $2,704.80 ($2,762.88) 127.63%
101-2000-53300 RENT/LEASE - LAND & BUIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2000-53305 COPIER LEASE - CITY BLD $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,162.19 $1,837.81 $800.00 $1,037.81 65.41%
101-2000-53310 PROPERTY TAX - LAND & B $2,500.00 $0.00 $99.62 $2,400.38 $0.00 $2,400.38 3.98%
101-2000-53400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $32,700.00 $0.00 $14,358.32 $18,341.68 $22,197.16 ($3,855.48) 111.79%
101-2000-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $15,000.00 $0.00 $10,770.00 $4,230.00 $4,537.50 ($307.50)  102.05%
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101-2000-53501 CUSTODIAL SERVICES - LA $5,000.00 $200.00 $1,838.71 $3,161.29 $1,461.29 $1,700.00 66.00%
101-2000-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - LA $12,000.00 $1,712.48 $4,004.97 $7,995.03 $7,253.93 $741.10  93.82%
101-2000-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 0.00%
101-2000-53903 LINEN SERVICE - LAND & B $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%

Contractual Totals: $113,700.00 $2,093.37 $45,925.61 $67,774.39 $40,504.68 $27,269.71 76.02%
Materials & Supplies
101-2000-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $1,500.00 $41.96 $451.57 $1,048.43 $100.00 $948.43  36.77%
101-2000-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
101-2000-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 20.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $4,500.00 $41.96 $451.57 $4,048.43 $400.00 $3,648.43 18.92%
Capital Outlay
101-2000-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND & $199,950.00 $0.00 ($490.99) $200,440.99 $0.00 $200,440.99 -0.25%
101-2000-55001 CAPITAL OUTLAY-GOV CEN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2000-55002 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $199,950.00 $0.00 ($490.99) $200,440.99 $0.00 $200,440.99 -0.25%
Debt Service
101-2000-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $15,000.00 $1,137.10 $4,548.40 $10,451.60 $9,451.60 $1,000.00  93.33%
Debt Service Totals: $15,000.00 $1,137.10 $4,548.40 $10,451.60 $9,451.60 $1,000.00 93.33%
Miscellaneous
101-2000-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - LAND & $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
LANDS & BUILDINGS Totals: $335,150.00 $3,272.43 $50,434.59 $284,715.41 $50,356.28 $234,359.13  30.07%
MAYOR'S COURT
Wages
101-2300-51100 WAGES - MAYOR'S COURT $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 0.00%
101-2300-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2300-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $203.00 $0.00 $0.00 $203.00 $0.00 $203.00 0.00%
101-2300-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $1,960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,960.00 $0.00 $1,960.00 0.00%
101-2300-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $618.00 $0.00 $0.00 $618.00 $0.00 $618.00 0.00%
Wages Totals: $16,781.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,781.00 $0.00 $16,781.00 0.00%
Benefits
101-2300-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $200.00 $0.00 $90.00 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00  45.00%
Benefits Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $90.00 $110.00 $0.00 $110.00 45.00%
Contractual
101-2300-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $500.00 $63.05 $252.26 $247.74 $557.74 ($310.00) 162.00%
101-2300-53400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $5,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,300.00 $5,249.00 $51.00 99.04%
101-2300-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $573.20 $426.80  57.32%
101-2300-53502 MAINT. OF EQUIPMENT $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 100.00%
101-2300-53700 LEGAL ADVERTISING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2300-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
Contractual Totals: $7,800.00 $63.05 $252.26 $7,547.74 $7,179.94 $367.80 95.28%
Materials & Supplies
101-2300-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
101-2300-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES $1,000.00 $0.00 $50.22 $949.78 $520.00 $429.78  57.02%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $2,000.00 $0.00 $50.22 $1,949.78 $520.00 $1,429.78 28.51%
Capital Outlay
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101-2300-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous
101-2300-57000 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
101-2300-57300 REFUNDS - MAYOR'S COU $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
MAYOR'S COURT Totals: $32,781.00 $63.05 $392.48 $32,388.52 $7,699.94 $24,688.58 24.69%
MISCELLANEOUS
Benefits
101-2400-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
101-2400-52155 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Benefits Totals: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Contractual
101-2400-53025 STREET LIGHTING - ADMINI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2400-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $4,000.00 $298.54 $1,534.52 $2,465.48 $1,654.84 $810.64  79.73%
101-2400-53300 RENT/LEASE - ADMINISTRA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2400-53310 PROPERTY TAX - ADMINIST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2400-53409 PROF SERV-LAWYER FEES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2400-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $5,000.00 $583.84 $1,097.83 $3,902.17 $1,816.16 $2,086.01 58.28%
101-2400-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $8,000.00 $0.00 $2,517.37 $5,482.63 $0.00 $5,482.63  31.47%
101-2400-53421 STATE/GRANT AUDIT FEES $45,069.70 $0.00 $655.78 $44,413.92 $34,500.00 $9,913.92  78.00%
101-2400-53424 RECORDS DESTRUCTION - $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
101-2400-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
101-2400-53700 LEGAL ADVERTISING - ADM $10,000.00 $915.28 $2,867.98 $7,132.02 $5,132.02 $2,000.00  80.00%
101-2400-53800 CODIFICATION UPDATE - A $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $6,000.00 $4,000.00 60.00%
Contractual Totals: $92,069.70 $1,797.66 $8,673.48 $83,396.22 $49,103.02 $34,293.20 62.75%
Materials & Supplies
101-2400-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - ADMINI $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
101-2400-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $3,000.00 $39.00 $536.08 $2,463.92 $757.10 $1,706.82  43.11%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $4,000.00 $39.00 $536.08 $3,463.92 $757.10 $2,706.82 32.33%
Capital Outlay
101-2400-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - ADMINI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service
101-2400-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
101-2400-57000 MISCELLANEOQOUS - ADMINI $5,000.00 $0.00 $99.95 $4,900.05 $0.00 $4,900.05 2.00%
101-2400-57010 ELECTION FEES - ADMINIS $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,527.44 $3,472.56 $0.00 $3,472.56  30.55%
101-2400-57100 TRANSFERS OUT - ADMINI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2400-57200 ADVANCES OUT - ADMINIS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $10,000.00 $0.00 $1,627.39 $8,372.61 $0.00 $8,372.61 16.27%
MISCELLANEOUS Totals: $106,569.70 $1,836.66 $10,836.95 $95,732.75 $49,860.12 $45872.63  56.96%
TRANSFERS
Benefits
101-2500-52010 TRANSFER TO STREET FU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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101-2500-52250 TRANSFERS TO HEALTH L $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Benefits Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Materials & Supplies
101-2500-54000 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL PR $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%
Capital Outlay
101-2500-55050 TRANSFER TO POOL FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55100 TRANSFER TO CEMETERY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55200 TRANSFER TO YMCA CAPI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55300 TRANSFER TO BIKEWAY P $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55400 TRANSFER TO NORTH UTIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55500 TRANSFER TO TWIN CREE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55510 TRANSFER TO GENERAL B $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%
101-2500-55600 TRANSFER TO SR235 WIDE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55700 TRANSFER TO SMITH PAR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55800 TRANSFER TO WATER FUN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
101-2500-55810 TRANSFER TO WATER FUN $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $350,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 28.57%
TRANSFERS Totals: $375,000.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 33.33%
101 Total: $2,216,441.40 $66,751.19 $482,898.38  $1,733,543.02 $188,952.34  $1,544,590.68 30.31%
201 STREET CONSTRUCTION Target Percent: 33.33%
STREET
Wages
201-6100-51100 WAGES - STREET CONSTR $146,552.00 $9,711.57 $40,940.11 $105,611.89 $0.00 $105,611.89  27.94%
201-6100-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - STRE $6,000.00 $183.98 $2,386.63 $3,613.37 $0.00 $3,613.37  39.78%
201-6100-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $2,212.00 $99.96 $439.34 $1,772.66 $0.00 $1,772.66  19.86%
201-6100-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $17,834.00 $1,385.36 $5,874.21 $11,959.79 $0.00 $11,959.79  32.94%
201-6100-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $5,707.00 $0.00 $287.55 $5,419.45 $0.00 $5,419.45 5.04%
201-6100-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - ST $73,706.00 $3,896.05 $18,292.20 $55,413.80 $0.00 $55,413.80  24.82%
201-6100-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - STR $1,796.00 $0.00 $535.64 $1,260.36 $445.83 $814.53  54.65%
201-6100-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - S $138.00 $14.82 $55.02 $82.98 $24.54 $58.44  57.65%
201-6100-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $600.00 $0.00 $171.13 $428.87 $49.04 $379.83  36.70%
Wages Totals: $254,545.00 $15,291.74 $68,981.83 $185,563.17 $519.41 $185,043.76  27.30%
Benefits
201-6100-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $1,000.00 $0.00 $35.00 $965.00 $0.00 $965.00 3.50%
201-6100-52010 CDL TESTING - STREET CO $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $1,500.00 $0.00 $35.00 $1,465.00 $0.00 $1,465.00 2.33%
Contractual
201-6100-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $8,000.00 $21.79 $4,233.91 $3,766.09 $2,600.00 $1,166.09  85.42%
201-6100-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-6100-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $4,000.00 $86.22 $944.61 $3,055.39 $1,135.39 $1,920.00  52.00%
201-6100-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-6100-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $5,000.00 ($16,850.00) ($16,850.00) $21,850.00 $550.00 $21,300.00 -326.00%
201-6100-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $35,228.46 $0.00 $8,351.36 $26,877.10 $14,684.56 $12,192.54  65.39%
201-6100-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - ST $10,000.00 $25.20 $3,583.98 $6,416.02 $669.34 $5,746.68  42.53%
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201-6100-53510 HARDWARE SOFTWARE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
201-6100-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $8,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 0.00%
201-6100-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 0.00%
201-6100-53903 LINEN SERVICE - STREET $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Contractual Totals: $71,778.46 ($16,716.79) $263.86 $71,514.60 $19,639.29 $51,875.31  27.73%
Materials & Supplies
201-6100-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - STREE $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
201-6100-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $5,000.00 $0.00 $576.66 $4,423.34 $2,263.69 $2,159.65  56.81%
201-6100-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $1,325.00 $675.00  66.25%
201-6100-54202 SALT - STREET CONSTRUC $10,000.00 $0.00 $6,852.93 $3,147.07 $3,147.07 $0.00 100.00%
201-6100-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - STR $10,000.00 $0.00 $246.72 $9,753.28 $1,453.28 $8,300.00  17.00%
201-6100-54206 FUEL - STREET CONSTRUC $5,000.00 $778.76 $1,773.56 $3,226.44 $2,251.44 $975.00 80.50%
201-6100-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $175.00 $825.00  17.50%
201-6100-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,000.00 $0.00 $315.00 $685.00 $70.00 $615.00 38.50%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $34,500.00 $778.76 $9,764.87 $24,735.13 $10,685.48 $14,049.65 59.28%
Capital Outlay
201-6100-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - STREET $79,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,000.00 $0.00 $79,000.00 0.00%
201-6100-55015 FUTURE CAPITAL ITEMS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $79,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,000.00 $0.00 $79,000.00 0.00%
Debt Service
201-6100-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
201-6100-56100 NOTES & INTEREST - BACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
201-6100-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - STREET $1,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $600.00 $185.00 $415.00 58.50%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $400.00 $400.00 $600.00 $185.00 $415.00 58.50%
STREET Totals: $442,323.46 ($246.29) $79,445.56 $362,877.90 $31,029.18 $331,848.72  24.98%
201 Total: $442,323.46 ($246.29) $79,445.56 $362,877.90 $31,029.18 $331,848.72 24.98%
202 STATE HIGHWAY Target Percent: 33.33%
STATE HIGHWAY
Contractual
202-6200-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $1,500.00 $21.80 $245.78 $1,254.22 $0.00 $1,254.22  16.39%
202-6200-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-53500 MIANT OF FACILITIES-STAT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $2,500.00 $204.00 $204.00 $2,296.00 $0.00 $2,296.00 8.16%
202-6200-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - ST $2,000.00 $0.00 $909.06 $1,090.94 $0.00 $1,000.94  45.45%
Contractual Totals: $6,000.00 $225.80 $1,358.84 $4,641.16 $0.00 $4,641.16  22.65%
Materials & Supplies
202-6200-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-54202 SALT - STATE HIGHWAY $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
202-6200-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - STA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-54206 FUEL - STATE HIGHWAY $3,000.00 $443.04 $804.42 $2,195.58 $220.58 $1,975.00  34.17%
202-6200-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
202-6200-54401 235 SIGNAL UPGRADE PRO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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Materials & Supplies Totals: $6,000.00 $443.04 $804.42 $5,195.58 $220.58 $4,975.00 17.08%
Miscellaneous
202-6200-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - STATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
STATE HIGHWAY Totals: $12,000.00 $668.84 $2,163.26 $9,836.74 $220.58 $9,616.16 19.87%
202 Total: $12,000.00 $668.84 $2,163.26 $9,836.74 $220.58 $9,616.16 19.87%
203 ST. PERM TAX Target Percent: 33.33%
STREET PERMISSIVE TAX
Wages
203-6300-51100 WAGES - ST PERM TAX $34,857.00 $2,352.35 $7,799.18 $27,057.82 $0.00 $27,057.82  22.37%
203-6300-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - ST PE $2,000.00 $0.00 $140.35 $1,859.65 $0.00 $1,859.65 7.02%
203-6300-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
203-6300-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $534.00 $33.43 $113.05 $420.95 $0.00 $42095  21.17%
203-6300-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $4,928.00 $329.34 $1,111.56 $3,816.44 $0.00 $3,816.44  22.56%
203-6300-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $1,443.00 $0.00 ($6.46) $1,449.46 $0.00 $1,449.46 -0.45%
203-6300-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - ST $24,729.00 $695.12 $2,291.60 $22,437.40 $0.00 $22,437.40 9.27%
203-6300-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - STP $513.00 $0.00 $113.00 $400.00 $169.53 $230.47  55.07%
203-6300-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - S $69.00 $4.23 $12.69 $56.31 $11.19 $4512  34.61%
203-6300-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $180.00 $0.00 $30.39 $149.61 $12.33 $137.28  23.73%
Wages Totals: $69,253.00 $3,414.47 $11,605.36 $57,647.64 $193.05 $57,454.59  17.04%
STREET PERMISSIVE TAX Totals: $69,253.00 $3,414.47 $11,605.36 $57,647.64 $193.05 $57,454.59  17.04%
203 Total: $69,253.00 $3,414.47 $11,605.36 $57,647.64 $193.05 $57,454.59 17.04%
204 STREET IMPROVEMNT LEVY Target Percent: 33.33%
STREET IMPROVEMENT LEVY
Contractual
204-6400-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,420.24 $1,079.76 $0.00 $1,079.76  56.81%
204-6400-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $160,000.00 $0.00 $19,955.56 $140,044.44 $0.00 $140,044.44  12.47%
Contractual Totals: $162,500.00 $0.00 $21,375.80 $141,124.20 $0.00 $141,12420  13.15%
Materials & Supplies
204-6400-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE/AGG $10,000.00 $0.00 $968.32 $9,031.68 $2,500.00 $6,531.68  34.68%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $10,000.00 $0.00 $968.32 $9,031.68 $2,500.00 $6,531.68  34.68%
Capital Outlay
204-6400-55012 PRENTICE DRIVE STREET $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
204-6400-55013 EDGEBROOK OVERLAY PR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
204-6400-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - STREET $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
STREET IMPROVEMENT LEVY Totals: $173,000.00 $0.00 $22,344.12 $150,655.88 $2,500.00 $148,155.88  14.36%
204 Total: $173,000.00 $0.00 $22,344.12 $150,655.88 $2,500.00 $148,155.88 14.36%
212 EMERGENCY AMB CAP EQUIP Target Percent: 33.33%
EMERGENCY AMB CAP EQUIP
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Contractual
212-3310-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $3,000.00 $0.00 $351.50 $2,648.50 $0.00 $2,648.50  11.72%
Contractual Totals: $3,000.00 $0.00 $351.50 $2,648.50 $0.00 $2,648.50 11.72%
Capital Outlay
212-3310-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EMERG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service
212-3310-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
EMERGENCY AMB CAP EQUIP Totals: $3,000.00 $0.00 $351.50 $2,648.50 $0.00 $2,648.50  11.72%
212 Total: $3,000.00 $0.00 $351.50 $2,648.50 $0.00 $2,648.50 11.72%
213 EMERGENCY AMB OPERATING Target Percent: 33.33%
EMERGENCY AMB OPERATING
Wages
213-3300-51100 WAGES - EMERGENCY AM $560,000.00 $33,573.80 $161,192.33 $398,807.67 $0.00 $398,807.67  28.78%
213-3300-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - EMER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-3300-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $33,505.00 $2,081.57 $9,993.38 $23,511.62 $0.00 $23,511.62  29.83%
213-3300-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $8,120.00 $486.86 $2,337.21 $5,782.79 $0.00 $5,782.79  28.78%
213-3300-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $392.00 $0.00 $1.23 $390.77 $0.00 $390.77 0.31%
213-3300-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $24,460.00 $0.00 $1,315.27 $23,144.73 $0.00 $23,144.73 5.38%
213-3300-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - EM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-3300-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - EME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-3300-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - E $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-3300-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Wages Totals: $626,477.00 $36,142.23 $174,839.42 $451,637.58 $0.00 $451,637.58  27.91%
Benefits
213-3300-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $3,000.00 $17.50 $52.50 $2,947.50 $192.00 $2,755.50 8.15%
Benefits Totals: $3,000.00 $17.50 $52.50 $2,947.50 $192.00 $2,755.50 8.15%
Contractual
213-3300-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $5,000.00 $133.94 $1,496.06 $3,503.94 $900.00 $2,603.94  47.92%
213-3300-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
213-3300-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $12,000.00 $91.80 $1,856.13 $10,143.87 $3,355.87 $6,788.00  43.43%
213-3300-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $350.00 $33.97 $33.97 $316.03 $236.03 $80.00  77.14%
213-3300-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $4,000.00 $0.00 $2,316.52 $1,683.48 $0.00 $1,683.48  57.91%
213-3300-53425 PHYSICAL EXAMS - EMERG $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
213-3300-53431 DISPATCHING SERVICE - S $16,000.00 $0.00 $15,411.00 $589.00 $0.00 $589.00  96.32%
213-3300-53440 SRVC FEES-EMS BILLINGS $25,000.00 $0.00 $4,989.10 $20,010.90 $13,010.90 $7,000.00  72.00%
213-3300-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $4,000.00 $252.75 $589.50 $3,410.50 $2,229.20 $1,181.30  70.47%
213-3300-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - EM $35,000.00 $0.00 $4,281.68 $30,718.32 $11,892.98 $18,825.34  46.21%
213-3300-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 0.00%
213-3300-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,000.00 $0.00 $277.95 $722.05 $500.00 $222.05  77.80%
213-3300-53903 LINEN SERVICE - EMERGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $113,350.00 $512.46 $31,251.91 $82,098.09 $32,124.98 $49,973.11  55.91%
Materials & Supplies
213-3300-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - EMERG $1,000.00 $0.00 $14.80 $985.20 $0.00 $985.20 1.48%
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213-3300-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $4,000.00 $133.45 $1,006.68 $2,993.32 $1,965.42 $1,027.90  74.30%
213-3300-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $4,045.98 $0.00 $45.98 $4,000.00 $845.78 $3,154.22  22.04%
213-3300-54204 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - EMER $8,071.97 $115.80 $1,562.61 $6,509.36 $236.44 $6,272.92  22.29%
213-3300-54206 FUEL - EMERGENCY AMB $6,000.00 $663.00 $1,976.14 $4,023.86 $3,023.86 $1,000.00 83.33%
213-3300-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
213-3300-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $5,000.00 $0.00 $22.50 $4,977.50 $480.65 $4,496.85 10.06%

Materials & Supplies Totals: $31,117.95 $912.25 $4,628.71 $26,489.24 $6,552.15 $19,937.09  35.93%
Capital Outlay
213-3300-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EMERG $95,571.26 $0.00 $18,071.26 $77,500.00 $0.00 $77,500.00 18.91%
Capital Outlay Totals: $95,571.26 $0.00 $18,071.26 $77,500.00 $0.00 $77,500.00 18.91%
Debt Service
213-3300-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
213-3300-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - EMERG $1,000.00 $0.00 $110.00 $890.00 $480.00 $410.00 59.00%
213-3300-57100 TRANSFERS - OUT - EMER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $110.00 $890.00 $480.00 $410.00 59.00%
EMERGENCY AMB OPERATING Totals: $870,516.21 $37,584.44 $228,953.80 $641,562.41 $39,349.13 $602,213.28  30.82%
213 Total: $870,516.21 $37,584.44 $228,953.80 $641,562.41 $39,349.13 $602,213.28 30.82%
214 FIRE CAP EQUIP LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
FIRE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
Contractual
214-2210-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $1,500.00 $0.00 $710.10 $789.90 $0.00 $789.90  47.34%
Contractual Totals: $1,500.00 $0.00 $710.10 $789.90 $0.00 $789.90  47.34%
Capital Outlay
214-2210-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FIRE CA $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00%
214-2210-55510 STATE GRANT- EQUIPMEN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00%
Debt Service
214-2210-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
FIRE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT Totals: $101,500.00 $0.00 $710.10 $100,789.90 $0.00 $100,789.90 0.70%
214 Total: $101,500.00 $0.00 $710.10 $100,789.90 $0.00 $100,789.90 0.70%
215 FIRE OPERATING LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
FIRE OPERATING
Wages
215-2200-51100 WAGES - FIRE $140,000.00 $8,393.45 $40,338.08 $99,661.92 $0.00 $99,661.92  28.81%
215-2200-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - FIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-2200-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $8,376.00 $520.43 $2,500.87 $5,875.13 $0.00 $5,875.13  29.86%
215-2200-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $2,030.00 $121.68 $584.83 $1,445.17 $0.00 $1,44517  28.81%
215-2200-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $686.00 $0.00 $0.31 $685.69 $0.00 $685.69 0.05%
215-2200-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $2,277.00 $0.00 ($26.60) $2,303.60 $0.00 $2,303.60 -1.17%
215-2200-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - FIR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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215-2200-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - FIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-2200-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - FI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-2200-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Wages Totals: $153,369.00 $9,035.56 $43,397.49 $109,971.51 $0.00 $109,971.51 28.30%
Benefits
215-2200-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $4,000.00 $17.50 $52.50 $3,947.50 $192.00 $3,755.50 6.11%
215-2200-52020 FIRE PREVENTION - FIRE $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $7,000.00 $17.50 $52.50 $6,947.50 $192.00 $6,755.50 3.49%
Contractual
215-2200-53041 INSURANCE/FIREMEN'S - FI $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
215-2200-53042 FIREMEN'S DEPENDENT F $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 0.00%
215-2200-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $5,000.00 $133.93 $1,496.03 $3,503.97 $900.00 $2,603.97 47.92%
215-2200-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-2200-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $8,000.00 $84.35 $948.68 $7,051.32 $2,289.32 $4,762.00 40.48%
215-2200-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
215-2200-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $4,200.00 $0.00 $2,668.01 $1,531.99 $0.00 $1,531.99 63.52%
215-2200-53425 PHYSICAL EXAMS - FIRE $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
215-2200-53426 IMMUNIZATIONS - FIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
215-2200-53431 DISPATCHING SERVICE - S $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $15,411.00 $589.00 96.32%
215-2200-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $4,000.00 $252.75 $589.50 $3,410.50 $2,228.20 $1,182.30  70.44%
215-2200-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - FI $30,000.00 $0.00 $9,296.34 $20,703.66 $9,442.85 $11,260.81  62.46%
215-2200-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 0.00%
215-2200-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,000.00 $0.00 $377.95 $622.05 $500.00 $122.05 87.80%
215-2200-53903 LINEN SERVICE - FIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $81,600.00 $471.03 $15,376.51 $66,223.49 $30,771.37 $35,452.12 56.55%
Materials & Supplies
215-2200-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FIRE $1,000.00 $0.00 $14.79 $985.21 $0.00 $985.21 1.48%
215-2200-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $4,000.00 $133.45 $1,006.66 $2,993.34 $1,965.43 $1,027.91  74.30%
215-2200-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $4,045.97 $0.00 $45.97 $4,000.00 $764.77 $3,235.23  20.04%
215-2200-54206 FUEL - FIRE $6,000.00 $662.99 $1,976.10 $4,023.90 $3,023.90 $1,000.00 83.33%
215-2200-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
215-2200-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $5,000.00 $0.00 $22.50 $4,977.50 $481.64 $4,49586  10.08%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $23,045.97 $796.44 $3,066.02 $19,979.95 $6,235.74 $13,744.21  40.36%
Capital Outlay
215-2200-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FIRE $135,379.26 $0.00 $17,879.26 $117,500.00 $18,782.00 $98,718.00  27.08%
Capital Outlay Totals: $135,379.26 $0.00 $17,879.26 $117,500.00 $18,782.00 $98,718.00 27.08%
Debt Service
215-2200-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
215-2200-57000 MISCELLANEOQOUS - FIRE $1,000.00 $0.00 $110.00 $890.00 $480.00 $410.00 59.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $110.00 $890.00 $480.00 $410.00 59.00%
FIRE OPERATING Totals: $401,394.23 $10,320.53 $79,881.78 $321,512.45 $56,461.11 $265,051.34  33.97%
215 Total: $401,394.23 $10,320.53 $79,881.78 $321,512.45 $56,461.11 $265,051.34 33.97%
219 CDBG/ECONOMIC LOAN Target Percent: 33.33%
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DEPT: 2190
Capital Outlay
219-2190-55010 PRENTICE FY16 CITY PORT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
219-2190-55020 LINDEN AND TAL SHROYER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
219-2190-55030 CDBG STREET REPAIR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 2190 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
219 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
220 CLERK OF COURTS COMPUTER Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 2700
Contractual
220-2700-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
Contractual Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay
220-2700-55500 TRANSFERS - OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
220-2700-57000 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 2700 Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
220 Total: $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
221 COURT COMPUTERIZATION Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 2700
Contractual
221-2700-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
Contractual Totals: $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay
221-2700-55500 TRANSFERS - OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
221-2700-57000 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 2700 Totals: $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
221 Total: $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
225 HEALTH LEVY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
HEALTH LEVY
Contractual
225-2900-53406 PROF SERV-CLARK CO CO $63,000.00 $0.00 $31,507.02 $31,492.98 $23.84 $31,469.14 50.05%
225-2900-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $1,200.00 $0.00 $679.23 $520.77 $0.00 $520.77 56.60%
Contractual Totals: $64,200.00 $0.00 $32,186.25 $32,013.75 $23.84 $31,989.91 50.17%
HEALTH LEVY Totals: $64,200.00 $0.00 $32,186.25 $32,013.75 $23.84 $31,989.91 50.17%
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225 Total: $64,200.00 $0.00 $32,186.25 $32,013.75 $23.84 $31,989.91 50.17%
235 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT Target Percent: 33.33%

DEPT: 2800
Materials & Supplies
235-2800-54200 OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Materials & Supplies Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
235-2800-57000 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
235-2800-57100 TRANSFERS - OUT $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 0.00%
DEPT: 2800 Totals: $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 0.00%
235 Total: $90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 0.00%
245 LOCAL CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 2800
Materials & Supplies
245-2800-54200 OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Materials & Supplies Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
245-2800-57000 MISC. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
245-2800-57100 TRANSFERS - OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 2800 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
245 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250 0.5% POLICE INCOME TAX Target Percent: 33.33%
TRANSFERS
Benefits
250-2500-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Contractual
250-2500-53050 INCOME TAX COLLECTION $35,000.00 $2,432.41 $12,619.92 $22,380.08 $0.00 $22,380.08 36.06%
250-2500-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $5,500.00 $0.00 $687.65 $4,812.35 $1,473.63 $3,338.72 39.30%
250-2500-53200 COMMUNICATION SVC. $10,400.00 $148.94 $870.64 $9,529.36 $3,249.36 $6,280.00 39.62%
250-2500-53305 COPIER LEASE - SHERIFF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250-2500-53406 PROF SVC - CLARK CTY SH $585,000.00 $37,344.91 $155,822.86 $429,177 .14 $49,177.14 $380,000.00 35.04%
250-2500-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250-2500-53500 MAINT. OF FACILITIES $9,000.00 $0.00 $5,366.00 $3,634.00 $4,303.50 ($669.50) 107.44%
250-2500-53501 CUSTODIAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $3,400.00 $1,200.00 $2,200.00 56.00%
250-2500-53502 MAINT. OF EQUIPMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $667.22 $9,332.78 $6,458.75 $2,874.03 71.26%
250-2500-53600 INS-FLEET/LIABILITY $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
250-2500-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
250-2500-53903 LINEN & MAT. SERVICE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $668,000.00 $40,126.26 $177,634.29 $490,365.71 $65,862.38 $424,503.33 36.45%
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Materials & Supplies
250-2500-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES $500.00 $0.00 $107.45 $392.55 $3.88 $388.67 22.27%
250-2500-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES $1,500.00 $61.66 $460.95 $1,039.05 $0.00 $1,039.05 30.73%
250-2500-54201 UNIFORMS/PER SAFETY E $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
250-2500-54206 FUEL $15,000.00 $1,461.82 $5,541.49 $9,458.51 $3,754.48 $5,704.03 61.97%
250-2500-54300 REPAIRS & MAINT. SUPPLI $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
250-2500-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $24,000.00 $1,523.48 $6,109.89 $17,890.11 $3,758.36 $14,131.75 41.12%
Capital Outlay
250-2500-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY $28,680.00 $0.00 $11,180.00 $17,500.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 38.98%
Capital Outlay Totals: $28,680.00 $0.00 $11,180.00 $17,500.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 38.98%
Debt Service
250-2500-56000 NOTES & INTEREST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
250-2500-57000 MISCELLANEOUS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
250-2500-57100 TRANSFERS OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
250-2500-57300 REFUNDS-INCOME TAX $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
TRANSFERS Totals: $723,180.00 $41,649.74 $194,924.18 $528,255.82 $69,620.74 $458,635.08  36.58%
250 Total: $723,180.00 $41,649.74 $194,924.18 $528,255.82 $69,620.74 $458,635.08 36.58%
301 GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT Target Percent: 33.33%
TWIN CREEKS ASSESSMENT
Contractual
301-8000-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $200.00 $0.00 $83.78 $116.22 $0.00 $116.22 41.89%
301-8000-53422 COST OF ISSUANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $200.00 $0.00 $83.78 $116.22 $0.00 $116.22 41.89%
Debt Service
301-8000-56000 PRN & INT PMT - FACILITIE $59,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,000.00 $58,712.50 $287.50 99.51%
301-8000-56010 PRN & INT PMT - VARIOUS $47,000.00 $0.00 $9,104.44 $37,895.56 $37,577.88 $317.68 99.32%
Debt Service Totals: $106,000.00 $0.00 $9,104.44 $96,895.56 $96,290.38 $605.18 99.43%
Miscellaneous
301-8000-57005 ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
TWIN CREEKS ASSESSMENT Totals: $106,200.00 $0.00 $9,188.22 $97,011.78 $96,290.38 $721.40 99.32%
301 Total: $106,200.00 $0.00 $9,188.22 $97,011.78 $96,290.38 $721.40 99.32%
302 TWIN CREEKS INFRA BONDS Target Percent: 33.33%
TWIN CREEKS ASSESSMENT
Contractual
302-8000-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $750.00 $0.00 $300.75 $449.25 $0.00 $449.25 40.10%
302-8000-53422 COST OF ISSUANCE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
302-8000-53450 AUDITOR DELINQ. TAX/ASS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $750.00 $0.00 $300.75 $449.25 $0.00 $449.25 40.10%
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Debt Service
302-8000-56000 PRN & INT PAYMENT - TWN $80,000.00 $0.00 $5,387.63 $74,612.37 $74,384.28 $228.09 99.71%
Debt Service Totals: $80,000.00 $0.00 $5,387.63 $74,612.37 $74,384.28 $228.09 99.71%
Miscellaneous
302-8000-57005 ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
TWIN CREEKS ASSESSMENT Totals: $80,750.00 $0.00 $5,688.38 $75,061.62 $74,384.28 $677.34  99.16%
302 Total: $80,750.00 $0.00 $5,688.38 $75,061.62 $74,384.28 $677.34 99.16%
400 COMMUNITY CENTER Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 4100
Contractual
400-4100-53422 BOND COUNSEL FEES - CO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay
400-4100-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - COMMU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
400-4100-55002 CAPITAL OUTLAY BAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service
400-4100-56000 DEBT SERVICE-COMMUNIT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 4100 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
400 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501 WATER REVENUE FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
WATER OPERATING
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 50
501-5300-50004 OWDA LOAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-50005 OWDA WATER MAIN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 50 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Wages
501-5300-51100 WAGES - WATER REVENUE $203,161.00 $14,921.95 $64,313.00 $138,848.00 $0.00 $138,848.00  31.66%
501-5300-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - WATE $8,000.00 $414.13 $2,521.47 $5,478.53 $0.00 $5,478.53  31.52%
501-5300-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $3,062.00 $210.74 $986.29 $2,075.71 $0.00 $2,075.71 32.21%
501-5300-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $28,208.00 $2,097.06 $9,541.13 $18,666.87 $0.00 $18,666.87  33.82%
501-5300-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $8,260.00 $0.00 $923.30 $7,336.70 $0.00 $7,336.70 11.18%
501-5300-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - WA $115,679.00 $8,176.33 $22,796.89 $92,882.11 $0.00 $92,882.11 19.71%
501-5300-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - WAT $2,651.00 $0.00 $707.40 $1,943.60 $910.17 $1,033.43  61.02%
501-5300-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - W $328.00 $21.92 $83.45 $244.55 $51.61 $192.94  41.18%
501-5300-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $915.00 $0.00 $255.60 $659.40 $72.03 $587.37  35.81%
Wages Totals: $370,264.00 $25,842.13 $102,128.53 $268,135.47 $1,033.81 $267,101.66  27.86%
Benefits
501-5300-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
501-5300-52010 CDL TESTING - WATER RE $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%
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Benefits Totals: $3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 0.00%
Contractual
501-5300-53030 DELINGUENT TAX COLLEC $0.00 $0.00 $85.22 ($85.22) $0.00 ($85.22) N/A
501-5300-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $40,000.00 $3,163.92 $15,589.68 $24,410.32 $1,850.00 $22,560.32 43.60%
501-5300-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $7,000.00 $229.47 $2,537.77 $4,462.23 $2,007.23 $2,455.00  64.93%
501-5300-53400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,000.00 $0.00 $168.00 $1,832.00 $168.00 $1,664.00 16.80%
501-5300-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $13,000.00 $88.34 $3,009.28 $9,990.72 $6,240.72 $3,750.00 71.15%
501-5300-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.00 $0.00 $350.00 0.00%
501-5300-53432 LAB SERVICES - WATER RE $9,000.00 $0.00 $545.00 $8,455.00 $1,985.00 $6,470.00 28.11%
501-5300-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $29,680.00 $0.00 $6,841.66 $22,838.34 $2,116.46 $20,721.88  30.18%
501-5300-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $50,272.01 $4,006.00 $34,902.28 $15,369.73 $10,045.06 $5,324.67 89.41%
501-5300-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - W $140,067.00 $257.30 $120,129.94 $19,937.06 $4,179.65 $15,757.41  88.75%
501-5300-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,675.00 $3,325.00 $0.00 $3,325.00 33.50%
501-5300-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $8,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 0.00%
501-5300-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
501-5300-53903 LINEN SERVICE - WATER R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $310,869.01 $7,745.03 $185,483.83 $125,385.18 $28,592.12 $96,793.06 68.86%
Materials & Supplies
501-5300-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - WATER $1,000.00 $0.00 $42.49 $957.51 $0.00 $957.51 4.25%
501-5300-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $4,000.00 $32.25 $1,454.71 $2,545.29 $298.77 $2,246.52  43.84%
501-5300-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $2,500.00 $0.00 $85.98 $2,414.02 $1,989.02 $425.00 83.00%
501-5300-54202 SALT - WATER REVENUE $60,000.00 $3,367.78 $16,820.99 $43,179.01 $28,179.01 $15,000.00 75.00%
501-5300-54203 CHEMICALS - WATER REVE $15,000.00 $1,407.80 $5,442.33 $9,557.67 $1,100.00 $8,457.67  43.62%
501-5300-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - WA $8,000.00 $1,276.19 $2,882.33 $5,117.67 $3,485.69 $1,631.98 79.60%
501-5300-54206 FUEL - WATER REVENUE $7,000.00 $706.10 $2,862.19 $4,137.81 $2,562.81 $1,575.00  77.50%
501-5300-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $4,000.00 $0.00 $287.79 $3,712.21 $712.21 $3,000.00  25.00%
501-5300-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,500.00 $0.00 $315.00 $1,185.00 $375.00 $810.00 46.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $103,000.00 $6,790.12 $30,193.81 $72,806.19 $38,702.51 $34,103.68 66.89%
Capital Outlay
501-5300-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - WATER $133,162.00 $0.00 $71,535.96 $61,626.04 $11,969.38 $49,656.66 62.71%
Capital Outlay Totals: $133,162.00 $0.00 $71,535.96 $61,626.04 $11,969.38 $49,656.66 62.71%
Debt Service
501-5300-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $15,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,501.00 $7,750.04 $7,750.96 50.00%
501-5300-56003 LOAN PAYMENT-WATER M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-56004 OWDA LOAN FOR WATER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-56005 OWDA WATER MAIN LOAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
501-5300-56006 OPWC LOAN - TECUMSEH $7,154.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,154.00 $7,153.44 $0.56 99.99%
501-5300-56007 OWDA LOAN - NEW WATER $217,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $217,250.00 $108,624.53 $108,625.47  50.00%
501-5300-56100 NOTES & INTEREST - BACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $239,905.00 $0.00 $0.00 $239,905.00 $123,528.01 $116,376.99 51.49%
Miscellaneous
501-5300-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - WATER $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $185.00 $815.00 18.50%
501-5300-57100 TRANSFERS - OUT - WATE $28,875.00 $0.00 $28,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%
501-5300-57200 TRANSFER OUT TO WATER $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%
501-5300-57300 REFUNDS - WATER REVEN $2,500.00 $0.00 $146.71 $2,353.29 $728.10 $1,625.19  34.99%
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Miscellaneous Totals: $47,375.00 $0.00 $44,021.71 $3,353.29 $913.10 $2,440.19 94.85%
WATER OPERATING Totals: $1,207,875.01 $40,377.28 $433,363.84 $774,511.17 $204,738.93 $569,772.24  52.83%
501 Total: $1,207,875.01 $40,377.28 $433,363.84 $774,511.17 $204,738.93 $569,772.24 52.83%
502 WASTEWATER Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 0000
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 00
502-0000-00000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 00 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 0000 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
WASTEWATER OPERATING
Wages
502-5400-51100 WAGES - WASTEWATER $268,965.00 $21,117.84 $92,937.95 $176,027.05 $0.00 $176,027.05  34.55%
502-5400-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - WAST $15,000.00 $171.92 $1,022.37 $13,977.63 $0.00 $13,977.63 6.82%
502-5400-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $4,117.00 $274.43 $1,254.93 $2,862.07 $0.00 $2,862.07  30.48%
502-5400-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $37,962.00 $2,980.57 $13,563.65 $24,398.35 $0.00 $24,398.35  35.73%
502-5400-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $11,117.00 $0.00 $1,027.50 $10,089.50 $0.00 $10,089.50 9.24%
502-5400-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - WA $164,771.00 $6,911.20 $33,749.70 $131,021.30 $0.00 $131,021.30  20.48%
502-5400-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - WAS $3,335.00 $0.00 $933.40 $2,401.60 $1,079.61 $1,321.99  60.36%
502-5400-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - W $328.00 $27.56 $106.01 $221.99 $60.85 $161.14  50.87%
502-5400-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $1,230.00 $0.00 $352.89 $877.11 $93.21 $783.90  36.27%
Wages Totals: $506,825.00 $31,483.52 $144,948.40 $361,876.60 $1,233.67 $360,642.93  28.84%
Benefits
502-5400-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
502-5400-52010 CDL TESTING - WASTEWAT $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $1,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,750.00 $0.00 $1,750.00 0.00%
Contractual
502-5400-53030 DELINGUENT TAX COLLEC $0.00 $0.00 $85.22 ($85.22) $0.00 ($85.22) N/A
502-5400-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $100,000.00 $295.43 $26,444.34 $73,555.66 $2,202.14 $71,353.52  28.65%
502-5400-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $6,500.00 $271.43 $2,538.66 $3,961.34 $1,766.89 $2,194.45  66.24%
502-5400-53400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
502-5400-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $12,000.00 $57.41 $2,978.32 $9,021.68 $6,271.68 $2,750.00  77.08%
502-5400-53411 MAINTENANCE AGREEMEN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
502-5400-53432 LAB SERVICES - WASTEWA $10,629.00 $0.00 $2,586.92 $8,042.08 $2,978.00 $5,064.08  52.36%
502-5400-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $47,198.52 $0.00 $6,065.51 $41,133.01 $9,217.01 $31,916.00  32.38%
502-5400-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $28,807.80 $6.00 $4,522.58 $24,285.22 $188.00 $24,097.22  16.35%
502-5400-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - W $77,061.82 $17,685.09 $25,169.54 $51,892.28 $30,379.11 $21,513.17  72.08%
502-5400-53510 COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HA $6,000.00 $0.00 $2,847.13 $3,152.87 $40.00 $3,112.87  48.12%
502-5400-53511 MAINTENANCE AGREEMEN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $5,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
502-5400-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $3,000.00 $0.00 $2,635.00 $365.00 $0.00 $365.00  87.83%
502-5400-53903 LINEN SERVICE - WASTEW $1,500.00 $40.95 $402.80 $1,097.20 $397.20 $700.00  53.33%
Contractual Totals: $299,447.14 $18,356.31 $76,276.02 $223,171.12 $53,440.03 $169,731.09  43.32%
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Materials & Supplies
502-5400-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - WASTE $1,000.00 $0.00 $68.12 $931.88 $0.00 $931.88 6.81%
502-5400-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $6,439.48 $0.00 $3,334.25 $3,105.23 $3,763.96 ($658.73) 110.23%
502-5400-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $2,430.97 $0.00 $430.97 $2,000.00 $2,233.00 ($233.00) 109.58%
502-5400-54203 CHEMICALS - WASTEWATE $20,000.00 $3,263.98 $6,987.18 $13,012.82 $1,126.02 $11,886.80  40.57%
502-5400-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - WA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-54206 FUEL - WASTEWATER $4,000.00 $668.87 $1,578.80 $2,421.20 $246.20 $2,175.00  45.63%
502-5400-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $463.39 $4,536.61 9.27%
502-5400-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $2,500.00 $0.00 $313.64 $2,186.36 $375.00 $1,811.36 27.55%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $41,370.45 $3,932.85 $12,712.96 $28,657.49 $8,207.57 $20,449.92  50.57%
Capital Outlay
502-5400-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - WASTE $304,021.00 $0.00 $57,555.00 $246,466.00 $70,966.00 $175,500.00 42.27%
Capital Outlay Totals: $304,021.00 $0.00 $57,555.00 $246,466.00 $70,966.00 $175,500.00 42.27%
Debt Service
502-5400-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $15,501.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,501.00 $7,750.04 $7,750.96 50.00%
502-5400-56001 OPWC LOAN/LAB ADDITION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-56002 OWDA LOAN/SEWER LINE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-56004 OWDA SEWER LINE LOAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-56006 OPWC LOAN - TECUMSEH $6,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,700.00 $6,603.18 $96.82 98.55%
502-5400-56008 OPWC LOAN - WWTP IMPR $32,914.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,914.00 $32,912.66 $1.34  100.00%
502-5400-56100 NOTES & INTEREST - BACK $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-56101 NOTE & INTEREST SEWER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-56102 INFLUENT BLDG/CLARIFIER $113,165.00 $0.00 $113,164.12 $0.88 $0.00 $0.88  100.00%
Debt Service Totals: $168,280.00 $0.00 $113,164.12 $55,115.88 $47,265.88 $7,850.00 95.34%
Miscellaneous
502-5400-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - WASTE $1,000.00 $0.00 $105.00 $895.00 $890.00 $5.00 99.50%
502-5400-57100 TRANSFERS - OUT - WAST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-57110 TRANSFER OUT-INTERFUN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
502-5400-57300 REFUNDS - WASTEWATER $100.00 $0.00 $5.01 $94.99 $94.99 $0.00 100.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,100.00 $0.00 $110.01 $989.99 $984.99 $5.00 99.55%
WASTEWATER OPERATING Totals: $1,322,793.59 $53,772.68 $404,766.51 $918,027.08 $182,098.14 $735,928.94  44.37%
502 Total: $1,322,793.59 $53,772.68 $404,766.51 $918,027.08 $182,098.14 $735,928.94 44.37%
505 SWIMMING POOL Target Percent: 33.33%
SWIMMING POOL
Wages
505-3400-51100 WAGES - SWIMMING POOL $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - SWIM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $725.00 $0.00 $0.00 $725.00 $0.00 $725.00 0.00%
505-3400-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $5,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,600.00 $0.00 $5,600.00 0.00%
505-3400-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $1,640.00 $0.00 $251.41 $1,388.59 $0.00 $1,388.59  15.33%
505-3400-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - SWI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - SWI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
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Wages Totals: $57,965.00 $0.00 $251.41 $57,713.59 $0.00 $57,713.59 0.43%
Benefits
505-3400-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $500.00 $0.00 $46.20 $453.80 $265.00 $188.80 62.24%
Benefits Totals: $500.00 $0.00 $46.20 $453.80 $265.00 $188.80 62.24%
Contractual
505-3400-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $9,000.00 $26.03 $296.48 $8,703.52 $205.41 $8,498.11 5.58%
505-3400-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $1,000.00 $49.99 $469.46 $530.54 $170.82 $359.72 64.03%
505-3400-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $15,000.00 $300.00 $300.00 $14,700.00 $6,300.00 $8,400.00 44.00%
505-3400-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - S $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 25.00%
505-3400-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $1,000.00 $1,110.00 $1,298.00 ($298.00) $0.00 ($298.00) 129.80%
Contractual Totals: $32,000.00 $1,486.02 $2,363.94 $29,636.06 $7,176.23 $22,459.83 29.81%
Materials & Supplies
505-3400-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - SWIMM $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 0.00%
505-3400-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $2,500.00 $0.00 $36.39 $2,463.61 $0.00 $2,463.61 1.46%
505-3400-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-54203 CHEMICALS - SWIMMING P $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-54206 FUEL - SWIMMING POOL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
505-3400-54207 CONCESSION SUPPLIES - $17,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $29,700.00 $0.00 $36.39 $29,663.61 $0.00 $29,663.61 0.12%
Capital Outlay
505-3400-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - SWIMMI $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
505-3400-55001 CAPITAL OUTLAY - POOL LI $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 50.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $86,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,000.00 $40,000.00 $46,000.00 46.51%
Debt Service
505-3400-56000 NOTE & INTEREST PAYME $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Debt Service Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
505-3400-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - SWIMMI $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $300.00 $700.00 30.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $300.00 $700.00 30.00%
SWIMMING POOL Totals: $207,165.00 $1,486.02 $2,697.94 $204,467.06 $47,741.23 $156,725.83  24.35%
505 Total: $207,165.00 $1,486.02 $2,697.94 $204,467.06 $47,741.23 $156,725.83 24.35%
510 CEMETERY FUND Target Percent: 33.33%
CEMETERY
Wages
510-2100-51100 WAGES - CEMETERY $14,000.00 $1,591.20 $4,568.45 $9,431.55 $0.00 $9,431.55  32.63%
510-2100-51105 OVERTIME WAGES - CEME $1,341.00 $61.33 $1,004.23 $336.77 $0.00 $336.77  74.89%
510-2100-51111 SEASONAL WAGES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-2100-51120 SOCIAL SECURITY-EMPLO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-2100-51130 MEDICARE - EMPLOYER M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-2100-51140 PERS - EMPLOYER MATCH $1,952.00 $231.35 $1,380.94 $571.06 $0.00 $571.06  70.74%
510-2100-51200 WORKER'S COMPENSATIO $572.00 $0.00 $124.57 $447.43 $0.00 $447.43  21.78%
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510-2100-51210 MEDICAL INSURANCE - CE $8,212.00 $510.35 $2,557.02 $5,654.98 $0.00 $5,654.98  31.14%
510-2100-51220 DENTAL INSURANCE - CEM $171.00 $0.00 $56.48 $114.52 $127.14 ($12.62) 107.38%
510-2100-51230 LIFE/AD&D INSURANCE - C $52.00 $1.41 $5.64 $46.36 $10.26 $36.10  30.58%
510-2100-51240 LONG TERM DISABILITY IN $140.00 $0.00 $20.08 $119.92 $5.17 $114.75  18.04%

Wages Totals: $26,440.00 $2,395.64 $9,717.41 $16,722.59 $142.57 $16,580.02  37.29%
Benefits
510-2100-52000 TRAINING/TRAVEL/TRANSP $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
510-2100-52010 CDL TESTING - CEMETERY $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 0.00%
Benefits Totals: $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 0.00%
Contractual
510-2100-53100 GAS/ELECTRIC SERVICES - $3,000.00 $0.00 $898.53 $2,101.47 $882.70 $1,218.77 59.37%
510-2100-53110 REFUSE/WASTE REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
510-2100-53200 COMMUNICATION SERVICE $3,000.00 $78.64 $815.48 $2,184.52 $1,074.52 $1,110.00  63.00%
510-2100-53410 POSTAGE/POSTAGE METE $100.00 $2.29 $2.29 $97.71 $7.71 $90.00  10.00%
510-2100-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 $500.00 $10,000.00 4.76%
510-2100-53501 MAINTENANCE OF INFRAS $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
510-2100-53502 MAINT OF EQUIPMENT - CE $2,500.00 $468.95 $520.44 $1,979.56 $1,158.51 $821.05  67.16%
510-2100-53600 INSURANCE - FLEET/LIABIL $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
510-2100-53900 MEMBERSHIP, DUES & PUB $500.00 $0.00 $394.00 $106.00 $0.00 $106.00 78.80%
Contractual Totals: $23,600.00 $549.88 $2,630.74 $20,969.26 $3,623.44 $17,345.82 26.50%
Materials & Supplies
510-2100-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - CEMET $100.00 $0.00 $25.31 $74.69 $34.93 $39.76  60.24%
510-2100-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $2,000.00 $66.91 $752.11 $1,247.89 $1,287.37 ($39.48) 101.97%
510-2100-54201 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL SAF $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $250.00 $250.00  50.00%
510-2100-54205 ASPHALT/CONCRETE - CE $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
510-2100-54206 FUEL - CEMETERY $1,500.00 $180.99 $576.06 $923.94 $223.94 $700.00  53.33%
510-2100-54300 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
510-2100-54400 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQ $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $144.00 $356.00 28.80%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $6,100.00 $247.90 $1,353.48 $4,746.52 $2,940.24 $1,806.28 70.39%
Capital Outlay
510-2100-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMET $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 0.00%
Miscellaneous
510-2100-57000 MISCELLANEOUS - CEMET $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $50.00 $4,950.00 1.00%
Miscellaneous Totals: $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $50.00 $4,950.00 1.00%
CEMETERY Totals: $75,390.00 $3,193.42 $13,701.63 $61,688.37 $6,756.25 $54,932.12  27.14%
510 Total: $75,390.00 $3,193.42 $13,701.63 $61,688.37 $6,756.25 $54,932.12 27.14%
550 WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMP. Target Percent: 33.33%
WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMPROVE
Capital Outlay
550-5500-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMPROVE Totals: $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
DEPT: 5600
Miscellaneous
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550-5600-57000 TRANSFER-OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
550-5600-57200 ADVANCES OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 5600 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
550 Total: $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
560 WASTEWATER CAPITAL IMP. Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 5600
Capital Outlay
560-5600-55000 CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
560-5600-55506 EQUIPMENT REHAB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
560-5600-57000 TRANSFER-OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 5600 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
560 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
561 WASTEWATER EQUIP REPLACE Target Percent: 33.33%
WASTEWATER EQUIP REPLACE
Contractual
561-5610-53500 MAINTENANCE OF FACILITI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Contractual Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay
561-5610-55506 EQUIPMENT REHAB $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
Capital Outlay Totals: $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
WASTEWATER EQUIP REPLACE Totals: $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
561 Total: $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
562 WASTEWATER CAP/CONT. Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 4112
Capital Outlay
562-4112-55506 EQUIPMENT REHAB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Capital Outlay Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 4112 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
562 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
705 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE Target Percent: 33.33%
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE
Materials & Supplies
705-7500-54200 OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES - $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
Materials & Supplies Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
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Expense Report
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
705 Total: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
802 SPECIAL ASSESS/ST LIGHT Target Percent: 33.33%

WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMPROVE
Contractual
802-5500-53025 STREET LIGHTING - SPECI $100,000.00 $0.00 $23,169.57 $76,830.43 $11,830.43 $65,000.00  35.00%
802-5500-53420 AUDITOR & TREASURER F $3,800.00 $0.00 $2,440.15 $1,359.85 $0.00 $1,359.85  64.21%
Contractual Totals: $103,800.00 $0.00 $25,609.72 $78,190.28 $11,830.43 $66,359.85  36.07%
Materials & Supplies
802-5500-54100 OFFICE SUPPLIES - SPECIA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Materials & Supplies Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous
802-5500-57200 ADVANCES OUT - SPECIAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
WATERWORKS CAPITAL IMPROVE Totals: $103,800.00 $0.00 $25,609.72 $78,190.28 $11,830.43 $66,359.85  36.07%
802 Total: $103,800.00 $0.00 $25,609.72 $78,190.28 $11,830.43 $66,359.85 36.07%
905 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - GENERAL Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 9000
Miscellaneous
905-9000-57000 CLAIMED MONEY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
905-9000-57100 TRANSFER OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 9000 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
905 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
906 UNCLAIMED FUNDS - PAYROLL Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 9000
Miscellaneous
906-9000-57000 CLAIMED MONEY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
906-9000-57100 TRANSFER OUT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
Miscellaneous Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
DEPT: 9000 Totals: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
906 Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999 Payroll Clearing Fund Target Percent: 33.33%
DEPT: 0000
APPROPRIATION TYPE: 95
999-0000-95000 Payroll Clearing Fund Default $0.00 $94,185.16 $429,040.30 ($429,040.30) $0.00 ($429,040.30) N/A
999-0000-95001 AFLAC(2) $0.00 $84.84 $339.36 ($339.36) $0.00 ($339.36) N/A
999-0000-95002 ALLSTATE INS. AD&D $0.00 $143.24 $572.96 ($572.96) $0.00 ($572.96) N/A
999-0000-95003 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE IN $0.00 $13.68 $109.44 ($109.44) $0.00 ($109.44) N/A
999-0000-95004 DAYTON CITY TAXES $0.00 $263.80 $991.10 ($991.10) $0.00 ($991.10) N/A
999-0000-95005 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING T $0.00 $10,245.12 $49,007.31 ($49,007.31) $0.00 ($49,007.31) N/A
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Expense Report
As Of: 1/1/2022 to 4/30/2022

Account Description Budget MTD Expense  YTD Expense UnExp. Balance Encumbrance Unenc. Balance % Used
999-0000-95006 FICA WITHHOLDING $0.00 $2,741.50 $12,953.05 ($12,953.05) $0.00 ($12,953.05) N/A
999-0000-95007 HEALTH CARE PREMIUM S $0.00 $1,877.86 $6,389.56 ($6,389.56) $0.00 ($6,389.56) N/A
999-0000-95008 HUBER HEIGHTS CITY TAX- $0.00 $54.60 $196.37 ($196.37) $0.00 ($196.37) N/A
999-0000-95009 MEDICARE WITHHOLDING $0.00 $1,696.14 $7,701.15 ($7,701.15) $0.00 ($7,701.15) N/A
999-0000-95010 NC City Tax $0.00 $1,905.02 $8,686.76 ($8,686.76) $0.00 ($8,686.76) N/A
999-0000-95011 NEW CARLISLE FIREMENS' $0.00 $165.00 $684.00 ($684.00) $0.00 ($684.00) N/A
999-0000-95012 OHIO CHILD SUPPORT PAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95013 OHIO PUBLIC EMP DEFERR $0.00 $2,930.00 $13,110.00 ($13,110.00) $0.00 ($13,110.00) N/A
999-0000-95014 OHIO WITHHOLDING TAX $0.00 $2,731.44 $12,947.80 ($12,947.80) $0.00 ($12,947.80) N/A
999-0000-95015 OPEC Vision(10) $0.00 $189.92 $652.28 ($652.28) $0.00 ($652.28) N/A
999-0000-95016 PERS $0.00 $8,619.22 $37,411.35 ($37,411.35) $0.00 ($37,411.35) N/A
999-0000-95017 School District Tax Expense $0.00 $53.17 $194.78 ($194.78) $0.00 ($194.78) N/A
999-0000-95018 SD1906 TRI-VILLAGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95019 SD2903 FAIRBORN $0.00 $35.66 $167.85 ($167.85) $0.00 ($167.85) N/A
999-0000-95020 SD2906 Xenia $0.00 $0.42 $0.42 ($0.42) $0.00 ($0.42) N/A
999-0000-95021 SD5501 BETHEL $0.00 $41.92 $173.61 ($173.61) $0.00 ($173.61) N/A
999-0000-95022 SD5501 BETHEL (2) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95023 SD5504 MIAMI EAST $0.00 $50.72 $202.16 ($202.16) $0.00 ($202.16) N/A
999-0000-95024 SD5507 PIQUA (2) $0.00 $60.21 $406.55 ($406.55) $0.00 ($406.55) N/A
999-0000-95025 SD5507-S9(2) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95026 SD5509 TROY $0.00 $42.40 $209.95 ($209.95) $0.00 ($209.95) N/A
999-0000-95027 SD6802 NATIONAL TRAIL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95028 SD6803 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95029 Union Dues $0.00 $533.94 $2,354.19 ($2,354.19) $0.00 ($2,354.19) N/A
999-0000-95030 SD1203 NORTHEASTERN $0.00 $54.98 $257.09 ($257.09) $0.00 ($257.09) N/A
999-0000-9503 1 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUN $0.00 $1,030.76 $4,638.42 ($4,638.42) $0.00 ($4,638.42) N/A
999-0000-95032 Springfield City Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95033 SD1205 SOUTHEASTERN $0.00 $26.40 $131.13 ($131.13) $0.00 ($131.13) N/A
999-0000-95034 TIPP CITY TAX $0.00 $0.00 $64.21 ($64.21) $0.00 ($64.21) N/A
999-0000-95035 CLAYTON CITY TAX $0.00 $48.81 $159.42 ($159.42) $0.00 ($159.42) N/A
999-0000-95036 Indiana State $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95037 St Joseph County $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A
999-0000-95038 Piqua City Tax $0.00 $70.02 $311.55 ($311.55) $0.00 ($311.55) N/A
999-0000-95039 ROTH 457 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A

APPROPRIATION TYPE: 95 Totals: $0.00 $129,895.95 $590,064.12 ($590,064.12) $0.00 ($590,064.12) N/A
DEPT: 0000 Totals: $0.00 $129,895.95 $590,064.12 ($590,064.12) $0.00 ($590,064.12) N/A
999 Total: $0.00 $129,895.95 $590,064.12  ($590,064.12) $0.00  ($590,064.12) N/A
Grand Total: $8,285,581.90 $388,868.27 $2,620,544.65 $5,665,037.25 $1,012,189.61 $4,652,847.64 43.84%
Target Percent: 33.33%
5/3/2022 3:09 PM Page 25 of 25 V.3.7




To: Mr. Bridge, City Manager
From: Howard Kitko, Service Director
Date:  May 16, 2022

Subject: Council Update

Public Works Departments:
e The Street Dept. has begun dura-patching potholes city-wide. Please call in Potholes to the Street
Dept. at 937-845-3058.
e ADA parking spots at Smith Park Shelter House, materials are on order.
e  Meeting with contractors for the Spring street-sweeping right after dura-patching
Water Department:
e  Sanitary Survey: Updating the number of private well locations to complete our backflow
program.
e  City pool work has been going on for a couple weeks with the pool being filled 5/10 and 5/11
e Adam’s Street Tower demo is 99% completed. City to perform final restoration.

Sewer Department:
e Engineering agreement has been executed to start the engineering and bidding process for
secondary clarifier #1. The new secondary clarifier #2 is currently being manufactured. American
Rescue Plan Funds and minimal local Wastewater funds. Estimated $295,000 ARP Federal and
$10,000 local.
e  OPWC grant to pay 50% of the cost of the Primary #2 Clarifier was approved, with matching
funds from American Rescue Plan. OPWC Funds $98,500 & 98,500 ARP Federal Funds.

2022 Road Reconstruction/Resurfacing Projects:
e Clark County Resurface Project: Suspended until 2023
e Burgess and Niple have been tasked to evaluate the curbs and ADA ramps on St. Rte. 235. Project
funded by Springfield/Clark County TCC. Curb and ADA ramp work this summer, prior to
resurfacing in 2023. Working with ODOT on number of ramps that will need to be replaced or
repaired.

Carlisle Park Phase 1 upgrade Project:

e Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application submitted to remove existing
basketball court and replace with new full-size court. New ADA accessible swing added to the
existing Swing-set. Future phases are to add a parking lot and new ADA accessible sidewalk with
picnic table connecting the open shelter and playset. Estimated Cost of $80,000 with the city’s
estimated share to be $20,000

NatureWorks Grant:

e  Submitting application to add 3 open shelters and replace concrete pad at the city pool. More
Details to come.
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City of New Carlisle
PUD Ordinance Text: 1230.01

* A planned unit development shall be permitted when it is in keeping with existing natural features and when it is
designed to preserve such features or to make more efficient use of land and thereby better serve the general health
and welfare of the,community. The purpose of allowing a subdivider to develop an area as a planned unit development
is to provide a variety of housing types with varying yard setbacks, building placement and the provision of open space.

* Itis the intent of these Subdivision Regulations that subdivision review be carried out as an integral part of the review
of a planned unit development under the Zoning Code. The preliminalY planned unit developmeniQian re uired by the
Zoning Code will, for the guaposes of these Suodivision Regulations oe reviewed by the Planning Board for its
conformity to the Zoning Code and these Subdivision Regulations. The preliminary planned unit aevelopment plan
shall, therefore, constitute the preliminary plat for the entire area to be developed.

J 12%%Ch development may require modification, subject to Planning Board approval, to conform to Chapters 1236 and

*  Within twelve months after approval of the preliminary 1;llanned unit development plan, the subdivider shall have
submitted a final plat for the firs’ phase to be developea. Thereafter, a final plat shall be submitted for each additional
phase of the planned unit development to be developed. Final plats shall be in accordance with the procedural
requirements of Chapters 1226 and 1228.

eveloper shall request, in writing, a final

*  Upon completion of all the required public improvements, the subdivider or
% 1.091.

ro
inspection by the Director of Public Service, as required under Ohio RC. 71

* (Ord. 83-32. Passed 8-15-83.)
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ESTABLISH A BUDGET & DETERMINE YOUR BUYING POWER
PICK THE BEST FLOOR PLAN AND HOME SITE FOR YOU.

MAKE YOUR NEW HOME I=INAL! SIGN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT & TAKE
YOUR NEW HOME AND HOME SITE 0 THE MARKET!

MEET WITH ONE 0 OUR TRUSTED LENDERS TO CAIN A PRE-APPROVAL
-nme i of the essence. Make -sure all paperwork k turned In within the
given time frame.

- Receive a pre-approval.

PERSONALIZE YOUR HOME WITH QUALITY PRODUCTS

- Meet with one of our Color Coordinators at the Design Center.

- Sign off on all selection documents. Arter we get this paperwork, we can
pull the permit for your home.

MEET WITH YOUR FRONT-END CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT FOR
YOUR PERSONALIZED PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.
- You will go over your home's blueprints. Ask any Questions you may have.

MEET WITH YOUR FRONT-END CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT AGAIN
FOR YOUR PRE-DRYWALL MEETING.
- Review the progress made on your home. We want you to be Involved!

NEXT, MEET WITH YOUR BACK-END CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT
EOrl THE PRE-CLOSING INSPECTION.

- Get a proper Introduction to your new home. Walk through with your
Superintendent to Inspect the home and ask Questions.

TIME TO HAND YOU THE KEYS! OUR CLOSINGS MAY BE LOCATED AT THE
MODEL I'OR YOUR CONVENIENCE.

- Make sure you transfer all utility bills in your name.

- Make sure tax exemptions are on file with the township tax assessor.




FOOTINGS
- a-x 16" Interior Footings

- d" x 16" Footings undor Pour<Id Yr.Ills
-24" X24" Port FOotings

POURED WALLS
- 8 x a Pourod ea,.,m.,nt Yr.Ills

eoptional 9X8' Poured easem<1nt walls
- 3 x a Pourlld upplir w.alls

SLABS

- 4"Thick easc,ment Slab
- 4o Thick Garag<1 slab with cure and S<d

DRAINAGE
-4e inwior and Bxt<lrior Drain Tkl

- sump Pit
- Granular Fill

WATERPROOFING

- Promium w.aterproofing with 20 Year w.arr.nty
FLOOR SYSTEM

-steel PO5tS

- L.iimInated wood Beams

- EngnCi<ir<id I-Joins

- 'J4eTongu<1 and Grovo OSB Docking
- sand eoards covored with House, wrap

ELECTRICAL

-one Outlet
- one smoke ootector
- Keyless Light Fixture,

PedASimroTpRORS HElfswik

HVAC & PLUMBING

- FUmac<1 and Wolter Heater Located in easement
- Partial eas<iments indud<1 onll Rggfst<ir

- Full Basomonts 1ncludo 1Wo R<19istors

- Optional Plumbing Rough-Ins

STAIR SYSTEM

- Finished and Painted Drywall Stairwoll

- Trimmed and Palnt<Id Skirt Board, Troad and
Risers - Ready for Carpot

e Stairwell Light Fixture

DECK
o8’ x 10 Treated wood O0Ck

eOptional 10 x 12 Treated Wood Dock
- optional 12' x 4e Troatod Wood cock

OPTIONAL FINISHED BASEMENTS

e Optional Finished Bathroom

- Optional Finished Basements, includes Battery
Back-Up sump Pump

OPTIONAL WINDOWS

eoptional easc,mont sas_h windows
@ t Egrc,ss Wind

WARRANTIES & SERVICE

- 24-Hour emergency service

- Phono calls Roturnod within 1 Businoss oay

- 10 vear RC1Sld<1ntial warranty corporation (RWCJ
- TI-Month Request for service (Upon Request)

= 011,911 "\ X~ re.

P f.Ng,srn.r.,;Hg;‘:fﬁ
e




HERS® HOME ENEROY RATINO SYSTEM

The Home Energy Rating System (HERS)e
Index i the industry standard by which a
home's energy efficiency & measured. Ks aso
the nationally recognized system for inspectng
and calculating a home's energy performance.
The lower the HERS Index soore, the more
efficient the home, which means you'l save
money on your monthly energy bills & long &
yau live in your

An Arbor Home s rated better than a
Typical New Home on the HERS Index.

On average, Arbor homes ore 226 more energy efficienr than a rypicol
new home and 56 more energy efficient than o rypicol used home. Just
another reason why an Arbor home is an (eao) smomr choice.

Arbor Homes believes green homes are better builtC homes; great
comfort. better efficiency, a healthier green living environment & more
savings. Thesea e just some of the added benefits provided  you from an
Eco Smart Arbor home.

e TR s = 4% B . .
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Eco Friendly

ADVANCED AR SFALNG
THROUGHOUT

NSULATED EXTERIOR FOAM
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RESOLUTION 2022-10R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A
NATUREWORKS GRANT THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES FOR THE MUNICIPAL POOL UPGRADE PROJECT IN THE CITY OF NEW
CARLISLE, OHIO

WHEREAS, the City desires to add three open shelters, for individual and family use, at the
municipal pool; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers
financial assistance for public recreation purposes through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant program;
and

WHEREAS, the City of New Carlisle desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks Grant
Program to help with the cost of adding the three open shelters at the municipal pool.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEW CARLISLE, CLARK COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Council of the City of New Carlisle approves of the filing of the Nature Works
Grant Program application for financial assistance.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an
application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, and to provide all information and
documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

SECTION 3. The City of New Carlisle does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily

complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the
NatureWorks Grant Program.

Passed this day of , 2022,

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council

1st

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

2ed:

Eggleston

Jake Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW Bahun

Lindsey

Mayor Lowrey
Vice Mayor Grimm
Rodewald

Cook
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2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Intro: 05/16/2022
Action: 05/16/2022 Tatals:
Effective: 05/31/202

Pass

Fail



REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolution
adopted by the City of New Carlisle held on the day in the month of ,
20, and that I am a duly authorized to execute this certificate.

(original signature) (title)



ORDINANCE 2022-15

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1040 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER UTILITY

WHEREAS, Chapter 1040 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle

governs the City’s water utility; and

WHEREAS, certain sections of that chapter are being amended for the purposes of
better assisting water customers and providing an improved work policy for water staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE HEREBY ORDAINS that
Chapter 1040 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle be amended as detailed in

Exhibit “A”.

Passed this day of ,2022.

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jacob M. Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW

Intro: 05/02/2022
Action: 05/16/2022
Effective: 05/31/2022

1st

2cd:

Eggleston

Bahun

Lindsey

Mayor Lowrey
Vice Mayor Grimm
Rodewald

Cook

Totals:

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council
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Pass

Fail



CHAPTER 1040

Water

EDITOR'S NOTE: Resolution 93-05R, passed June 7, 1993, established an Inter-Jurisdictional Ground Water Advisory
Committee (I.G.W.A.C.), consisting of members drawn from the City administration, Council, the Board of Health and the
community at large. The purpose of the Committee is to recommend safeguards for present and future water supply quality
and quantity by gathering and exchanging information relating to reasonable land and water use practices, to protect the
ground water from degradation, to foster inter- jurisdictional cooperation and to promote public awareness of ground water

resources and safeguards.
1040.01
1040.02
1040.03
1040.04
1040.05
1040.06
1040.07
1040.08
1040.09
1040.10
1040.11
1040.12
1040.13
1040.14
1040.15
1040.16
1040.17
1040.18
1040.19

Application of chapter.

Quality or service not guaranteed.

Shut-offs without notice.

Right of entry; inspections; off and on charge.
Request for service.

Connection required; alternate supply systems.
Water main construction plans and procedure.
Pipes and fittings.

Excavation and pipe laying.

Backfilling.

Testing, cleansing and chlorination.

Valves.

Valve boxes.

Fire hydrants.

Meters.

Rates generally; billing; consumer responsibility for leaks.
Connection permits.

Connection charges.

Taps and installations; line size requirements.

1040.195 Oversizing water and sewer lines for future development.

1040.20
1040.21
1040.22
1040.23
1040.24
1040.25
1040.26
1040.27
1040.99

Effective date of charges.

Abandoned connections.

Charges for connections outside the Municipality.
Fire protection service.

Miscellaneous service connection requirements.
Extensions.

Backflow prevention devices.

Cross-connection control.

Penalty.

CROSS REFERENCES
Water pollution - see Ohio R.C. 715.08, 743.24 et seq.; GEN. OFF. 660.04

Compulsory water connections - see Ohio R.C. 729.06, 743.23

Management and control of waterworks - see Ohio R.C. 743.26 et seq.

Prosecutions for theft of utilities - see GEN. OFF.642.26

Sewer use regulations - see S.U. & P.S.1042.03 et seq.



Water rate structure - see S.U. & P.S.Ch. 1043

Private water systems - see P. & Z.1224.06(c)(2)
Subdivision regulations - see P. & Z.Ch. 1228 et seq.
Water in mobile home parks - see P. & Z.1288.03(j)(1),(2)
Utilities in flood hazard areas - see P. & Z.1294.16(c)

1040.01 APPLICATION OF CHAPTER.

(a) The provisions of this chapter shall be considered a part of the contract with every person who is supplied with water
through the water system of the Municipality, and every person who uses such water shall be considered to have
expressed his or her consent to be governed thereby.

(b) The Municipality reserves the right to alter, amend or add to this chapter at any time.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)

1040.02 QUALITY OR SERVICE NOT GUARANTEED.

The supply of water to all parties is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The Municipality Department-of Public-Service does not guarantee to the consumer a fixed or continuous
pressures; or Fthe Department-does-not-guarantee-the quality, purity or temperature of water delivered.

(b) Such aspects of the water are subject to the variable conditions which may arise in the operation and
maintenance of the water system.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.03 SHUT-OFFS WITHOUT NOTICE.

(a) In case of breaks in mains, services, pumping machinery, reservoirs or other water system equipment, and for the
purpose of tapping, extending, repairing, replacing or cleaning mains, the water may be shut off without notice and no
claims for damages from such action shall be considered.

(b) The Municipality Department-of Public-Service shall attempt, whenever possible, to notify consumers before shut-offs.
(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)

1040.04 RIGHT OF ENTRY; INSPECTIONS; OFF-AND-ON ENTRY REFUSAL CHARGE:; MISSED
APPOINTMENT FEE

(a) The Municipality Department-of Public-Service reserves the right, through its authorized agents, to enter at all
reasonable hours the premises to which its service extends, for the purpose of reading, repairing, installing, removing or
inspecting meters, or for any other purposes which it may deem necessary in properly safeguarding the interests of the
Municipality Department and the consumer. When such entry is refused the water may immediately be turned shut off
and not turned on again until the request of the Municipality Department has been satisfied complied-with and an-off-
and-on the Entry Refusal eCharge of twenty-five fifty dollars ($250.00) has been paid.

(b) If a customer makes an appointment for service and/or repairs and fails to be present (or arrange for a respensible
person over the age of 18 to be present) at the service address on the scheduled date and time, a return-trip Missed
Appointment fFee of twenty-five fifty dollars ($250.00) shall be charged.

(Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)
1040.05 REQUEST FOR SERVICE.
(a) A request for water service shall be made in writing at the office of the Department of Public Service in the City Building.

(b) The appropriate fee, as established by Council, shall be paid to the Department before water lines, extensions, laterals
or services are permitted to tap in, or otherwise connect, to any Municipal water supply.

(c) In some cases; a deposit, established determined by the Municipality Autherity, may be required to establish a new
account. Said deposit will be applied to the final bill or returned to the customer once the final bill is paid.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78; Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)



1040.06 CONNECTION REQUIRED; ALTERNATE SUPPLY SYSTEMS.

(a) In the interest of the public health, safety and welfare, all structures, wherein water will or can be used for personal
consumption in the Municipality, shall have a water supply connected thereto metered from the Municipal water supply
system.

(b) No alternate water supply system shall be physically connected to the Municipal water supply system.
(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)

1040.07 WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND PROCEDURE.

(a) Detail plans for all water main construction must be submitted to the Director of Public Service and must meet his or
her approval and the approval of the Ohio Department of Health before any water main construction is started.

(b) All water mains, fittings, specials, appurtenances, etc. shall be constructed in accordance with this chapter.

(1) No work shall be approved or accepted by the Municipality unless twenty-four hours or one working day's’ notice
of the commencement of work is given to the Director.

(2) When water main construction begins, the contractor must contact the Director before attaching to or extending
any existing water main.

(3) The contractor shall schedule with the Municipality the time when the lines shall be shut off.
(4) The shut-off time shall be kept to a minimum.
(5) The Municipality shall operate all valves required for shut-off and turn-on.

(6) The contractor shall dig necessary exploratory test pits to determine the location and exact outside diameter of the
existing pipe.

(7) Such pits shall be in advance of pipe laying to ensure against damaging delays in making connections.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.08 PIPES AND FITTINGS.

(a) Size. Unless otherwise approved, all material for pipes, fittings and specials shall be cast iron, either ductile or grey
iron. Pipes shall be a minimum of six inches in diameter.

(b) Ductile Cast Iron Pipe. Dustile-castiron-pipe-sShall be manufactured in accordance with ASA Specification A 21.50
and A 21.51 or with AWWA Standard C 151.

(1) The pipe shall have push-on rubber gasket joints or mechanical joints meeting the requirements of ASA
Specification A 21.11 or AWWA Standard C 111.

(2) Pipes shall be Class lll, unless otherwise approved.

(3) Ductile cast iron specials and fittings shall conform to the requirements of ASA Specification A 21.10 or AWWA
Standard C 110.

(A) Fittings and specials shall be Class 150.
(B) Fittings shall have mechanical joints, unless otherwise approved.
(C) Ductile iron retainer glands with set screws shall be used to lock joints in connections.

(4) All pipes and fittings shall be cement-lined half-thickness to meet Federal Specification WW-P-421a, Subsection
3.10.

(5) The outside of the pipes shall be coated with a uniform coating of coal tar varnish or enamel applied hot.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.09 EXCAVATION AND PIPE LAYING.

(a) All pipes, fittings and specials shall be laid in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, with AWWA Standard
C 600 and with this chapter.

(b) All pipes and appurtenances shall be installed true to line, grade, and location; with joints centered, spigots home;
proper support and blocking provided; and all valve stems plumb. (Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)



(c) Trenches shall be excavated to the depths shown by profiles on the plans unless additional depth is required to avoid
interference with existing underground facilities.

(1) The pipes shall have a minimum cover of four feet below finish grade at all times.
(2) Trenches shall have vertical sides and be wide enough to properly install the pipes but not wider.
(3) The width of the trench at the top shall not exceed two feet plus the nominal diameter of the pipes.

(4) If everdigging over digging occurs, the trench bottom must be brought back to grade with thoroughly tamped granular
bedding as specified in this chapter.

(5) Water and sewer lines shall be placed five feet from each other when placed at the same depth.

(6) If, for any reason, this requirement cannot be met, water and sewer lines may be placed closer together or in the
same trench, provided that the sewer line is placed twelve to eighteen inches lower than the water line.

(7) All water and sewer line repair, replacement and/or new installation shall be approved by the Director of Public
Service or his or her appointed representative.

(Ord. 87-07. Passed 4-6-87.)

(d) The pipes must be laid level or on a grade to prevent humps that will cause air pockets. Grade stakes or a level shall
be used on each pipe to ensure its correctness.

(e) Pipes laid in excavations shall be laid on good foundation with a uniform bearing, trimmed to shape and, where
required, secured against settlement in a manner approved by the Director of Public Service.

(1) Compact granular bedding, of a minimum depth of three inches, shall be used under all grey cast iron pipe.
(2) Bedding is optional under ductile cast iron pipe.

(3) Granular bedding shall be crushed stone or gravel size gradation meeting Ohio Department of Transportation
Specification Size No. 67 or an approved equal.

(f) Atjoints, enough depth and width shall be provided to permit the jointers to reach entirely around the pipes so that the
joints may be made in a proper manner. All elbows, tees, etc. shall be properly backed up and anchored so that there will be
no movement of the pipes in the joints due to internal or external pressure.

(g) The open ends of all pipes and special castings shall be plugged or otherwise closed with a watertight plug to the
approval of the Director before leaving the work for the night and at other times of interruption of the work. All pipe ends or
tees which are to be permanently closed shall be plugged with a cast iron or other approved plug, bolted to the end bell.

(h) The pipes shall be carefully lowered into the trench by crane or other approved means.

(1) Pipe interiors shall be thoroughly cleaned of dirt and foreign matter before laying, by brushing, swabbing or
another method approved by the Director, and means shall be provided to prevent entry of dirt during progress of
installation.

(2) Ground water shall be kept out of the pipes at all times.

(3) Just prior to joining pipes, the surfaces of joint rings shall be wiped clean, and the joint rings and rubber gaskets
shall be liberally lubricated with an approved type of vegetable oil soap.

(4) The spigot end shall be entered into the bell of the pipe already laid, making sure that both pipes are properly
aligned.

(5) Before the joint is fully home, the position of the gasket in the joint shall be determined by means of a suitable
feeler gauge supplied by the pipe manufacturer.

(6) The pipe shall then be forced home firmly and fully. In its final position, the pipe shall not be deflected more than
recommended by the pipe manufacturer.

(i) Ateach line valve, bend, plug, tee, etc., where hydrostatic pressures exert a disjointing pressure, the pipe joints shall
be tied together.

(1) For pipes twelve inches or smaller, a ductile iron mechanical joint retainer ring shall be used except as directed by
the Director.

(2) Where directed for small size and for all large pipes, approved blocking shall be used.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)



1040.10 BACKFILLING.

(a) To a depth of twelve inches above the top of the pipe, the backfill shall be composed of select material, free from
large stone (one-inch maximum size allowed) and frozen material, deposited manually and thoroughly tamped.

(1) Above this point, special backfill shall be used under all streets, alleys, curbs and gutters, sidewalks, driveways,
roadways, parking areas and as ordered.

(2) Wet granule special backfill shall be placed in six- inch layers loose measure, then thoroughly consolidated by
tamping, rolling, watering or other methods approved by the Director of Public Service.

(3) Special backfill shall be crushed stone, of a size gradation meeting Ohio Department of Transportation
Specification 310; approved bank run sand and gravel; or other approved material.

(4) Pea gravel or No. 9 stone is not permitted.

(b) The backfill of trenches in locations other than streets, roadways, alleys, curbs and gutters, sidewalks, driveways,
parking areas, etc. shall be compacted to a density not less than that of the surrounding ground, unless otherwise specified.
No material shall be used for backfilling that contains stones, rocks, pieces of masonry, pavement, etc. greater than twelve
inches in diameter, frozen earth, debris or earth with an exceptionally high void content.

(c) All trenches and excavations shall be backfilled immediately after pipes are laid therein. Under no circumstances
shall water be permitted to rise in unbackfilled trenches after pipes have been placed.

(d) Immediately after placement of backfill in existing streets, temporary pavement shall be installed, and the street
opened.

(1) Temporary pavement shall consist of nine inches of compacted Ohio Department of Transportation
Specification 304 base and a surface course of Ohio Department of Transportation Specification 405 or 409.

(2) The surface shall be kept flush with the existing street.

(e) Any settlement of a trench causing depressions shall be refilled as required by the Director of Public Service. This
provision applies for a one-year period after work is accepted by the Municipality.

(f) All temporary pavement and sidewalks shall be maintained by the contractor or the developer, at his or her own
expense, in a suitable and safe condition for traffic until permanent replacement is made or until the project is finally
accepted by the Municipality.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.11 TESTING, CLEANSING AND CHLORINATION.
(a) Hydrostatic testing, cleansing and chlorination shall be done by the contractor.
(b) The test pressure will be 100 psi or fifty percent above normal operating pressure, whichever is greater.

(c) The pressure shall be maintained for a period sufficient to allow for the thorough inspection of pipes, fittings, valves,
etc.

(d) Leaking joints shall be tightened; cracked or otherwise defective material furnished and installed by the contractor
shall be removed and replaced by the contractor; and the test shall be repeated until satisfactory results are obtained.

(e) Allowable leakage shall not exceed fifty gallons per inch of pipe diameter per mile of pipe per twenty-four hours.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.12 VALVES.
(a) Generally: All valves shall be resilient wedge valves and comply with AWWA Standards and this chapter.

(b) Where a valve is installed on a branch connection off the main and not connected to an existing main, the open end
of the valve shall be closed with a cast iron or other approved plug.

(c) The valve shall also be secured or strapped to the main line tee or pipe by a method approved by the Director of
Public Service.

(d) Valves shall be protected at all times from rust or damage both before and after installation and until accepted by the
Municipality.



(Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)

1040.13 VALVE BOXES.

Unless otherwise approved, valve boxes for resilient wedge valves shall be as specified and approved by the Director of
Public Service.

(Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)
1040.14 FIRE HYDRANTS.

(a) Specifications
(1) Fire hydrants shall meet the requirements of AWWA Standard C 502 and this chapter.

(2) Hydrants shall open left (counterclockwise) and shall have compression-type shut-off, either with or against
pressure. Unless otherwise specified, each hydrant shall have a main valve opening of five inches, with a side inlet
for a six-inch water main.

(3) Bury length shall be at least five feet and shall be two sections with break-off flange or joint.

(4) The stem or valve rod shall be made in one continuous section, between the valve and the operating nut, except
the breaking coupling which shall be located at the proper point to conform to the breaking flange in the barrel.

(5) Stem seals shall be of the "O" ring type.

(6) The design must ensure that the upper and lower sections of the hydrant will break apart cleanly when struck by a
smashing blow, without bending the stem sections and without damage to the working parts of the hydrant, or the
abutting parts of the barrel sections, and that when the valve is open, the only obstruction, within the valve
opening, will be the stem itself.

(7) There shall be two hose nozzles and one pumper nozzle on each hydrant.

(8) The hose nozzles shall be two and one-half inches with National Standard fire hose coupling screw threads.
(9) The pumper nozzle shall be four inches and have National Standard threads.

(10) Nozzle caps shall have rubber gaskets and no chains.

(11) Operating and nozzle cap nuts shall be pentagonal, measuring fifteen-sixteenths of an inch on the outer end to
thirty-one thirty-seconds of an inch on the inner end.

(12) Before leaving the factory, each hydrant shall be given two coats of special red hydrant enamel, above ground
line, and the nozzle caps and top cover or bonnet shall be given two coats of special white hydrant enamel.

(13) Hydrants are to be Kennedy or Mueller, or such other type as approved by the Director of Public Service.
(b) Installation

(1) Hydrants shall be installed at locations shown on the plans.

(2) Atno times shall the spacing of hydrants in residential areas exceed 500 feet.

(3) Hydrants shall be made of the proper length to suit the depth of cover over the water main at the location shown
on the plans.

(4) The pit or trench for a hydrant shall be so excavated that when it is installed, the base shall rest on undisturbed
soil and the hydrant shall be plumb.

(5) Unless otherwise shown or ordered, hydrants shall be set a minimum of two feet back of the curb and the
nozzles approximately eighteen inches above the finish grade line.

(6) The break-off flange or joint shall be set at least two inches, and not more than four inches, above the finish
grade line.

(7) After the hydrants are installed and the joints made, approved blocking shall be placed between the base of the
hydrant and the undisturbed soil at the end or side of the pit or trench to prevent any movement of the hydrant.

(8) Approved anchor devices may be used in place of such blocking.

(9) After installation is completed, only authorized Municipal employees shall be allowed to operate or use a
hydrant.



(c) Backfilling
(1) Gravel sized from one-half inch to one inch shall be used to backfill the bottom three feet of the excavation.

(2) Straw or tar paper shall be placed on top of the gravel and earth backfill shall be used to complete the fill of the
excavation.

(d) Service Lines Unless otherwise approved by the Director of Public Service, no person except an employee of
the Department of Public Service shall be permitted to tap or make a connection with the mains or distribution lines.

1040.15 METERS.
(a) Required All water services shall be metered.

(b) Service to Apartment Buildings
(1) The Department-of Public-Servicerequires-the installation ef-such and number of meters needed en-a service to

supplyirg an apartment bU|Id|ng contalmng more than one apartment un|t shaII be determlned as by the Director of
Public Service a ,

(2) The plans showing the pipe arrangements must be submitted to and approved by the Director of Public Service and-

the-Gity-Manager. Further, it is required that:

(A) The meters all be contained compactly or in a meter room, and that each meter be controlled separately of the
others

(B) The owner assumes all responsibility for the installation of required adaptors and accessories for the
meters other than that assumed by the Department; and

(C) The meters shall be kept in an area that will keep them from freezing.

(c) Water for Construction Projects.

(1) Water for construction projects and bulk water shall be furnished at seven-dellars {($7-00) the current water rate
per 1,000 gallons plus a twenty-five-dollar ($25.00) service fee hookup.

(2) The cost of labor and additional material and the additional cost involved in supplying the water to be used shall
be paid by the owner.

(3) Homes built for resale (speculative homes) shall pay the water for construction rate until which time the home is
sold or occupied. Once sold or occupied, the home will convert to the current combined water/sewer rate. No
water usage will be allowed until after final plumbing inspection has been approved.

(4) Residents may water newly placed sod at the current water for construction rate for a period of two consecutive
weeks once per calendar year.

(A) Residents must use a construction meter provided by the City of New Carlisle to receive the construction rate.

(B) A refundable-deposit ef-ene-hundred-dollars{$400.00) equal to the dollar amount the City of New Carlisle
would pay to replace is-regquired-for-use-of the construction meter shall be required.

(C) The deposit shall be refunded when the construction meter is returned to the City of New Carlisle in
acceptable condition.

(5) When a meter is needed requested for a project other than a home, a deposit based on the meter size shall be
required as stated in Section 1040.18 of the codified ordinances.

(d) Registration.

(1) All meters shall be registered by service numbers and apply to street numbers and let parcel numbers and not to the
names of property owners.

(2) Inquiries regarding meters should include street numbers and, if possible, the service number.

(e) Payment of Cost by User. The person applying for the service shall pay for the meter at market rate in-accordance-
with-the-current-cost-to-the-Municipality; as established by the meter vendor Director-of Public-Service.

(f) Maintenance and Replacement.

(1) The maintenance and/or replacement of meters shall be at the expense of the Department of Public Service.

(2) However, the customer shall be charged and held responsible for the cost of repair or replacement due to any act
of negligence or deliberate damage on the part of the customer.

(3) The Ccity requires the customer to permit the city to have reasonable access to meters for regular maintenance.

(4) When water has been off for more than 30 days on an abandoned or foreclosed property, a new meter shall be
installed by the City at the expense of the new property owner.



(g) Water for Swimming Pools.

(1) Residents with permanent in ground and permanent above ground swimming pools, with a water capacity of at
least 10,000 gallons may fill their swimming pool, once per calendar year, at the current water for construction rate
with the use of a construction meter provided by the City.

(2) A refundable deposit ef-one-hundred-dollars{$100.00) equal to the dollar amount the City of New Carlisle would
pay to replace is-required-foruse-of the construction meter shall be required. The deposit shall be refunded when
the construction meter is returned to the City of New Carlisle in acceptable condition.

(Ord. 83-38. Passed 10-3-83; Ord. 85-51. Passed 11-4-85; Ord. 90-11. Passed 5-7-90; Ord. 04-28. Passed 6-21-04; Ord.
07-12. Passed 4-16-07; Ord. 08-51. Passed 10-6-08; Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)

1040.16 RATES GENERALLY; BILLING; CONSUMER RESPONSIBILITY FOR LEAKS.

(a) Rates Established by Ordinance. Water rates shall be established by Municipal ordinance.

(b) Reading Meters. Meters shall be read monthly. When a meter reading cannot be obtained, the Department of
Public Service reserves the right to estimate and bill for the water consumed en-the-basis-of based on the preceding

comparable-guarter month.
(c) Due Dates for Bills.

(1) Water bills are due on receipt.

(2) Bills not paid on or before the fifteenth of the billing month shall be are-subjectte-a charged a ten percent (10%)
penalty charge.

(3) Water bills not paid in full by the final payment date last-day-ofthe-billing-menth may shall result in the service
being shut off without further notice unless a Payment Agreement provisions-for-payment-have has been made
with the Utility Department.

(4) Such-provisions-will Payment Agreements can be limited-to-three-times-during-a-calendaryear-per-customer
allowed-to-be-made executed at any time before the final payment is-due date.

&)

f|naI payment date falls on a Saturday, Sunday or Iegal holiday, the final payment date shaII be the next regular
working day.

(6) Users may elect to pay charges in advance at any time; any remaining credit will be reflected on monthly bills.
The amount paid in advance shall not exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00) and any refund request must be
approved by the City Manager.

(d) Charges for Water as Liens. All charges for unpaid water and sewer bills are assessed against the property to
which the service is rendered and are a lien against the property, collectable in the same manner as other taxes and
assessments. A person who purchases property shall ascertain if any water bill assessed to such property is unpaid and
shall assume the responsibility of such delinquent charges.

(e) Occupancy by Tenant.

ptaeed—m-the—tenanﬂs-nam&at—the—preperty—ewqeaLS—Fequest AII reSIdent/aI property accounts must be in the property

owner's name.

(A) All residential accounts, as of the effective date of this ordinance, shall be transferred from the tenant
to the property owner at the next lease renewal or when the property owner executes a new lease with a different
tenant.

(B) It shall be the responsibility of the property owner to inform the city of all changes to property leases
that will impact the account. All residential accounts must be paid in full prior to the transfer of account ownership

(2) All accounts involving a commercial property where one outside shut-off controls more than one rental unit may shall
be in the property owner's name. Any account involving a commercial rental property where there is an individual outside
shut-off per unit may be placed in the tenant's name at the property owner's request. All commercial accounts shall be paid
in full prior to the transfer of account ownership.
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(f) Delivery of Bills

(1) Third-party vendors will may undertake the delivery of bills for water, also referred to as "utility bills", by
depositing the same in the post office only as a matter of convenience to the owner or consumer.

(2) The failure of a person to receive a bill shall not relieve him or her from his or her obligations to pay the bill.

(3) In utilizing the U.S. Postal Service for delivery of their payment of a water service charge, users assume the
responsibility for any failure of the U.S. Postal Service to timely deliver the payment to the Authority, also known
as the City of New Carlisle.

(4) Accordingly, the Authority shall not waive payment penalties for any person claiming the U.S. Postal Service
failed to timely deliver a bill or payment.

(5) If the user elects for paperless billing, the user shall receive no paper bill but will still be responsible for the
payment of services rendered on the appropriate due date.

(9) Unpaid Bills for Customers Connected to Municipal Water and Sewer Supply.

(1) Service dDisconnection for 4Unpaid bBills. Service may be disconnected for non-payment of a monthly bill as

described in the current administrative policy developed by the City Manager
or for non-payment of a pPayment aAgreement extension wherein the customer fails to pay under the terms and
conditions of the agreement.

(2)-Service-disconnectionfee Non-Pay Fee. A fifty dollar ($50.00) non-pay fee will be assessed applied to unpaid
accounts on the day service is disconnected; and shall be receipted in the financial books of the city with forty
dollars ($40.00) deposited into the Water Enterprise Fund account and ten dollars ($10.00) deposited into the
Wastewater Enterprise Fund account. However, the non-pay fee for water only accounts shall be forty dollars
($40.00) instead, all of which shall be deposited into the Water Enterprise Account.

(3) When the water and-sewer is turned off because of an unpaid bill, itwill the water shall not be turned on again until
the bill, plus penalty and the applicable non-pay fee has been paid.-tegetherwith-the-non-pay-fee-an-off-and-on-
charge-of fifty dollars{$50.00);

(4) (3)-Reconnection of sService. If payment is received in our offices by 3:00 p.m. on the day of disconnection,
we will attempt to reconnect service on the same day, however reconnection of services on the same day of
payment is not guaranteed.

(A) Service Fee for Outside Normal Business Hours. Any turn-ons and turn-offs requested outside normal
business hours will be charged an additional one hundred dollars ($100.00) per turn-on and/or turn-off.

(B) The Director of Public Service or the City Manager will be the only people permitted to determine if a fee will
be waived for an emergency shut-off.

(5) Utility bBilling rRules and rRegulations. The City Manager or his or her designee will establish an office policy
to direct personnel and enforce codified ordinances concerning utility billing and regulations and update as needed.

(h) Unrepaired Leaks. When a consumer has been notified of a leak and such leak is not repaired within ten

days of such notice, the service may be shut off without further notice.




€ (i)Insufficient Funds.

(1) If a bank should return a check from a user for insufficient funds, thatuser's the account will be subject to an

insufficient funds charge of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) established-by-the-Authority.

(2) Upon the claim of an account holder persen that the return of a check for insufficient funds was a bank error, the
Authority may shall waive an the insufficient funds charge if the bank supplies adequate documentation of its
error.

(3) If an account holder persen has two checks returned for insufficient funds, the Authority may shall require all
future payments from that account holder be made in cash or by money order.

(4) Water will be disconnected immediately when a check is returned for insufficient funds and not reconnected
turned-on until the amount of the bill, plus any additional applicable charges, and-disconnection-fee-is-are paid in
full.

(5) If a user elects to pay his or her water bill online and the credit card used is declined, the user is still responsible
for making the payment to avoid disconnection for non-payment.

(6) In the instance where the user’s credit card was utilized without his or her permission to make the online water
payment, the user is still responsible for payment to avoid disconnection.

4k} (j)_FEinal Bills. The landlord of the property is responsible for all final bills. All final bills must be paid within 30
days or a late-fee penalty charge of 10% will be added for each month the bill is past due.

- (k)_Eees for Online Utility Payments.

(1) There will be a fee to use a credit card and/or debit card online and at the City Building to make utility payments.

(2) The fee shall be one dollar and ninety-five cents ($1.95) per one-hundred-dollar ($100.00) increment.

(Ord. 02-28. Passed 7-15-02; Ord. 03-07. Passed 4-9-03; Ord. 03-24. Passed 9-2-03; Ord. 03-47. Passed 1-5-04; Ord.08-
30. Passed 6-16-08; Ord. 08-51. Passed 10-6-08; Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13; Ord. 15-55. Passed 12-7-15; Ord. 17-30.
Passed 9-18-17; Ord. 2020-03. Passed 2-18-20.)

1040.17 CONNECTION PERMITS.

(a) No person shall place any water connection in service until he or she obtains the proper water connection and inspection
permit from the Department of Public Service.

(b) An application for such permit shall be signed by the owner or lessee of the property and the person employed to do the
work, and shall be accompanied by payment of a fee of:

(1) Twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for a new service connection;

(2) Forty dollars ($40.00) for reconnection of service that was disconnected for reason of nonpayment of service
charges; or

(3) Five dollars ($5.00) for a transfer of ownership or tenant where the previous owner or tenant notified the Municipality
that such owner or tenant no longer required service and obtained a final meter reading before vacating the
premises of the service location.

(c) However, a developer who installs, at his or her own expense within a given plat, a complete water distribution system
consisting of water mains in the street or in an appropriate right of way, and service connections to the curb, shall obtain
a permit but is exempt from payment of a fee for the same.

(Ord. 08-51. Passed 10-6-08.)



1040.18 CONNECTION CHARGES.

(a) Charge Based on Meter Size. There is hereby established a water connection charge, based on the size of the
water meter to serve the premises, for each water connection made to each structure in the Municipality, to be based on the
following table:

. Regular Charges Regular Charges
Meter Size (Inches) Inside City Limits Outside City Limits
3/4 $1,150 $1,265
1 $1,350 $1,485
1-1/2 $1,550 $1,705
2 $1,750 $1,925
3 $2,150 $2,365
4 $2,450 $2,695
6 $2,950 $3,245
8 $3,350 $3,685

(1) Connection charges for commercial and industrial application will be determined by the Director of Public Service.

(2) Charges for water connections made outside the Municipality shall be ten percent more than the regular charges

(Ord. 85-51. Passed 11-4-85.)

(b) Charge for New Connections

(1) Where, at the time of construction, the owner of land abutting on an existing water line has not paid his or her pro
rata share of the construction cost thereof, an additional water connection charge per front foot shall be made for
each direct connection to the water line from each structure located on such land.

(2) The amount of such charge shall be determined by Council.

(c) Charge for Change in Meter Size. There is hereby established an additional charge for increasing the size of a
water meter serving a structure, based on the current price of the new water meter.

(d) Charge for Installation of Additional Meters. There is hereby established an additional charge for the installation of
an additional water meter to serve a structure, based on the current price of a new water meter.

(e) Additional Service. There is hereby established an additional charge for the installation of an additional water
service from the property line curb stop to the additional water meter, which additional charge shall be based on the size of
the additional meter, as provided in subsection (b) hereof.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78; Ord. 08-51. Passed 10-6-08; Ord. 13-06. Passed 2-19-13.)

1040.19 TAPS AND INSTALLATIONS; LINE SIZE REQUIREMENTS.

P—ubheSeMee The contractor w:th approval of the D/rector of Pub//c Serwce WI// tap the water //ne or pay the munICIpaIlty
to tap said water line as indicated below:

(1) Charges for such work shall be established on a case-by-case basis by the Director of Public Service and-

approved-by-the-City-Manager-and shall include all costs of labor, material and equipment used.

(2) Installation of service lines from curb box to dwelling or other premises and installation of other water lines shall
be made by only those persons approved and authorized by the Municipality.

(3) Payment for such installations shall not relieve the property owner from securing and paying for permits as
required by Section 1040.17.
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(b) Minimum branch requirements for buildings for residential use are as follows:

Number of Units Water Service Line Size (in inches)
1-2 3/4
3-5 1
6-12 1-1/2
13-20 2
21-40 3
41 -100 4
100 - 250 6
251 or more 8

(Ord. 85-51. Passed 11-4-85.)
1040.195 OVERSIZING WATER AND SEWER LINES FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT.

(a) Whenever water or sanitary sewer lines are laid at the expense of the city without the cost thereof being paid for by or
assessed against all the property owners abutting such lines and benefitted thereby, the owner of the abutting property to be
served by such lines and for which property the cost thereof has not been paid or assessed shall pay his pro rata share as
determined herein before tapping therein.

(b) Whenever such lines are laid by the owner or another person with the authority of and under the direction of the
Director of Public Service, except in cases where the owners of new subdivisions are required to make such installation at their
expense by the order of the Planning Board pursuant to the Subdivision Regulations, such owner or other person shall certify to
the Director in such detail as he may require the cost of the oversizing immediately upon completion. The costs shall be subject
to the approval of the Director and may be reduced if the Director, with the advice of the City Engineer, in his discretion is of the
opinion that such costs are excessive.

(c) Whenever such lines are laid by the owner or another person with the authority of and under the direction of the
Director of Public Service in cases where the owners of new subdivisions are required to make such installations at their
expense by the order of the Planning Board pursuant to the Subdivision Regulations, and the Director also requires that said
installations be made with lines larger than that needed for the new subdivision alone to allow for future growth and
development adjacent to said new subdivision, such owner or other person shall certify to the Director in such detail as he
may require the cost of the improvements immediately upon completion. The costs shall be subject to the approval of the

Director and may be reduced if the Director-with-the-advice-of-the-City-Engineer-in-his-discretion is of the opinion that said

costs are excessive.

(d) The owner of any abutting property thereby serviced by such lines in situations described in divisions (a), (b) or (c)
herein, shall pay his pro rata share of the costs thereof as determined herein before tapping therein.

(1) The funds so received shall be paid to the person who paid the cost of such lines and certified the costs thereof to
the Director, or such person's heirs, executors, administrators or assigns; however, no such payment shall be
made after the elapse of more than fifteen years after the completion of the job.

(2) All funds received after said fifteen-year period shall be deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund of the
Department of Public Service.

(e) The Director of Public Service shall determine a property owner's pro rata share by dividing the cost of the
improvement by the total number of lineal front footage of the project and multiplying that quotient times the number of
lineal front footage of said property owner.

(Ord. 97-03, passed 3-3-97.)
1040.20 EFFECTIVE DATE OF CHARGES.

(a) All charges outlined in Section 1040.18 shall be in force and take effective August 1,1978; and shall apply to all
connections made thereafter.

(b) Hewever-aAny building or structure under construction on or before July 31, 1978, will be permitted water connections
at the rates outlined in Ordinance 73-14, passed April 16, 1973. As used in this section, "under construction" applies to
buildings or structures which have:

(1) {a)Footers in;
(2) {b) Slabs poured or subflooring down;
(3) {e) The proper size water pipe from the building or structure to the curb or curb box; and

(4) (&) Had the tap-in fees paid.



(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)

1040.21 ABANDONED CONNECTIONS.

Abandoned water connections and/or service shall be construed as follows:

(a) A water connection or service shall be issued to a residence, building or other type of structure and not the
land or premises on which it is located.

(b) A structure which is or has been demolished, moved or otherwise removed from a property has, under this
section, abandoned its water service, and a structure which is constructed or placed on such property shall
comply with Section 1040.18.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.22 CHARGES FOR CONNECTIONS OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPALITY.

Charges for water connections made outside the Municipality shall be ten percent more than the regular charges
provided in Section 1040.18.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.23 FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE.
(a) Installation Applications, Plans and Approval. The installation of fire protection service to supply water to

standpipes and sprinkler systems for fire protection only shall be permitted when applications and plans for such service
have been submitted and approved by the Department of Public Service.

(b) Connections to Water Mains. All fire line connections to water mains for industrial or commercial establishments for
fire protection service must include a meter, or, in the case of a dry system, a detector-type meter.

(c) Sprinkler Pipes. Sprinkler pipes used for fire protection must not be tapped or used for any other purpose.
(d) Fire Hydrants.

(1) Generally. Fire hydrants are intended primarily for use by the Division of Fire. Permits for their use for other
purposes are given reluctantly and only in cases where such use cannot be avoided. Penalties for unauthorized
use are provided for in Section 1040.99.

(2) Operation ILimited to aAuthorized pPersonnel. No person, except an authorized employee of the Department of
Public Service or the Division of Fire, shall open, operate, or remove the nozzle cap from a fire hydrant to which
water is supplied in whole or in part by the Department of Public Service.

(3) Permits for uUse. At the discretion of the Director of Public Service, a special permit may be issued for the use of
a fire hydrant. Charges for water will be based on the rates established by Council.

(4) Use for eConstruction pPurposes:; ILiability for dDamage. Fire hydrants used for construction purposes must have a
reducing coupling and union attached to the nozzle of the hydrant with an independent valve for regulation of the

supply.

(A) The main valve must be fully open at the beginning of work each day and remain open until stoppage of work for
the day.

(B) The water supply shall be regulated by the independent valve.

(C) At the close of the day's work, these connections shall be disconnected or at any other time when required by the
Division of Fire.

(D) The fire hydrant shall be operated only by a spanner to be supplied by the Department of Public Service.

(E) Any damage to a hydrant occasioned by an act of the user or due to freezing will be repaired by the Department
at the expense of the user.

(e) Sprinkler Systems. A sprinkler system may tap into the Municipal water mains at the cost of ten percent of the fees
provided for in Section 1040.17, with a minimum charge of four hundred dollars ($400.00). All sprinkler system mains shall
be metered and the meters shall be purchased from the Municipality.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)




1040.24 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS.

(a) Responsibilities Upon Damage to Main. A person who causes a service between the main and the curb cock to
be broken or damaged shall be responsible for exposing the service line. Subsequently, repairs will be made by the
Department of Public Service at the expense of the person causing such damage.

(b) Space for Meter Required. In roughing-in a plumbing job, sufficient space shall be provided for the required meter
and the proper accessories for remote reading which shall be supplied and installed by the Department of Public Service.
The property owner shall install a valve on the user's side of the meter.

(c) Cross Connections. No service pipe connected with the water supply shall be connected with pipes supplied
with water from any other source.

(d) Restriction of Curb Stop Operation. Except in the case of an authorized plumber who is making repairs,
only authorized personnel of the Department of Public Service may open or close curb stops or resilient wedge
valves.

(e) Maintenance of Service Lines. The Department of Public Service is responsible for service lines from the main to
the curb stop or to a private property line, whichever is least distant from the main line.

(f) Location of Curb Stop Valves. Curb stop valves shall be located in the area between curb and sidewalk on the side
of the property facing the water main.

(g) Tap Charges. Tap charges shall be in accordance with regulations established by Council.

(h) Bypasses. A meter two inches or larger shall have a bypass installed around the meter, with a bypass valve sealed
by the Department of Public Service. Any tampering with the bypass seal shall be subject to the penalty provided in Section
1040.99.

(i) Meter Pits. The use of meter pits is discouraged, and any meter pit must be specifically approved by the
Department of Public Service before being used.

(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)
1040.25 EXTENSIONS.

(a) Required in New Developments. A newly developed area in the Municipality must be served by Municipal water.

(1) A water extension to serve such area shall be installed at the developer's expense and in accordance with the
specifications of the Municipality.

(2) The line shall become the property of the Municipality upon its acceptance by the Municipality.

(b) Payment of Cost by Property Owner. When, in the interest of public health and welfare and community growth, it
becomes necessary for an existing water line to be extended to serve additional areas and when private individuals have no
interest in financing the improvement:

(1) Council may authorize the extension of a water main with the understanding that adjoining property owners may
connect to the water main by paying to the Municipality a special privilege charge and the standard tap-in fee.

(2) The amount of the special privilege charge shall be determined by the Municipality and shall approximate a front
foot pro rata share of the equivalent cost of the installation of the six-inch water line.

(c) Extensions Outside Municipality. An extension of a water line outside the Municipality must be approved by
Council.

(1) Areas served by Municipal utilities must normally be annexed to the Municipality.
(2) If approved, the cost of extending the water main must be borne by the developer.

(3) The Municipality may request that the water line be oversized to serve future developments and negotiate with the
developer as to payment for such oversizing since the initial development may have the effect of stimulating
additional development in the area.

(d) Construction and Materials. All construction and materials shall meet the specifications of the Municipality—
Such-specifications-shall-be made available from by the Director of Public Service.

(e) Deviations. A deviation from this section is permitted only by a two-thirds majority vote of Council.
(Ord. 21-78. Passed 6-27-78.)




1040.26 BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES.

(a) If, in the judgment of the Director of Public Service, an approved backflow prevention device is necessary for the
safety of the public water system:

(1) the Service Director shall give notice to the water consumer to install such an approved device immediately.

(2) The water consumer shall, at his or her own expense, install such an approved device at a location and in a
manner approved by the Service Director, and shall have inspections and tests made of such approved devices as
required by the Service Director.

(b) No person shall establish or permit to be established or maintain or permit to be maintained any connection whereby
a private, auxiliary or emergency water supply, other than the regular public water supply of the city, may enter the supply or
distributing system of the-Service-Director such municipality, unless such private, auxiliary or emergency water supply, and
the method of connection and use of such supply, shall have been approved by the Service Director and by the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency.

(c) The Service Director shall cause surveys and investigations to be made of industrial and other properties served by
the public water supply where actual or potential hazards to the public water supply may exist. Such surveys and
investigations shall be made a matter of public record and shall be repeated as often as the Service Director deems
necessary.

(d) The Service Director or his or her duly authorized representative shall have the right to enter, at any reasonable time,
any property served by a connection to the public water supply or distribution system of the Municipality, for the purpose of
inspecting the piping system or systems thereof.

(1) Upon demand, the owners, lessees or occupants of any property so served shall furnish to the Service Director
any information which he or she may request regarding the piping system or systems or water use on such
property.

(2) The refusal of such information, when demanded, shall, within the discretion of the Service Director, be deemed
evidence of the presence of improper connections as provided in this section.
(e) The Service Director is hereby authorized and directed to:

(1) Discontinue, after reasonable notice to the occupant thereof, the water service to any property wherein any
connection in violation of the provisions of this section is known to exist, and to take such other precautionary
measures as he or she may deem necessary to eliminate any danger of contamination of the public water supply
distribution mains.

(2) Water service to such property shall not be restored until such conditions have been eliminated or corrected in
compliance with the provisions of this section.

(Ord. 96-24. Passed 9-3-96.)
1040.27 CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL.

In order to effectuate the goals and purposes of Section1040.26, the following regulations on cross-connection control are
hereby adopted:

REGULATIONS ON CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL
Section 1. General Policy.
A. Purpose. The purpose of these regulations is:

1. To protect the public potable water supply from contamination or pollution by isolating, within the consumer's
water system, contaminants or pollutants which could backflow through the service connection into the public
potable water system;

2. To promote the elimination or control of existing cross-connections, actual or potential, between the public or the
consumer’s potable water system and non-potable water systems, plumbing fixtures and sources or systems
containing process fluids; and

3. To provide for the maintenance of a continuing program of cross-connection control, which will systematically
and effectively prevent the contamination or pollution of the public and the consumer’s potable water systems.

B. Application. These regulations shall apply to all premises served by the public potable water system of the City of
New Carlisle.



C. Policy. The Director of Public Service shall be responsible for the protection of the public potable water system
from contamination due to backflow of contaminants through the water service connection.

1. If, in the judgment of the Director of Public Service, an approved backflow prevention device is necessary at the
water service connection to a consumer’s premises for the safety of the water system, the Director of Public
Service or his or her authorized representative shall give notice to the consumer to install such approved
backflow prevention device at each service connection to his or her premises.

2. The consumer shall immediately install such approved device or devices at his or her own expense, and failure,
refusal or inability on the part of the consumer to install such device or devices immediately shall constitute
grounds for discontinuing water service to the premises until such device or devices have been installed.

Section 2. Definitions.
The following definitions shall apply in the interpretation and enforcement of these regulations:

A. "Air gap separation" means the unobstructed vertical distance through the free atmosphere between the lowest
opening from any pipe or faucet supplying water to a tank, plumbing fixture or other device, and the flood level
rim of the receptacle.

B. "Approved" means that a backflow prevention device or method has been accepted by the supplier of water and
the Director as suitable for the proposed use.

C. "Auxiliary water system" means any water system on or available to the premises, other than the public water
system, and includes the water supplied by the system. These auxiliary waters may include water from another
supplier's public water system; water from a source, such as wells, lakes or streams; process fluids; or used
water. They may be polluted, contaminated or objectionable, or may constitute a water source or system over
which the supplier of water does not have control.

D. "Backflow" means the flow of water or other liquids, mixtures or substances into the distributing pipes of a potable
water supply from any source other than the intended source of the potable water supply.

E. "Backflow prevention device" means any device, method or type of construction intended to prevent backflow into
a potable water system.

F. "Consumer" means the owner or person in control of any premises supplied by, or in any manner connected to, the
public water system.

G. "Consumer's water system" means any water system located on the consumer's premises that is supplied by, or in
any manner connected to, a public water system. A household plumbing system is considered to be a consumer's
water system.

H. "Contamination" means an impairment of the quality of the water by sewage, process fluid or waste, to a degree
which could create an actual hazard to the public health through poisoning or through the spread of disease by
exposure.

I. "Cross-connection" means any arrangement whereby backflow can occur.

J. "Degree of hazard" means the potential risk to health and the adverse effect upon the potable water system,
derived from an evaluation of that potential.

K. "Director" means the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency or his or her duly authorized
representative.

L. "Double-check valve assembly" means an assembly composed of two single, independently-acting check valves,
including tightly-closing shutoff valves located at each end of the assembly and suitable connections for testing
the water- tightness of each check valve.

M. "Health hazard" means any condition, device or practice in a water system or its operation that creates or may
create a danger to the health and well-being of users. The word "severe," as used to qualify "health hazard,"
means a hazard to the health of the user that could reasonably be expected to result in significant morbidity or
death.

N. "Interchangeable connection" means an arrangement or device that will allow alternate, but not simultaneous, use
of two sources of water.

0. "Non-potable water" means water not safe for drinking, personal or culinary use.

P. "Person" means the State, any political subdivision of the State, or any public or private corporation, individual,
partnership or other legal entity.

Q. "Pollution" means the presence in water of any foreign substance that tends to degrade its quality so as to
constitute a hazard or impair the usefulness or quality of the water, to a degree which does not create an actual
hazard to the public health, but which does adversely and unreasonably affect such water for domestic use.



R. "Pollutional hazard" means a condition through which an aesthetically objectionable or degrading material not
dangerous to health may enter the public water system or a consumer's potable water system.

S. "Potable water" means water which is satisfactory for drinking, culinary and domestic purposes and meets the
requirements of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency.

T. "Process fluids" means any fluid or solution which may be chemically, biologically or otherwise contaminated or
polluted in a form or concentration such as would constitute a health, pollutional or system hazard if introduced
into the public water system or a consumer's potable water system. "Process fluids" includes, but is not limited
to:

1. Polluted or contaminated waters;

Process waters;

Used waters originating from the public water system, which may have deteriorated in sanitary quality;
Cooling waters;

Contaminated natural water taken from wells, lakes, streams or irrigation systems;

Chemicals in solution or suspension; and
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Qils, gases, acids, alkalis and other liquid and gaseous fluids used in industrial or other processes or for
fire- fighting purposes.

U. "Public water system" means that which is ascribed to such term in Sections 6109.01 and 6109.02 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

V. "Reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device" means a device containing a minimum of two
independently-acting check valves, together with an automatically-operated pressure differential relief valve located
between two check valves. During normal flow and at the cessation of normal flow, the pressure between these two
checks shall be less than the supply pressure. In case of leakage of either check valve, the differential relief valve,
by discharging to the atmosphere, shall operate to maintain the pressure between the check valves at less than the
supply pressure. The unit must include tightly-closing shutoff valves located at each end of the device, and each
device shall be fitted with properly located test cocks.

W. "Service connection" means the terminal end of a service line from the public water system. If a meter is installed
at the end of the service, then "service connection" means the downstream end of the meter.

X. "Supplier of water" means the owner or operator of a public water system.

Y. "System hazard" means a condition posing an actual or potential threat of damage to the physical properties of the
public water system or a consumer's potable water system.

Z. "Used water" means any water supplied by a supplier of water from a public water system to a consumer's water
system after it has passed through the service connection and is no longer under the control of the supplier.

Section 3. Water System.

A. The water system shall be considered to be made up of two parts: the public potable water system and the
consumer's water system.

B. The public potable water system shall consist of the source facilities and the distribution system and shall include

all those facilities of the potable water system under the control of the Director of Public Service up to the point where the
consumer's water system begins.

C. The source shall include all components of the facilities utilized in the production, treatment, storage and delivery
of water to the public distribution system.

D. The public distribution system shall include the network of conduits used for delivery of water from the source to
the consumer's water system.

E. The consumer's water system shall include those parts of the facilities beyond the service connection which are
utilized in conveying water from the public distribution system to points of use.

Section 4. Cross-Connections Prohibited.

A. No water service connection shall be installed or maintained in any premises where actual or potential cross-
connections to the public potable or consumer's water system may exist, unless such actual or potential cross-connections
are abated or controlled to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Service.

B. No connection shall be installed or maintained whereby water from an auxiliary water system may enter a public
potable or consumer's water system, unless such auxiliary water system and the method of connection and use of such
system shall have been approved by the Superintendent of Water and by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency, as required by Section 6109.13 of the Ohio Revised Code.



Section 5. Surveys and Investigations.

A. The consumer's premises shall be open at all reasonable times to the Director of Public Service, or his or her
authorized representative, for the purpose of conducting surveys and investigations of water use practices within the
consumer's premises to determine whether there are actual or potential cross-connections to the consumer's water system
through which contaminants or pollutants could backflow into the public potable water system.

B. On request by the Director of Public Service, or his or her authorized representative, the consumer shall furnish
information on water use practices within his or her premises.

C. It shall be the responsibility of the water consumer to conduct periodic surveys of water use practices on his or her
premises to determine whether there are actual or potential cross-connections in his or her water system through which
contaminants or pollutants could backflow into his or her or the public potable water system.

Section 6. Where Protection is Required.

A. An approved backflow prevention device shall be installed on each service line to a consumer's water system
serving premises where, in the judgment of the Director of Public Service, actual or potential hazards to the public potable
water system exist.

B. An approved backflow prevention device shall be installed on each service line to a consumer's water system
serving premises where the following conditions exist:

1. Premises having an auxiliary water system, unless such auxiliary system is accepted as an additional source by
the Director of Public Service and the source is approved by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency;

2. Premises on which any substance is handled in such a fashion as to create an actual or potential hazard to the
public potable water system. This shall include premises having sources or systems containing process fluids
or waters originating from the public potable water system which are no longer under the sanitary control of the
Director of Public Service;

3. Premises having internal cross-connections that, in the judgment of the Director of Public Service, are not
correctable, or having intricate plumbing arrangements which make it impractical to determine whether or
not cross- connections exist;

4. Premises where, because of security requirements or other prohibitions or restrictions, it is impossible or
impractical to make a complete cross- connection survey;

5. Premises having a repeated history of cross-connections being established or re-established; or

6. Other premises specified by the Director of Public Service or the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency.

C. An approved backflow prevention device shall be installed on each service line to a consumer's water system
service, including, but not necessarily limited to, the following types of facilities, unless the Director of Public Service or the
Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency determines that no actual or potential hazard to the public potable
water system exists:

1. Hospitals, mortuaries, clinics and nursing homes;
Laboratories.

Piers, docks and waterfront facilities;
Sewage treatment plants, sewage pumping stations or storm water pumping stations;

Food or beverage processing plants;
Chemical plants;
Metal plating industries;

Petroleum processing or storage plants;

© ® N o g ko N

Radioactive material processing plants or nuclear reactors;
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o

. Car washes; and

11. Other facilities specified by the Director of Public Service or the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency.

D. An approved backflow prevention device shall be installed at any point of connection between the public potable or
consumer's water system and an auxiliary water system, unless such auxiliary system is accepted as an additional source
by the Director of Public Service and the source is approved by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency.



Section 7. Type of Protection Required.

A. The type of protection required under Sections 6.A, 6.B and 6.C of these regulations shall depend on the degree of
hazard which exists as follows:

1. An approved air gap separation shall be installed where the public potable water system may be contaminated
with substances that could cause a severe health hazard;

2. An approved air gap separation or an approved reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device shall be
installed where the public potable water system may be contaminated with any substance that could cause a
system hazard or health hazard; or

3. An approved air gap separation, an approved reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device or an
approved double-check valve assembly shall be installed where the public potable water system may be
polluted with substances that could cause a pollutional hazard not dangerous to health.

B. The type of protection required under Section 6.D. of these regulations shall be an approved air gap separation or
an approved interchangeable connection.

C. Where an auxiliary water system is used as a secondary source of water for a fire protection system, the
provisions of Section 7.B. for an approved air gap separation or an approved interchangeable connection may not be
required, provided that:

1. At premises where the auxiliary water system may be contaminated with substances that could cause a system
or health hazard, the public or consumer's potable water system shall be protected against backflow by
installation of an approved reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device;

2. At all other premises, the public or consumer's potable water system shall be protected against backflow by
installation of either an approved reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device or an approved double-
check valve assembly;

3. The public or consumer's potable water system shall be the primary source of water for the fire protection
system;

4. The fire protection system shall be normally filled with water from the public or consumer's potable water system;

5. The water in the fire protection system shall be used for fire protection only, with no regular use of water from the
fire protection system downstream from the approved backflow prevention device; and

6. The water in the fire protection system shall contain no additives.

Section 8. Backflow Prevention Devices.

A. Any backflow prevention device required by these regulations shall be of a model or construction approved by the
Director of Public Service and the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and shall comply with the following:

1. An air gap separation, to be approved, shall be at least twice the diameter of the supply pipe, measured vertically
above the top rim of the vessel, but in no case less than one inch.

2. A double-check valve assembly or a reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention device shall be approved by
the Director of Public Service and shall appear on the current list of approved backflow prevention devices of the
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency; and

3. Aninterchangeable connection, to be approved, shall be either a swing- type connector or a four-way valve of the
lubricated plug type that operates through a mechanism which unseats the plug, turns it ninety degrees and
reseats the plug. Four-way valves shall not be used as stop valves; but must have separate stop valves on each
pipe connected to the valve. The telltale port on the four-way valve shall have no piping connected and the
threads or flange on this port shall be destroyed so that a connection cannot be made.

B. Existing backflow prevention devices, approved by the Director of Public Service or the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency at the time of installation, and if properly maintained, shall, except for inspection, testing
and maintenance requirements, be excluded from the requirement of Section 8.A of these regulations, provided that the
Director of Public Service is assured that they will satisfactorily protect the public potable water system. Whenever the
existing device is moved from the present location or requires more than minimum maintenance, or when the Director of
Public Service finds that the maintenance of the device constitutes a hazard to health, the device shall be replaced by a
backflow prevention device meeting the requirements of these regulations.



Section 9. Installation.

A. Backflow prevention devices required by these regulations shall be installed at a location and in a manner
approved by the Director of Public Service and at the expense of the water consumer. In addition, any backflow prevention
device required by Sections 7.B. and 7.C. of these regulations shall be installed at a location and in a manner approved by
the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, as required by Section 6109.13 of the Ohio Revised Code.

B. Backflow prevention devices installed on the service line to a consumer's water system shall be located on the
consumer's side of the water meter, as close to the meter as is reasonably practical, and shall be installed prior to any other
connection.

C. Pits or vaults shall be of a water-tight construction, shall be so located and constructed as to prevent flooding and
shall be maintained free from standing water by means of either a sump and pump or a suitable drain. Such sump pump or
drain shall not connect to a sanitary sewer and shall not permit flooding of the pit or vault by reverse flow from its point of
discharge. An access ladder and adequate natural or artificial lighting shall be provided to permit maintenance, inspection
and testing of the backflow prevention device.

D. Reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention devices must be installed above ground level or floor level,
whichever is higher.

Section 10. Inspection and Maintenance.

A. It shall be the duty of the consumer, at any premises on which backflow prevention devices required by these
regulations are installed, to have inspections, tests and overhauls made in accordance with the following schedule, or more
often where inspections indicate a need:

1. Air gap separations shall be inspected at the time of installation and at least once every twelve months
thereafter.

2. Double-check valve assemblies shall be inspected and tested for tightness at the time of installation and at least
once every twelve months thereafter. They shall be dismantled, inspected internally, cleaned and repaired
whenever needed and at least once every thirty months;

3. Reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention devices shall be inspected and tested for tightness at the time of
installation and at least once every twelve months thereafter. They shall be dismantled, inspected internally,
cleaned, and repaired whenever needed and at least once every five years; and

4. Interchangeable connections shall be inspected at the time of installation and at least once every twelve months
thereafter.

B. Inspections, tests and overhauls of backflow prevention devices shall be made at the expense of the water
consumer and shall be performed by the Director of Public Service or a person approved by the Director of Public Service as
qualified to inspect, test and overhaul backflow prevention devices.

C. Whenever backflow prevention devices required by these regulations are found to be defective, they shall be
repaired, overhauled, or replaced at the expense of the consumer, without delay.

D. The water consumer must maintain a complete record of each backflow prevention device from purchase to
retirement. This record shall include a comprehensive listing that includes a record of all tests, inspections, repairs and
overhauls. Records of inspections, tests, repairs and overhauls shall be submitted to the Director of Public Service.

E. Backflow prevention devices shall not be bypassed, made inoperative, removed or otherwise made ineffective
without specific authorization by the Director of Public Service.

Section 11. Booster Pumps.

A. Where a booster pump has been installed on the service line to or within any premises, such pump shall be
equipped with a low-pressure cut-off device designed to shut off the booster pump when the pressure in the service line on
the suction side of the pump drops to ten pounds per square inch gauge or less.

B. It shall be the duty of the water consumer to maintain the low-pressure cut-off device in proper working order and
to certify to the Director of Public Service, at least once a year, that the device is operating properly.

Section 12. Violations.

A. The Director of Public Service shall deny or discontinue, after reasonable notice to the occupants thereof, the water
service to any premises wherein any backflow prevention device required by these regulations is not installed, tested
and maintained in a manner acceptable to the Director of Public Service, or if it is found that the backflow prevention
device has been removed or bypassed, or if an unprotected cross-connection exists on the premises, or if a low-
pressure cut-off required by these regulations is not installed and maintained in working order.

B. Water service to such premises shall not be restored until the consumer has corrected or eliminated such
conditions or defects in conformance with these regulations and to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Service.

(Ord. 96-24. Passed 9-3-96.)



1040.99 PENALTY.

(a) Whoever violates or fails to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter is guilty of a misdemeanor of the fourth
degree and shall be fined not more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) or imprisoned not more than thirty days, or
both, for each offense.

(b) A separate offense shall be deemed committed each day during or on which a violation or noncompliance occurs or
continues.



ORDINANCE 2022-16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1043 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING THE CITY’S WATER AND
SEWER RATE STRUCTURE

WHEREAS, Chapter 1043 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle currently
addresses the rates, fines, and billing structures for Water and Sewer; and

WHEREAS, this chapter is being amended so that it will address the rates, fines, limitations and
penalties for Water only; and

WHEREAS, the amendment will streamline the various water fees and create a user-friendly list
of charges that will better assist water system users and city staff; and

WHEREAS, separate sections for Sewer Rates will be added to the Sewer Codified Ordinances;
and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to renumber the chapter pertaining to water rates so that the water
and sewer ordinances will be better organized.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE HEREBY ORDAINS that Chapter
1043 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle be amended and renumbered as detailed in
Exhibit “A”.

Passed this day of ,2022.

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jacob M. Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW

1st
2cd:

Eggleston

Bahun

Lindsey

Mayor Lowrey
Vice Mayor Grimm
Rodewald

Cook

T L L
2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Intro: 05/02/2022
Action: 05/16/2022 Totals:
Effective: 05/31/2022 Pass Fail




Ordinance 2022-16
CHAPTER 4043 1041 Exhibit “A”

Water and-Sewer, Rates, Fines, Limitations & Penalties;-and-Billing-Structure

10431.01 | Definition. (Repealed)

10431.02 | Method of determining rates. (Repealed)
10431.03 | Effective date. (Repealed)

10431.054 | Charges for use of Municipal water supply.

1041.05 | Additional Charges, Fines, Limitations and Penalties

10431.06 | Use of interest income.

CROSS REFERENCES

Sewerage rates - see Ohio R.C. 729.49

Rate fixation - see Ohio R.C. 735.28 et seq.
Water generally - see S.U. & P.S.Ch. 1040
Sewers generally - see S.U. & P.S.Ch. 1042
Sewer service charges - see S.U. & P.S.Ch. 1041

10431.01 DEFINITIONS. (REPEALED)
(EDITOR'S NOTE: Section 1043.01 was repealed by Ordinance 91-06, passed February 19, 1991.)

10431.02 METHOD OF DETERMINING RATES. (REPEALED)

(EDITOR'S NOTE: Section 1043.02 was repealed by Ordinance 91-06, passed February 19, 1991.)

10434.043 EFFECTIVE DATE. (REPEALED)
(EDITOR'S NOTE: Section 1043.04 was repealed by Ordinance 91-06, passed February 19, 1991.)
10431.054 CHARGES FOR USE OF MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY.

(a) There is hereby established a charge, per 1,000 gallons of water used from the Municipal water supply as follows:

(1) Commencing with usage beginning January 15, 2018 and continuing through January 14, 2019 usage, a charge of
eight dollars and seventy-four cents ($8.74).

(2) Commencing with usage beginning January 15, 2019 and continuing through January 14, 2020 usage, a charge of
ten dollars and five cents ($10.05).

(3) Commencing with usage beginning January 15, 2020 and continuing through January 14, 2021 usage, a charge of
ten dollars and twenty-five cents ($10.25).

(4) Commencing with usage beginning January 15, 2021 and continuing through January 14, 2022 usage, a charge of
ten dollars and forty-six cents ($10.46).



(b) There is hereby established a minimum usage of 1,000 gallons of water per month. If less than this minimum is used,
an administrative service fee of five dollars ($5.00) per month will be charged to active accounts. This fee will be distributed
as two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) for water and two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) for sewer. The regular charge per
1,000 gallons of water will be levied in any month in which the meter registers 1,000 gallons or greater.

(Ord. 98-11, passed 7-20-98; Ord. 01-18. Passed 5-21-01; Ord. 02-37. Passed 9-16-02; Ord. 02-38. Passed 10-21-02;
Ord. 08-51. Passed 10-6-08; Ord. 13-08. Passed 2-19-13; Ord. 17-05. Passed 3-6-17; Ord. 17-53. Passed 12-18-17.)

1041.05 ADDITIONAL CHARGES, FINES, LIMITATIONS AND PENALTIES

Charge Amount Section Category
Entry Refusal Charge (Deny Right to Inspect) | $50 1040.04(a) Inspections
Missed Appointment Fee $50 1040.04(b) Inspections

Bulk Water & Water Construction Projects

Current Rate

1040.15(c)(1)

Construction Projects

Service Hook-Up for Construction Projects

$25

1040.15(c)(1)

Construction Projects

Refund Deposit (Meter)

Rate to Replace

1040.15(c)(4)(B)

Construction Projects

Refund Deposit (Meter)

Rate to Replace

1040.15(g)(2)

Private Swimming Pools

Late Payment Penalty 10% of Bill 1040.16 (c)(2) Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities
Pay in Advance Threshold $300 1040.16(c)(6) Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities
Non-Pay (Water & Sewer) $50 1040.16(9)(3) Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities
Non-Pay (Water Only) $40 1040.16(9)(3) Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities
Service Fee Outside of Business Hours $100 1040.16(9)(4)(A) | Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities
Insufficient Funds (Returned Check) $35 1040.16(i)(1) Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities

Online Payments

$1.95 per $100

1040.16(k)(2)

Rates, Billing, Consumer Responsibilities

New Service Hook-Up

$25

1040.17(b)(1)

Connection Permits

Service Reconnect for Non-Payment $40 1040.17(b)(2) Connection Permits
Transfer of Ownership $5 1040.17(b)(3) Connection Permits
Sprinkler Systems $400 Minimum 1040.23(e) Fire Protection Services
Connection Charges Varies 1040.18 Connection Charges

10431.06 USE OF INTEREST INCOME.

All interest income earned on deposits resulting from water user revenues shall be credited to the Water Revenue Fund
and shall be used to help defray the operating costs of the Water Division.

(Ord. 90-09. Passed 5-7-90.)




ORDINANCE 2022-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1041 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

WHEREAS, Chapter 1041 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle was
repealed in its entirety in 1995; and

WHEREAS, even though this chapter was repealed, its legislative history remains, and
it is necessary to amend and renumber the chapter due to the renumbering of the other water and
sewer ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE HEREBY ORDAINS that
Chapter 1041 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle be amended and
renumbered as detailed in Exhibit “A”.

Passed this day of ,2022.

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jacob M. Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW

1st

2cd:

Eggleston

Bahun

Lindsey

Mayor Lowrey
Vice Mayor Grimm
Rodewald

Cook

s

72 22 2 2 2 2

Intro: 05/02/2022 Totals:
Action: 05/16/2022
Effective: 05/31/2022 Pass

Fail



CHAPTER 10442 Ordinance 2022-17
Exhibit “A”

Sewer Service Charges

EDITOR'S NOTE: Chapter 1042, previously a codification of Ordinance 83-44, passed December 5, 1983, as amended by
Ordinance 85-51, passed November 4, 1985, Ordinance 90-10, passed May 1, 1990, Ordinance 90-12, passed May 7,
1990, Ordinance 91-07, passed February 19, 1991, Ordinance 93-25, passed December 20, 1993, and Ordinance 94-47,

passed December 19, 1994, was repealed in its entirety by Ordinance 95-16, passed September 18, 1995. See Chapter
10423.




ORDINANCE 2022-18

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 1042 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE REGARDING SEWER USE REGULATIONS
AND USER CHARGE SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Chapter 1042 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle
addresses the City’s Sewer Use Regulations and User Charge System; and

WHEREAS, certain sections of that chapter are being amended for the purposes of
better assisting sewer customers and providing an improved work policy for sewer staff; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to renumber the chapter pertaining to sewer rates so that the
water and sewer ordinances will be better organized.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE HEREBY ORDAINS that
Chapter 1042 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of New Carlisle be amended and
renumbered as detailed in Exhibit “A”.

Passed this day of ,2022.

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jacob M. Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW

1st

2cd:

Eggleston

Bahun

Lindsey

Mayor Lowrey
Vice Mayor Grimm
Rodewald

Cook

L

72 2 22 2 2 2

Totals:
Intro: 05/02/2022
Action: 05/16/2022 Pass
Effective: 05/31/2022

Fail



Ordinance 2022-18

CHAPTER 10423 Exhibit “A”

Sewer Use Regulations and User Charge System

EDITOR'S NOTE: Chapter 1043, previously a codification of Ordinance 80-21, passed May 19, 1980, as
amended by Ordinance 87-08, passed April 6, 1987, was repealed in its entirety and re- enacted by Ordinance
95-16, passed September 18, 1995. Ordinance 94-44, passed December 5, 1994, authorized an agreement
between the City and Clark County providing for the terms and conditions of connecting nonresidents of the City
to the wastewater treatment facilities of the City. Copies of this ordinance and of the agreement may be
obtained, at cost, from the Clerk of Council.

IN GENERAL
10423.01 Purpose
10423.02 Definitions

SEWER USE REGULATIONS
10423.03 Use of Public Sewers Required
10423.04 Sewer Construction Permits; Connection Charges
10423.05 Capacity Charges
10423.06 Sewer Construction and Maintenance
10423.07 Discharge to Public Sewers
10423.08 Powers and Authority of Inspectors
10423.09 Limiting Sewer Connections
10423.10 Service to Property Outside the City Limits
10423.11 Tampering with Sewage Works
INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS
10423.12 Powers of the Authority
10423.13 Prohibited Non-Residential Discharges
10423.14 New Industrial Users
10423.15 Regulated Non-Residential Discharges
10423.16 Pretreatment Facilities; Interceptors
10423.17 Pretreatment Cost
10423.18 Pretreatment Reporting
10423.19 Pretreatment Monitoring
10423.20 Accidental Discharges
10423.21 Revocation of Permits; Suspension of Service
USER CHARGE REGUALTIONS
10423.22 Deficit Prohibited
10423.23 Use of Revenue Funds
10423.24 Free Service Prohibited
10423.25 Base User Charges
10423.26 Sewage Surcharges
10423.27 Determination of Charges
10423.28 Annual Review of User Charges
10423.29 Billing Procedures
10423.30 Changes of Address of Ownership
10423.31 Payment of Bills
10423.32 Delinquencies
10423.33 Additional Charges for Treating Unusual Wastes
10423.34 Non-Habitable Buildings; Disconnection; Reconnection
ENFORCEMENT

10423.35 Interpretation
10423.36 Grievances; Appeals
10423.37 Notice of Violations; Failure to Comply; Authority of Council; Disconnection Orders
10423.38 Separability
10423.39 Right to Contract
10423.99 Penalties; Equitable Remedies

APPENDICES
Appendix A | New Carlisle General Sewer District - Sewerage System Charges
Appendix B | New Catrlisle General Sewer District — User Categories and EDU Criteria




CROSS REFERENCES
Funds for sewer improvements - see CHTR. Sec.7.05(d)
Sewer districts - see CHTR. Sec. 8.03(d)
Sewerage rates - see Ohio R.C. 729.49
Management and control of sewerage system - see Ohio R.C.
729.50 Rate fixation - see Ohio R.C. 735.28 et seq.
Prosecutions for theft of utilities - see GEN. OFF.642.26
Oversizing water and sewer lines for future development - see S.U. &
P.S.1040.195 Water and sewer rate structure - see S.U. & P.S.Ch. 1043
Sewer improvements in subdivisions - see P. & Z.1236.03(c), 1238.06,
1238.09(e)(3) Sewers in mobile home parks - see P. & Z.1288.03(j)(3), (4)
Utilities in flood hazard areas - see P. & Z.1294.16(c)

IN GENERAL
10423.01 PURPOSE.

(a) Itis the purpose of this chapter to establish guidelines, policies, procedures, rates, and penalties for the
safe, efficient, and sound fiscal operation of the wastewater collection and treatment system owned by New
Carlisle. This chapter is required to comply with certain requirements of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency.

(b) The sewer use regulations are intended to protect and preserve the physical integrity of the sewage
collection and treatment works.

(c) The user charge system is intended to ratably recover from the classes of sewer system users the costs of
operation, maintenance, capital debt, repair, replacement, and other reasonable contingencies.

(d) The industrial pretreatment regulations are intended to establish guidelines and standards necessary for
the control of industrial waste discharged into the New Carlisle sewage disposal system in-order to prevent the
introduction of pollutants into the wastewater system which could upset the normal operation of the treatment
plant or contaminate the resulting sludge.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.02 DEFINITIONS.

As used in this chapter:

(1) ACT: means the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, also known as the Clean Water Act and Public Law
92-500, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251, et seq.

(2) APPLICABLE PRETREATMENT STANDARD: means the pretreatment limit or prohibitive standard
(Federal and/or local), deemed to be the most restrictive, with which nondomestic users are required to
comply.

(3) APPROVAL AUTHORITY: means the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and the United States
Environmental Protection Agency.

(4) AUTHORITY: means New Carlisle, Ohio, acting through its designated representatives for all areas in
New Carlisle included in the respective sewer district tributary to the Authority's WWTP.



(10)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF INDUSTRIAL USER: means a principal executive officer of at least
the level of vice president, if the industrial user is a corporation; a general partner or proprietor if the
industrial user is a partnership or proprietorship, respectively; or a duly authorized representative of the
individual designated above, if such representative is responsible for the overall operation of the facilities
from which the discharge originates.

AVERAGE MONTHLY DISCHARGE LIMITATION: means the highest allowable average of daily
discharges over a calendar month, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a calendar
month divided by the number of daily discharges measured during the month.

AVERAGE WEEKLY DISCHARGE LIMITATION: means the highest allowable average of daily
discharges over a calendar week, calculated as the sum of all daily discharges measured during a
calendar week divided by the number of daily discharges measured during that week.

BENEFICIAL USES: means, but is not limited to, domestic, Municipal, agricultural, industrial, power
generation, recreation, aesthetic enjoyment and navigation uses, and the preservation and
enhancement of fish, wildlife and other aquatic resources or reserves, and other uses, both tangible
and intangible, as specified by State or Federal law.

BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (BOD): means the quantity of oxygen utilized in the biochemical
oxidation of organic matter, under standard laboratory procedure, in five days at twenty degrees
Centigrade, expressed in terms of weight (parts per million) and concentration (milligrams per liter (mg/l)).
Laboratory procedures shall be in accordance with the latest edition of Standard Methods.

BUILDING DRAIN: means that part of the lowest horizontal piping of a drainage system which receives
the discharge from soil, waste, and other drainage pipes inside the walls of a building and conveys it to
the sewer, terminating three feet outside the inner face of the building wall.

(11) BUILDING SEWER: means the extension from the building drain to the Municipal sewer or other place of

(18)
(19)
(20)

disposal.

CAPACITY CHARGE: means the charge levied on new users in the system to help fund future POTW
expansions as the new users reduce existing plant growth capacity. The capacity charge is based on
the EDU of the new user at the rate in effect at the time of permit application.

CAPITAL COST: means that portion of the cost of the sewage treatment system which is directly
attributable to the cost of principal and interest obligations issued to finance acquisition and construction
of the wastewater system.

CARBONACEOUS BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (CBOD): means the quantity of oxygen utilized
in the biochemical oxidation of organic matter, not including nitrification, under standard laboratory
procedure in five days at twenty degrees Centigrade, expressed in terms of weight and concentration
(milligrams per liter (mg/l)). Laboratory procedures shall be in accordance with the latest edition of
Standard Methods.

CATEGORICAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS: means the National Pretreatment Standards of the
Clean Water Act specifying quantities or concentrations of pollutants which may be discharged to a
treatment plant by specific discharges.

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND (COD): means the quantity of oxygen utilized in the chemical oxidation
of organic matter under standard laboratory procedures, expressed in terms of parts per million by
weight in accordance with procedures set forth in the latest edition of Standard Methods.

CHLORINE REQUIREMENT: means the amount of chlorine, in parts per million by weight, which must be
added to sewage to produce a specified residual chlorine content or to meet the requirements of some
other objective, in accordance with procedures set forth in the latest edition of Standard Methods.

CITY: means New Carlisle, Ohio, acting through its duly authorized officials and employees.
CLEAN WATER ACT: See ACT.

COMBINED SEWER: means a sewer intended to receive both wastewater and storm or surface water.



(21)

(22)

(23)

COMMERCIAL USER: means any aggregation of space, offices, laundries, restaurants, stores, taverns,
shops, and other like units, which is equipped with one or more water fixtures draining into the
wastewater disposal system, separate and distinct from other users of service. In office buildings or other
premises containing more than one tenant, only those tenants shall be classified as users of service who
occupy space equipped with a distinct opening or fixture or set of fixtures for the use of water separately
from other tenants and with waste draining into the wastewater disposal system. "Commercial user" is
further defined as any user of the sewage system not specifically categorized as residential or industrial
and generally classified in the Standard Industrial Classification (S.I.C.) Manual of the U.S. Office of
Management and Budget in Division F - Wholesale Trade; Division G - Retail Trade; Division H -
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate; portions of Division | - Services; and Division J - Public
Administration.

COMPATIBLE POLLUTANT: means BOD, suspended solids, phosphorous, ammonia, pH and fecal
coliform bacteria, plus additional pollutants identified in the Authority's NPDES permit, if the treatment
works was designed to treat such pollutants and in fact does remove such pollutants to a substantial
degree.

COMPOSITE SAMPLE: means a sample which contains a minimum of eight discrete samples taken at
equal time intervals over the compositing period or proportional to the flow rate over the compositing
period. More than the minimum number of discrete samples will be required where the wastewater
loading is highly variable.

CONTROL MANHOLE: means a structure which provides access to a building sewer. A control
manhole may be used as an inspection chamber and may contain certain testing equipment.

COOLING WATER: means the water discharge from any use such as air-conditioning, cooling, or
refrigeration, or during which the only constituent added to the water is heat.

DAILY DISCHARGE: means the discharge of a pollutant measured during a calendar day, or any
twenty-four hour period that reasonably represents the calendar, for purposes of sampling.

DEBT SERVICE: means the funds used for the retirement of and interest on bonds and/or notes
authorized and issued by the Authority to construct sewage system facilities.

DEBT SERVICE CHARGES: means charges resulting from the capital investment in the wastewater
system, consisting of the annual principal and interest payments and other amounts required in
connection with the issuance and sale of bonds to provide the funds for construction.

DIRECTOR: means the Director of Public Service of the City of New Carlisle or his or her authorized
representative.

DOMESTIC SEWAGE: means sewage derived principally from dwellings, business buildings,
institutions, and the like, which originates within the building, including the waste from kitchens, water
closets, lavatories, bathrooms, showers, and laundries.

EASEMENT: means an acquired legal right of the specific use of land owned by others.

EPA OR U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY:means the United States Environmental
Protection Agency and may also be used, where appropriate, as a designation for the administrator or
other duly authorized official of such agency.

EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT (EDU): means the measurement of a home equivalent based upon a
flow rate of 175 gallons per day. Apartments, homes, trailers, cottages, and other single residential
structures shall be considered as one EDU each, regardless of flow rate.

ETHER-SOLUBLE MATTER: means oil and grease which is soluble in ether, as measured in the
laboratory procedure followed in accordance with the method set forth in Standard Methods.

FECAL COLIFORM: means any number of organisms common to the intestinal tract of man and
animals, whose presence in sanitary sewage is an indicator of pollution.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT: See ACT.

FLOATABLE OIL: means oil, fat, or grease in a physical state, such that it will separate by gravity from
wastewater by treatment in an approved pretreatment facility.
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FOUNDATION DRAINS: means subsurface drains laid around the foundation of a building, either within
or outside of the building foundation, for the purpose of carrying ground or subsurface water to some
point of discharge.

GARBAGE: means solid wastes from the preparation and dispensing of food, and from the handling,
storage and sale of produce.

GOVERNMENTAL USER: means any user discharging wastewater from premises utilized by public
political units, including Federal, State, County, and local units.

GRAB SAMPLE: means a sample which is taken from a waste stream on a one-time basis with no
regard to the flow in the waste stream and without consideration of time.

GREASE AND OIL: means a group of substances, including hydrocarbons, fatty acids, soaps, fats,
waxes, oils, or any other material, that is extracted by a solvent from an acidified sample and that is not
volatilized during the laboratory test procedures. Greases and oils are defined by the method of their
determination in accordance with Standard Methods.

GREASE AND OIL OF ANIMAL AND VEGETABLE ORIGIN: means substances that are of a less
readily biodegradable nature, such as are discharged by meatpacking, vegetable oil, fat industries, food
processors, canneries, and restaurants.

GREASE AND OIL OF MINERAL ORIGIN: means substances that are less readily biodegradable than
grease and oil of animal or vegetable origin and that are derived from a petroleum source. Such
substances include machinery lubricating oils, gasoline station wastes, petroleum refinery wastes and
storage depot wastes.

GROUND GARBAGE: means the residue from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has
been shredded to such a degree that all particles will be carried freely in suspension under the flow conditions
normally prevailing in public sewers, with no particle greater than one-half inch in any dimension.

INCOMPATIBLE POLLUTANT: means any pollutant which is not a compatible pollutant as defined herein.

INDUSTRIAL USER: means a person or organization who or which discharges to the Authority's
wastewater disposal system liquid, solid or gaseous wastes resulting from the processes employed in
industrial or manufacturing activities, or from the development, recovery, or processing of any natural
resource. "Industrial user” is further defined as any nongovernmental user of the publicly owned treatment
works identified in the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S. Office of Management and
Budget, as amended and supplemented, under the following divisions: Division A - Agriculture, Forestry and
Fishing; Division B - Mining; Division D - Manufacturing; Division E - Transportation, Communication,
Electric, Gas and Sanitary Service; and Division | - Services. A user in the division may be excluded if it is
determined that it will introduce primarily segregated domestic waste or wastes from sanitary conveniences.

INDUSTRIAL WASTE: means any liquid, solid or gaseous substance or form of energy, or combination
thereof, resulting from any process of an industrial, commercial, governmental and institutional concern, or
manufacturing, business, trade or research, including the development, recovery or processing of natural
resources, or from sources other than those generating waste defined as "normal domestic sewage" herein.

INDUSTRIAL WASTE PERMIT: means a formal permit to deposit or discharge industrial waste into
any sanitary sewer, as issued by the Authority.

INFILTRATION: means water other than wastewater that enters a sewer system (including building
sewer connections and foundation drains) from the ground through such means as defective pipes,
pipe joints, connections, or manholes. Infiltration does not include, and is distinguished from, inflow.

INFLOW: means water other than wastewater that enters a sewer system from sources such as, but not
limited to, roof leaders, cellar drains, yard drains, area drains, drains from springs and swampy areas,
manhole covers, cross connections between storm sewers and sanitary sewers, catch basins, cooling
towers, storm waters, surface runoff, street wash waters or drainage. Inflow does not include, and is
distinguished from, infiltration.

INFLUENT: means the water, together with any waste that may be present, flowing into a drain, sewer,
receptacle, or outlet and then to the sewage treatment plant.
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INSPECTION FEE: means the amount charged by the Authority to inspect and issue a permit for
new users to verify proper construction procedures and materials.

INSTITUTIONAL USER: means any person discharging wastewater from premises serving
educational, social or eleemosynary purposes, including, but not limited to, private schools, hospitals,
nursing homes, churches and charitable organizations.

INTERFERENCE: means the inhibition or disruption of sewage treatment processes or operations which
contributes to a violation of any requirements of the Authority's NPDES permit. The term includes
prevention of sewage sludge use or disposal by the treatment plant in accordance with Section 405 of the
Act (33 U.S.C. 1345) or any criteria, guidelines or regulations developed pursuant to the Solid Waste
Disposal Act, the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substance Control Act or more stringent State criteria (including
those contained in any State sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Title IV of the Solid Waste
Disposal Act) applicable to the method of disposal or use employed by the Authority.

MAJOR CONTRIBUTING INDUSTRY: means any user of the Authority's wastewater disposal system
which has a disposal flow of 25,000 gallons per average workday, has a flow greater than five percent of
the flow in the Authority's wastewater disposal system, has in its wastes toxic pollutants as defined
pursuant to Section 307 of the Act, or has significant impact, either singly or in combination with other
contributing industries, on the wastewater disposal system, the quality of sludge, the system's effluent
quality or air emissions generated by the system.

MAXIMUM DAILY DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS: means the highest allowable daily discharge.

NATIONAL CATEGORICAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS: means any regulation containing
pollutant discharge limits promulgated by the EPA in accordance with Section 307 (b) and (c) of the
Act (33 U.S.C. 1347) which applies to a specific category of industrial users.

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT: means a permit
issued by the State of Ohio EPA or the U.S. EPA, pursuant to the Clean Water Act, for the purpose of
regulating the discharge of sewage, industrial wastes and other wastes, as defined in the Code of
Federal Regulations, 40 CFR Part 125, and under the authority of Section 402 of the Clean Water Act,
into navigable waters of the United States.

NATURAL OUTLET: means any outlet into a watercourse, pond, ditch, lake or other body of surface
or ground water.

NEW SOURCE: means any source of wastewater, the construction of which is commenced after the
publication of regulations prescribing an applicable Section 307(c)(33 U.S.C. 1317) Categorical
Pretreatment Standard is promulgated in the Federal Register.

NONRESIDENTIAL USER: means commercial, governmental, institutional and industrial users in the
aggregate, and all other users not considered under the residential user category.

NONSANITARY FLOW: means storm water originating from downspouts and storm water, ground water
and foundation drains.

NORMAL DOMESTIC SEWAGE: means average wastewater which, when analyzed, shows by weight
a daily average of not more than 250 parts per million of suspended solids, not more than 200 parts
per million of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), ten parts per million of phosphorus and 100 parts
per million of freon-soluble matter (grease and oil), and which is discharged principally from dwellings
such as residences, apartments, trailers, etc.

NPDES PERMIT: See NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT.

ON-LOT SYSTEM: means a privately owned system located on private property, together with all
appurtenances thereof.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE COSTS: means the current, reasonable and necessary costs of
operation and maintenance of the wastewater disposal system, paid or incurred, determined in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, including replacement costs, but excluding
payments of principal and interest on obligations issued to finance the costs of acquisition and
construction of the treatment works. In other terms, it shall mean the costs incurred in the act of keeping
all facilities for collecting, pumping, treating and disposing of sewage in a good state of repair and
functioning properly, including the replacement of said facilities when necessary.
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OWNER: means any person in having title to or any interest in real property in the facilities planning area,
including any of the sanitary sewer districts and their extensions and/or drainage areas now existing or
subsequently created by Council, or covered by a contract providing for Municipal service to the area
under contract.

PARTS PER MILLION (ppm): means a weight-to-weight ratio. The parts per million value multiplied by the
factor 8.345 shall be equivalent to pounds per million gallons of water. Milligrams per liter (mg/l) is a
synonymous term.

PERSON: means any-and all persons, natural or artificial, including any individual, firm, society, group,
company, Municipal or private corporation, partnership, co-partnership, joint stock company, trust,
association, institution, enterprise, governmental agency, the State of Ohio, the United States of America
or other legal entity, or their representatives, agents or assigns. The masculine gender shall include the
feminine and the singular shall include the plural, where indicated by the context.

pH: means the logarithm, base ten, of the reciprocal of the hydrogen ion concentration expressed in
moles per liter. It shall be determined by one of the procedures outlined in Standard Methods.

POLLUTANT: means dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator residue, wastewater, garbage,
wastewater sludge, munitions, wrecked or discarded equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, and industrial,
municipal, commercial, domestic and agricultural waste, which is discharged into water.

POLLUTION: means an alteration of the quality of the waters of the State by waste to a degree which
unreasonably affects such waters for beneficial uses or for facilities which serve such beneficial uses.
Pollution is the man-made or man- induced alteration of the chemical, physical, biological, and
radiological integrity of water.

POTW: See PUBLICLY OWNED TREATMENT WORKS.

PREMISES: means any piece of real estate having one or more sewers which may be connected either
individually or through a common sewer and directly or indirectly to the wastewater disposal system.

PRETREATMENT: means the process of reducing the amount of pollutants, eliminating pollutants or
altering the nature of pollutant properties, in wastewater, prior to introducing such pollutants into the
Authority's wastewater disposal system. The reduction, elimination or alteration may be obtained by
physical, chemical or biological processes, or by process changes or other means, except as
prohibited by this chapter.

PRETREATMENT REQUIREMENTS: means any substantive or procedural requirement relating to
pretreatment, other than a National Pretreatment Standard imposed on an industrial user.

PRIVATE ON-SITE TREATMENT FACILITIES: means any private sewage treatment facilities located
at the site where wastewater is being generated, when such facilities are for the purpose of treating or
pretreating the generated wastewater before it enters the public sewer.

PROPERLY SHREDDED GARBAGE: means the wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing
of food that have been shredded to such a degree that all particles will be carried freely, under the
conditions normally prevailing in public sewers, with no particle greater than one-half of an inch in any
dimension.

PUBLIC SEWERS: means a sewer provided by or subject to the jurisdiction of the Authority on public or
private property. "Public sewer" also includes sewers within or outside the Authority boundaries that serve
one or more persons and ultimately discharge to the Authority sanitary sewer system, even though these
sewers may not have been constructed with Authority funds.

PUBLICLY OWNED TREATMENT WORKS (POTW): means all publicly owned (Authority owned)
facilities for the collection, treatment, and disposal of wastewater.

RECEIVING STREAM: means the watercourse, stream or body of water receiving the waters finally
discharged from the wastewater treatment plant.
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REGULATED INDUSTRIAL CATEGORIES: means those categories regulated by the Clean Water Act.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: means those costs incurred by the Authority which are passed on to the
users of the POTW on whose behalf the expenses were incurred. Included will be such items as
sampling costs and laboratory fees.

REPLACEMENT: means any expenditures for obtaining and installing equipment, accessories or
appurtenances which are necessary during the useful life of the treatment works to maintain the
capacity and performance for which such works were designed and constructed. Such expenditures
are also known as "equipment replacement costs."

RESIDENTIAL USER: means any user discharging domestic wastes from buildings or premises that are
used as permanent places for human occupancy, such as single-family dwellings, rowhouses,
townhouses, mobile homes, garden and standard apartments and high-rise apartments. Transient
lodging, considered commercial in nature, is not included. In multi-use premises, only those divisions of
the building utilized as domicile are considered residential users.

SANITARY SEWER: means a gravity or pressure sewer which carries sanitary and industrial wastes and
to which storm, surface and ground waters are not intentionally admitted.

SERVICE AREA: means all users connected with the treatment works, including those in New Carlisle and
outside of the City corporation limits.

SEWAGE: means the water-carried wastes from residences, commercial buildings, governmental
buildings, industrial establishments, and institutions.

SEWAGE SYSTEM: means all facilities for collecting, pumping, treating and disposing of sanitary
sewage to and through the sewage treatment, or disposal works or extensions thereof. This shall not
include plumbing inside or in connection with building services or service sewers from a building to the
publicly owned sewer connection.

SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT: means an assemblage of devices, structures, and equipment for the
treatment of sewage and industrial waste.

SEWAGE WORKS: means facilities for sampling, collecting, testing, and disposing of sewage.
SEWER: means a pipe or conduit for carrying wastewater.

SEWERAGE: means the system of sewers and appurtenances for the collection, transportation and
pumping of sewage and industrial waste.

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE: means an imposed charge upon all users receiving services from the
Authority's sewerage system in a total amount sufficient to pay the costs of the system. Sewer service
charges consist of a debt service charge, an operation, maintenance and replacement charge and
surcharges (if applicable).

SHALL, MAY: "Shall" is mandatory; "may" is permissible.

SLUDGE: means any solid, semi-solid or liquid waste generated by a public, commercial or industrial
wastewater treatment plant, water supply treatment plant or air pollution control facility, or any other
waste having similar characteristics and effects, as defined in the standards issued under Sections 402
and 405 of the Act and in the applicable requirements under Sections 3001, 3004 and 4004 of the Solid
Waste Disposal Act (PL 94-580).

SLUG: means any discharge of water, sewage or industrial waste which, in concentration of any given
constituent or in quantity of flow, exceeds, for any period of longer duration than fifteen minutes, more
than five times the average twenty-four hour concentration or flow during normal operation.

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION (SIC): means the system that classifies industries
pursuant to the Standard Industrial Classification Manual issued by the Executive Office of the
President, Office of Management and Budget, 1972, assigning a code (SIC Code) denoting the
manufacturing process.

(100) STANDARD METHODS: means the laboratory procedures set forth in the most recent edition of

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, published jointly by the American
Public Health Association, the American Water Works Association and the Federation of Sewage
and Industrial Wastes Associations.
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STORM SEWER OR STORM DRAIN: means a public or private sewer and public ditch which carries
storm, surface and ground water drainage from the point of origin to some point of disposal; but
excludes sewage and industrial wastes.

STORM WATER RUNOFF: means that portion of rainfall that is drained into the storm sewers or drains.

SURCHARGE: means the assessment, in addition to the service charge, which is levied on those
persons whose wastes are greater in strength than the concentration values established as
representative of normal domestic sewage.

SUSPENDED SOLIDS (SS): means solids that either float on the surface of, or are in suspension or
will settle in, water, sewage or industrial waste, and which are removable by a laboratory filtration
device. Quantitative determination of suspended solids shall be made in accordance with the
procedures set forth in Standard Methods.

TOC: means the total organic carbon expressed in milligrams per liter.
TOTAL SOLIDS: means the sum of suspended and dissolved solids.

TOXIC POLLUTANTS: means concentration of any pollutant or combination of pollutants which, upon
exposure to or assimilation into any organism, will cause adverse effects such as cancer, genetic
mutations and physiological manifestations, as defined in the standards issued pursuant to Section
307(a) of the Act and which are considered priority pollutants by the U.S. EPA.

TREATMENT PLANT: See SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT.

UNPOLLUTED WATER OR UNPOLLUTED LIQUID: means any water or liquid containing none of the
following: free or emulsified grease or oil; acids or alkalides; substances that may impart taste, odor or
color characteristics; toxic or poisonous substances in suspension, colloidal state or solution; and
odorous or otherwise obnoxious gases. It shall not contain more than 2,500 parts per million by weight
of dissolved solids and no more than ten parts per million each of suspended solids (SS) or
biochemical oxygen demand (BOD). Analytical determinations shall be made in accordance with
procedures set forth in Standard Methods.

UPSET OR OPERATING UPSET: means an exceptional incident in which a discharger unintentionally
and temporarily is in a state of noncompliance with the standards set forth in this chapter due to factors
beyond the reasonable control of the discharger, excluding noncompliance to the extent caused by
operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment facilities, lack of
preventive maintenance or careless or improper operation thereof.

USEFUL LIFE: means the estimated period during which a treatment works will be operational.
U.S. EPA: See EPA.

USER: means any person or property who or which discharges, or causes or permits the discharge of,
wastewater into the wastewater treatment system.

USER CHARGE: means the charge assessed users of the sewage system to recover the costs incurred in
the act of keeping all facilities for collecting, pumping, treating and disposing of sewage in a good state of
repair and functioning properly, including the replacement of said facilities when necessary, obtaining and
installing equipment, accessories or appurtenances which are necessary during the useful life of the
treatment works to maintain the capacity and performance for which such works were designed and
constructed, the funds used for the retirement of and interest on bonds and/or notes authorized and issued
by the Authority to construct sewage system facilities, and acquiring all mandated discharge permits, and
as well as the cost of rendering bills and collecting sewer service charges.

USER CLASS: means a group of users that discharges, or causes or permits the discharge of,
wastewater with similar characteristics into the sewerage system. All users shall be classified as
nonresidential (commercial, governmental, industrial, and institutional) and residential users.

VOLATILE ORGANIC MATTER: means the material in the sewage solids transformed to gases or
vapors when heated at 500 degrees Centigrade for fifteen to twenty minutes, per Standard Methods.



(117) WASTEWATER: means the liquid and water-carried industrial or domestic wastes from dwellings,
commercial buildings, industrial facilities and institutions, together with any ground water, surface
water and storm water that may be present, whether treated or untreated, which is discharged into or
permitted to enter the Authority's wastewater treatment system.

(118) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT: See SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT.
(119) WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM: See SEWAGE SYSTEM.

(120) WATERCOURSE: means a channel in which a flow of water occurs, whether continuously or
intermittently.

(121) WATERS OF THE STATE: means all streams, lakes, ponds, marshes, watercourses, waterways, wells,
springs, reservoirs, aquifers, irrigation systems, drainage systems and all other bodies or accumulations
of water, surface or underground, natural or artificial, public or private, which are contained within, flow
through, or border upon, the State or any portion thereof.

(122) WORKING CAPITAL: means a reasonable reserve of monies within the system operating fund to
provide a margin of safety for fluctuations of the cash flow in the fund.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

SEWER USE REGULATIONS

10423.03 USE OF PUBLIC SEWERS REQUIRED.

(a) No person shall place, deposit or permit to be deposited, in any unsanitary manner on public or private
property within the Authority, or in any area under the jurisdiction of the Authority, any human or animal excrement,
garbage or other matter, which is or may become offensive, noxious or dangerous to the public health.

(b) No person shall discharge to the waters of the State, within the area under the jurisdiction of the Authority,
any sewage or other polluted waters, except where suitable treatment has been provided in accordance with the
requirements of the EPA or the local health department.

(c) No person shall construct or maintain any privy, privy vault, septic tank, cesspool, or other facility intended
or used for the disposal of sewage, without first obtaining the required permits from the Authority.

(d) The owner of any house, building or property used for human occupancy, employment, recreation or other
purposes, situated within the area under the jurisdiction of the Authority and abutting on any street, alley or right
of way in which there is now located or may in the future be located a public sanitary sewer of the Authority, is
hereby required, at his or her expense, to install suitable toilet facilities therein and to connect such facilities
directly to the public sanitary sewer, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, within ninety days after the
date of official notice to do so, provided that such street, alley or right of way is within 200 feet of the foundation
walls of such house, building or other property that is usable for human occupancy.

(e) If connection to the sanitary sewer is not complete within ninety days after the date of official notice to do
so, the Authority shall then proceed to make such connection at the expense of the owner.

(1) The Authority shall pursue recovery of connection charges through the Court of Common Pleas for
Clark County, Ohio.

(2) After said ninety-day period has elapsed, the Authority shall charge the owner the then-current
sanitary sewer charges in effect and shall collect the same in accordance with this chapter.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.04 SEWER CONSTRUCTION PERMITS; CONNECTION CHARGES.
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(a) Before any building sewer for the discharge of sewage or industrial waste is constructed, repaired, or
altered, a permit application and fee must be submitted to the Director and a permit must be obtained from the
Authority.

(1) All permits issued hereunder shall expire ninety days from the date of issuance.

(2) A connection charge must also be submitted with the permit application for any building sewer to be
constructed, repaired, or altered.

(b) The applicant for a permit must furnish the following information:
1) The name of the owner;

(

(2
(3
(4
(5
(
(
(
(

The owner's mailing address;
The name of the subdivision and the lot number or a legal description of an unparcelled lane;
The mailing address of the property;

The name and address of the construction contractor, if any;

7
8
9

The permit fee; and

)
)
)
)
6) The type and quantity of wastewater to be conveyed from the property to the public sewer;
)
) The connection charge.
)

The transfer fee of five dollars ($5.00) will be charged for a transfer of ownership when the customer has

water and sewer. The transfer fee will be ten dollars ($10.00) for transfer of ownership when a customer

has sewer only.

(c) Such permit will be issued only to a person who can satisfy the Authority that he or she is competent to do
such work.

(1) The permit and connection charges, as set forth in Appendix A, shall be paid to the Authority at the
time of the application for the permit.

(2) The permit and the connection charges are required for processing of the permit application,
administration of the account and inspection of the sewer installation.

(3) No refund of the permit and the connection charges shall be made unless a request is made, and the
permit returned within ninety days of the permit issuance.

(d) The connection charge includes the cost of an inspection of up to five hours by the Authority.

(1) Should more than five hours of inspection be required because of failure of the owner, his or her
contractor or authorized representative to install, repair, alter or perform other work necessary to
install the connection and service line in accordance with this chapter, an additional fee as established
by the Authority shall be charged for the time required to comply with this chapter.

(2) Such additional fees shall be paid prior to the final approval of the service line for which the permit
was issued.

(e) Any individual or group seeking to connect to the City's new interceptor, designated the Sanitary Sewer
Line Extension North, must receive prior approval from the City. Such approval will be predicated upon a
favorable review, by the City and the Ohio EPA, of the proposed project to be served by the sewer connection.
Important elements in this review process will include the following:

(1) Submittal of all appropriate plans and specifications, including a detailed location map, present and future
flow estimates, and all proposed tributary sewer alignments. If a permit-to-install (PTI) is required, all
applicable materials and fees shall be provided to the Ohio EPA's Southwest District Office.

(2) Submittal of a Notice of Intent to the Ohio EPA, and the preparation of a detailed Stormwater Management
Plan, for any proposed development that will, initially or ultimately, exceed five acres of disturbed area, as
required by the Ohio EPA's General Stormwater Permit for Construction Activity under the NPDES permit
system. The Stormwater Management Plan shall include best management practices for controlling erosion
and general measures for protecting surface waters.

(3) Submittal of a riparian area and/or wellfield protection plan. Riparian vegetation (the trees, shrubs, and
other plants along a stream) plays a critical role in establishing and protecting the water quality and biological
integrity of a stream.
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(A) Since loss of such vegetation can lead to stream degradation and violation of State water quality
standards, the applicant must demonstrate how existing riparian vegetation will be
protected/preserved to the greatest extent possible and how streams will be kept free of sediment
runoff from construction activity before any development plans or connections to the interceptor
sewers can be approved.

(B) In addition, any development that could adversely affect area ground water supplies should be
coordinated with the local inter-jurisdictional Ground Water Advisory Committee for wellfield
protection. Any guidance or restrictions provided by the Committee shall be incorporated into the
proposal submitted to the City for review and approval.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13.)
10423.05 CAPACITY CHARGE.

(a) Except as hereinafter provided, no person shall connect any building or other structure either directly or
indirectly to the sewerage system without first paying to the Authority a capacity charge determined in
accordance with the schedule (Appendix A) currently adopted by the City at the time of the permit application.

(b) The Authority shall not issue a permit to connect to the sewerage system until the applicant for such a
permit shall have deposited in cash, or by certified check payable to the Authority, a capacity charge to be
determined in accordance with the current schedule.

(c) The capacity charge shall be as indicated in Appendix A.

(d) In the event the Authority ascertains that any property has been connected to the sewerage system without
a proper permit, the Authority may disconnect such property until such violation ceases.

(1) Inthe event a property is disconnected and subsequently reconnected under this section, the owner shall
be subject to the disconnection/reconnection charges provided herein.

(2) Such disconnection/reconnection charges shall be added to the customer's sewer service bill.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.06 SEWER CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE.

(a) All building sewers shall be inspected and approved by the Authority after installation but before covering

with backfill. The person to whom the permit has been issued shall call the Authority, requesting the inspection, at
least twenty-four hours before the inspection is desired.

(b) The construction shall include all facilities needed to connect to the sewerage system. The materials
and/or equipment used during the construction shall conform to the applicable ASTM specifications, as
directed by the Authority.

(c) The building sewer shall be constructed of a size not less than four inches, internal diameter, and shall be
of first- grade quality vitrified clay pipe, ABS pipe, PVC or cast-iron pipe, using proper bends or curves for all
changes in alignment or grade.

(1) All joints and connections shall be made gastight and watertight.

(2) The Authority may require the sewer tapper to demonstrate the tightness of the joints by such tests as
are deemed necessary and may require additional jointing material or concrete collars at any or all
joints.

(d) The building sewer shall have a minimum fall of one-fourth of an inch per linear foot of sewer from the
building to the public sewer.

(1) The Authority may, by special permission in each case, authorize the building sewer to be constructed
with a fall of as little as one-eighth of an inch per linear foot if it is determined that such procedure is
necessary.

(2) The junction between the building sewer and the house plumbing shall be made watertight.

(e) The interior of each length of pipe shall be made perfectly clean and free from offsets, fins and projections
before the next length is connected thereto. All building sewers shall be graded by line and pole, the line being
first leveled from the building to the public sewer and then lowered at the downstream end to obtain the required 1



fall.

(f) A separate and independent building sewer shall be provided for each residence or building, except
where one building stands at the rear of another on an interior lot and separate building sewers cannot be
made available to each building.

(1) In such a case, one building sewer may be extended to serve both buildings.
(2) A permit shall be obtained for each building connected to the building sewer.

(9) Foundation drains shall not be connected, either directly or indirectly, to the building sewer or public

sewer. If any drains are installed, carrying surface or subsurface water, they shall be constructed to carry said
water to the street or other natural watercourses.

(h) Surface water which collects in basement or foundation excavations shall not be discharged at any time
into the building sewer. If the building sewer is completed before the house plumbing can be connected thereto,
the builder or sewer tapper shall keep the end of the building sewer tightly closed at all times with a plumber's
plug or other watertight plug to prevent said surface or ground water from entering the building sewer.

(i) Old or existing building sewers may be used in connection with new buildings or alterations only
when it can be demonstrated that they conform in all respects to the requirements contained herein for
new building sewers.

() Building sewers shall not be constructed closer than three feet to any exterior wall, cellar, basement or
cistern, nor shall they have less than two feet of earth or stone cover.

(k) Where the building sewer will cross unstable soil or be close to a tree where roots may enter the joints,
extra heavy cast iron pipe may be required. Cast iron pipe shall be required when the building sewer is within
ten feet of a water service line, well, spring, cistern, or other source of water supply.

() All excavation for sewers shall be by open cut from the surface.

(1) The sides of the trench shall be substantially vertical, using such sheeting and bracing as may be
necessary to accomplish this result.

(2) The bottom of the excavation shall be shaped to fit the lower half of the sewer so that the pipe will have
uniform bearing from end to end.

(3) In the event the trench is excavated below the required grade of the pipe, the excess space shall be
filled with pea gravel or stone not over three- quarters of an inch in diameter.

(4) The width of the trench at the top of the pipe shall not exceed two feet plus the outside diameter of the
pipe, nor shall the width at that point be less than one foot plus the outside diameter of the pipe.

(m) Water, gas, electric, cable television, telephone and other utility services shall not be laid in the same
trench as the building sewer.

(n) The person to whom a permit is issued shall be responsible for obtaining any required permits to open cut

any street, road or alley from the appropriate political body, official or person having authority or jurisdiction over
such work.

(o) The building sewer shall be backfilled to an elevation at least six inches over the top of the pipe by
tamping in six layers.

(1) Soil containing stones larger than three inches, in the greatest dimension, shall not be used for backfill.

(2) The balance of the backfill may be deposited in any manner which will not damage the pipe or disturb
the alignment or grade of the sewer, except that the balance of the backfilling shall be done in such a
manner and with such material as may be required by the permit.

(p) For new connections into the sanitary sewers, the connection methods must be approved by the
Authority prior to initiating construction of the building sewer. In addition, a shut-off valve will be installed by
the applicant, where feasible.

(9) The permit holder will be required to repair or restore any drains or service lines damaged or disturbed
during the construction of the building sewer.

(r) Following construction of a building sewer, the property owner shall own, maintain, repair, or replace
the building sewer from the building foundation to the publicly owned sewer, as necessary.
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(s) If the Authority receives a service call to investigate a sewage backup on a property and performs services
to clean a building sewer for which the owner of such property is responsible, the Authority may charge the
owner for labor, material and equipment costs incurred. Such charges may be placed on the owner's sewer
service bill.

(t) Any applicant whose property does not abut an existing sanitary sewer shall, at his or her own expense,
construct trunk or lateral sewers as required to connect to the Authority's sewerage system.
(1) Upon completion of the sewer facility to the satisfaction of the Authority, the facilities within dedicated
rights of way shall become the property of the Authority.

(2) Such facilities shall be subject to all rules and regulations hereunder.

(u) In any area where no sanitary sewer facilities of any kind exist, an applicant or person may contract with
the Authority for the construction of such facilities.

(v) The applicant shall be responsible for construction of all extended sewer lines and appurtenances
necessary to connect to the Authority's sewerage system, whether those lines and appurtenances are within the
jurisdiction of the Authority or another governing body.

(1) The applicant shall bear all costs of such construction, including meters, easements, engineering, shut-
off valve, and other associated costs.

(2) The materials and/or equipment used during construction shall conform to the applicable ASTM
specifications as directed by the Authority.

(3) All sewers and equipment shall be inspected and approved by the Authority after installation, but before
covering with backfill.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13.)
10423.07 DISCHARGES TO PUBLIC SEWERS.

(a) No person shall discharge, or cause to be discharged, any storm water, surface water, ground water,

roof runoff, subsurface drainage, uncontaminated cooling water or unpolluted industrial process waters to
any sanitary sewer.

(b) Storm water, surface drainage, subsurface drainage, ground water, roof runoff, cooling water and all other
unpolluted drainage shall be discharged to such sewers as are specifically designated as storm sewers or to a
natural outlet approved by the local authorities. Industrial cooling water or unpolluted process waters may be
discharged, on approval of the local authorities, to a storm sewer or natural outlet.

(c) Anyone proposing to discharge any pollutant, including non-contact cooling water, to the waters of the
State must submit an NPDES permit application to the Ohio EPA no later than 180 days prior to any
discharge.

(d) No person shall be permitted to connect to or discharge wastewater into the sewerage system, unless it
has been determined by the Authority that there is sufficient capacity in the system to collect, convey and
treat the proposed wastewater discharge of such person.

(e) No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged, directly or indirectly, any pollutant or wastewater
which will interfere with the operation or performance of the POTW. These general prohibitions apply to all
users of the POTW, whether or not the user is subject to National Categorical Pretreatment Standards (40 CFR
Part 403) or any other Federal, State or local pretreatment standards or requirements.

(f) No person shall discharge or cause to be discharged any of the following described substances,
materials, waters or wastes into any public sewers:

(1) Any wastewater having a temperature which will inhibit biological activity in the POTW treatment plant,
resulting in interference, but in no case wastewater with a temperature at the introduction into the
POTW which exceeds 150 degrees Fahrenheit, or which causes the temperature of the wastewater at
the treatment facility to exceed 104 degrees Fahrenheit.

(2) Any gasoline, benzene, naphtha, fuel oil or other flammable or explosive liquids, solids or gases which, by

reason of their nature or quantity, are or may be sufficient, either alone or by interaction, to cause fire or
explosion or be injurious in any other way to the operation of the POTW.

(3) Any water or wastes containing fats, waxes, free oils, emulsified oils and grease exceeding an average of
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(9)

fifty parts per million (417 pounds per million gallons) of ether soluble matter; or containing substances
which may solidify or become viscous at temperatures between thirty-two degrees Fahrenheit and 150
degrees Fahrenheit.

Any waters or wastes containing toxic or poisonous solids, liquids or gases in sufficient quantity, either
singly or by interaction with other wastes, to injure or interfere with any sewage treatment process,
constitute a hazard to humans or animals, create a public nuisance or create any hazard in the receiving
waters of the sewage treatment plant, including cyanides.

Any garbage that has not been properly shredded to a degree that all particles will be carried freely
under the flow conditions of the sewer and with no particle greater than one-half inch in any direction.
The installation and operation of any garbage grinder with a motor of three-quarters Hp or larger shall be
subject to the approval of the Authority.

Any ashes, cinders, sand, mud, straw, shavings, metal, glass, rags, feathers, tar, plastics, wood,
paunch manure, hair and fleshings, entrails, lime slurry, lime residues, chemical residues, paint
residues, cannery waste, bulk solids or any other solid or viscous substance capable of causing
obstruction to the flow in sewers or other interference with proper operation of the sewerage works.

Any waters or wastes containing suspended solids (SS) of such character and quantity that unusual

attention or expense is required to handle such materials at the sewage treatment plant, or any substance

which may cause the POTW's effluent or treatment residues, sludges, or scums to be unsuitable for
reclamation and reuse, or to interfere with the reclamation process.

Any noxious or malodorous gases or substances capable of creating a public nuisance or hazard
to life, or substances causing the release of noxious or poisonous gases after discharge into the
public sewer system.

Any waters or wastes containing strong acid iron pickling wastes or concentrated plating
solutions, whether neutralized or not.

(10) Any waters or wastes containing substances which may cause the treatment plant to exceed

NPDES permit limitations.

A. Industrial waste shall not exceed the limits for the materials listed below based on a twenty-four
hour composite sample, or as may be established by the Authority from time to time for such
materials to meet NPDES permit conditions.

Effluent Characteristics Discharge Limitation, (mg/l)
Aluminum 3.0
Arsenic 0.2
Barium 1.0
Boron 5.0
Cadmium 0.1
Chromium 0.5
Cobalt 1.0
Copper 0.5
Cyanide 0.5
Fluoride 5.0
Iron 5.0
Lead 0.5
Mercury 0.005
Molybdenum 5.0
Nickel 20
Phenols 1.0
Phosphorus 10.0
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Selenium 0.1
Silver 0.03
Sulfides 50.0
Tin 3.0
Total dissolved solids 1,500.0
Tungsten 5.0
Zinc 2.0

B. The preceding list of substances is subject to revisions as required to meet current water quality

standards or effluent standards imposed by State or Federal agencies.

In special cases (low volume users), the concentration of the applicable substances in the
wastewater may be exceeded if it is determined by the Authority that the total pounds of the
substances discharged to the sewerage system are not harmful to or will not interfere with the
sewage treatment process, or will not violate water quality or effluent standards.

(11) Any waters or wastes containing phenols or other taste or odor- producing substances, in
concentrations exceeding limits which may be established by the Authority as necessary, after
treatment of the composite sewage, to meet the requirements of Federal, State or other public agencies
of jurisdiction for such discharge to the receiving waters, and which might cause the POTW to violate its
NPDES permit and/or other disposal system permits.

(12) Any radioactive wastes or isotopes of such half-life or concentration as may exceed limits
established by the Authority in compliance with applicable State or Federal regulations.

(13) Any waters or wastes having a pH of less than 5.5 or in excess of 9.0; or having any other corrosive
property capable of causing damage or hazard to structures, equipment or personnel of the
sewerage system.

(14) Materials which exert or cause:

A. Unusual concentrations of inert suspended solids such as, but not limited to, fuller's earth, lime

slurries and lime residues, or of dissolved solids such as, but not limited to, sodium chloride and
sodium sulfate.

Excessive discoloration such as, but not limited to, dye wastes and vegetable tanning solutions.

Biochemical oxygen demand, suspended solids or chlorine requirements in such concentrations as
to constitute a load on the sewage treatment works greater than that expected from normal
domestic wastewater characteristics.

D. Unusual volume of flow or concentration of wastes constituting slugs.

(15) Waters or wastes containing substances which are not amenable to treatment or reduction by the
sewage treatment processes employed or which are amenable to treatment only to such a degree that
the sewage treatment plant effluent cannot meet the requirements of other agencies having jurisdiction
over discharge to the receiving waters.

(g) No discharger shall dilute a waste stream as a substitute for adequate treatment to achieve
compliance with the standards set forth in this chapter.

(h) The National Categorical Pretreatment Standards, as established by the U.S. EPA, shall be met by all
discharges of the regulated industrial categories. If a pollutant in an industrial discharge is limited by both
National Categorical Pretreatment Standards and limits established by the Authority, the maximum allowable
concentration will be the more stringent of the two.

(i) If any waters or wastes are discharged or are proposed to be discharged to the public sewers, which waters
contain the substance or possess the characteristics which, in the judgment of the Authority, may have a
deleterious effect upon the sewage works, processes, equipment or receiving waters, or which may otherwise
create a hazard to life or constitute a public nuisance, the Authority may:

(1) Reject the wastes;

(2) Require pretreatment to an acceptable condition in accordance with guidelines adopted herein for
discharge into the public sewers;
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(3) Require control over quantities and rates of discharge; and/or

(4) Require payment of a surcharge to cover the added cost of handling and treatment of the wastes not
covered by existing taxes or sewer charges.

(i) If the Authority permits the pretreatment or equalization of waste flows, the design and installation of the
plants and equipment shall be subject to the review and approval of the Authority and subject to the
requirements of all applicable Federal, State, and local codes, regulations and laws.

(k) No person shall discharge septic tank wastes or other similar wastes into the Authority's treatment system
without first obtaining written approval from the Authority prior to such discharge. Septic tank wastes and other
similar wastes shall not be discharged to sewers tributary to the Authority's treatment plant unless the Authority
has granted permission to do so.

() The Authority may refuse the services of its facilities for septic tank or other similar waste materials if
the waste is determined to:

(1
(2
(3
(4

Be deleterious to the treatment plant or appurtenances thereto;
Cause unusual expense in the handling of the treatment thereof;

Inhibit the performance of the treatment process; and

)
)
)
) Cause the plant to violate its NPDES permit and/or other disposal system permits.

(m) Treatment charges for septic tank wastes delivered by an approved hauler shall be based on a flat rate for
each load of 1,000 gallons or portion thereof, as defined in Appendix A.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.08 POWERS AND AUTHORITY OF INSPECTORS.

(a) The Authority, bearing proper credentials and identification, shall be permitted to enter all properties for
purposes including, but not limited to, inspection, observation, measurement, sampling, testing, repair and
maintenance of any portion of the sewage works lying within such property.

(1) All entry and subsequent work, if any, on such property, shall be done in full accordance with the terms of
the owner, as agreed to by the Authority.

(2) When entry is refused on sewer-only accounts, the sewer may immediately be turned off and not turned
on again until the request of the Department has been complied with and an eOff-& eOn (Deny Right to
Inspect) charge of twenty-five fifty dollars ($250.00) has been paid.

(3) If a customer makes an appointment for service and/or repairs and fails to be present (or arrange for a
responsible person to be present) at the service address on the scheduled date and time, a rReturn {Trip
fFee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) shall be charged.

(b) While performing the necessary work on private properties, the Authority shall observe all safety rules
applicable to the premises established by the owner and the Authority.

(c) The Authority, bearing proper credentials and identification, shall present them to the owner, agent or
present occupant of properties within the Authority before entering for the purposes of inspection, observation,
measurement, sampling and testing, in accordance with the provisions contained herein.

(1) The Authority shall also obtain and present a proper search warrant if the owner, agent or present
occupant requests one.

(2) A request by the owner, agent or present occupant that the Authority obtain a search warrant is an
exercisable right of the requesting party and shall not constitute failure to cooperate, nor shall it
constitute a failure to comply with the provisions of this section.

(3) The Authority shall have no right to inquire into any processes, including metallurgical, chemical, oil,
refining, ceramic, paper or other industries, beyond the point of having a direct bearing on the kind and
source of discharge into the sewers or waterways to facilities for waste treatment.

(d) Information furnished to the Authority with respect to the nature and frequency of discharge shall be
available to the public or other governmental agencies, unless the discharger specifically requests and
demonstrates, to the satisfaction of the Authority, that the release of such information would divulge information,
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processes, or production information.

(1) When requested by the discharger, the portions of a report which may disclose trade secrets or secret
processes shall not be made available to the public but shall be made available, upon written request, to
governmental agencies for uses relating to these regulations, the NPDES permit, a State disposal system
permit and/or pretreatment programs, provided, however, that such portions of a report shall be available
for use by the State or any State agency in judicial review or enforcement proceedings involving the
discharger furnishing the report.

(2) Waste constituents and characteristics will not be recognized as confidential information.

(3) Information accepted by the Authority as confidential shall not be transmitted to any governmental agency
by the Authority until and unless a ten-day notification is given to the discharger.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13.)
10423.09 LIMITING SEWER CONNECTIONS.
The Authority shall limit connections into sewer lines if sufficient capacity to handle and treat additional
wastewater is unavailable in the system.

(a) Any person applying for a permit to connect to a public sewer shall provide, with the application for said
building sewer permit, sufficient data, as required by the Authority, regarding the location, type of
wastewater and amount of flow to be conveyed to the public sewer.

(b) (6) Any costs associated with additional charges herein shall be borne by the person applying for the
building sewer permit.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.10 SERVICE TO PROPERTY OUTSIDE OF CITY LIMITS.

Property not within the City limits may receive sanitary sewer service from the City, provided that the
property meets the other requirements of this chapter and the owner of the property agrees to be annexed into
the City at some point in the future, should the City limits become contiguous with his or her property.
Agreement by the current property owner to be annexed into the City shall be binding on all heirs and assigns
of the property.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.11 TAMPERING WITH SEWAGE WORKS.

No unauthorized person shall maliciously, willfully or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface or
tamper with any structure, appurtenance or equipment which is part of the sewerage system. Any person
violating this section shall be subject to immediate arrest under a charge of disorderly conduct and shall be
required to make restitution for said damages.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT REGULATIONS

10423.12 POWERS OF THE AUTHORITY.

The Authority shall make and enforce rules and regulations establishing the types and characteristics of
sewage, industrial wastes and other matter which shall be discharged into the sanitary sewerage system, the
types and characteristics of sewage and industrial wastes admissible to the system only after pretreatment,
requirements for pretreatment, and otherwise governing the discharge of sewage, industrial wastes and other
matter into the system, in the interest of safety and efficient operation of the wastewater treatment facilities.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.13 PROHIBITED NONRESIDENTIAL DISCHARGES.
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(a) No nonresidential user shall discharge, without a permit, to any natural outlet within any area under the
jurisdiction of the Authority, any wastewater, except as authorized by the Authority in accordance with this
chapter.

(b) In cases where the characteristics of sewage or industrial waste from any manufacturing or industrial
plant, building or premises are such that it will damage the sewerage system or cannot be treated satisfactorily
at the wastewater treatment plant, the Authority shall compel such users involved to dispose of such waste and
prevent it from entering the sewerage system.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.14 NEW INDUSTRIAL USERS.

(a) Proposed new significant major industries and other industrial users shall apply for a wastewater
discharge permit, in the form prescribed by the Authority, with a fee set in accordance with Appendix A,
currently in effect, at least ninety days prior to connecting to or contributing to the sewerage system; and shall
have obtained such permit before such connection or contribution is made.

(b) In support of the wastewater discharge permit application, the user shall submit, in units and terms
appropriate for evaluation, the following information:

(1) The name, address and location of the user;

(2) The SIC number, according to the Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1972, Office of
Management and Budget, as amended;

(3) The wastewater constituents and characteristics required by the Authority, as determined by a reliable
analytical laboratory. Sampling and analysis shall be performed in accordance with procedures
established by the EPA pursuant to Section 304 (9) of the Act and contained in 40 CFR Part 136, as
amended;

(4) The time and duration of the contribution;
(5) The average daily and peak wastewater flow rates, including daily, monthly and seasonal variations, if any;

(6) Site plans, floor plans, mechanical and plumbing plans and details to show all sewers, sewer
connections and appurtenances by size, location and elevation;

(7) A description of activities, facilities and plant processes on the premises, including all materials which
are or could be discharged;

(8) The nature and concentration of any pollutants in the discharge which are limited by County, State or
Federal pretreatment standards, and a statement regarding whether or not the pretreatment standards
are being met on a consistent basis and, if not, whether additional operation and maintenance (O&M)
and/or additional pretreatment is required for the user to meet applicable pretreatment standards;

(9) If additional pretreatment and/or O&M will be required to meet the pretreatment standards, the shortest
compliance schedule by which the user will provide such additional pretreatment. The completion date in
this schedule shall not be later than the compliance date established for the applicable pretreatment
standard. The following conditions shall apply to this schedule:

A. The compliance schedule shall contain increments of progress in the form of dates for the
commencement and completion of major events leading to the construction and operation of
additional pretreatment required for the user to meet the applicable pretreatment standards (e.g.;
hiring an engineer, completing preliminary plans, completing final plans, executing a contract for
major components, commencing construction, completing construction, etc.).

B. No increment referred to in paragraph (a)(9)A. hereof shall exceed nine months.

C. No later than fourteen days following each date in the schedule and the final date for compliance,
the user shall submit a compliance schedule progress report to the Authority, including, as a
minimum, whether or not it complied with the increment of progress to be met on such date and, if
not, the date on which it expects to comply with this increment of progress, the reason for the delay
and the steps being taken by the user to return the construction to the schedule established.

D. In no event shall more than nine months elapse between such progress reports to the Authority.

(10) Each product produced by type, amount, process or processes and the rate of production;
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(11) The type and amount of raw materials processed (average and maximum per day);

(12) The number and type of employees, the hours of operation of the plant and the proposed or
actual hours of operation of the pretreatment system; and

(13) Any other information that may be deemed by the Authority to be necessary to evaluate the permit
application.

(c) {b) The Authority will evaluate the data furnished by the user and may require additional information. After
evaluation and acceptance of the data furnished, the Director may issue a wastewater discharge permit
subject to the terms and conditions provided herein.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.15 REGULATED NONRESIDENTIAL DISCHARGES.

In cases where the character of sewage or industrial waste from any manufacturing or industrial plant,
building or premises shows excessive flow rates or concentration of pollutants such that it imposes an
unreasonable burden upon the sewage collection, pumping or treatment works greater than that imposed by
the average sewage entering the sewage system, the Authority may:

(a) Require such manufacturing or industrial plant, building or premises to pretreat such sewage
in such manner as specified by the Authority before discharging it into the sewerage system;

(b) Require flow control or equalization of such wastes so as to avoid any slug loads or excessive
loads that may be harmful to the treatment works;

(c) Require payment of a surcharge on any loadings discharged to the treatment works to cover
the additional costs of treating such wastes; and/or

(d) Require payment of a capacity charge on any excessive flows discharged to the treatment
works to cover the additional costs of having capacity for such wastes.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.16 PRETREATMENT FACILITIES; INTERCEPTORS.

(a) If pretreatment or equalization of waste flows is required by the Authority, the design of the facilities
required shall be subject to Authority approval as well as to applicable regulations and laws.

(1) Any entity desiring to install pretreatment facilities must obtain a permit to install from the Ohio EPA.
(2) Where preliminary treatment or flow equalization facilities are provided, they shall be maintained in
proper operation by the owner.

(b) All food establishments which maintain a kitchen or other facilities for the preparation of food shall be
required by the Authority to have a grease interceptor of sufficient capacity, except that such interceptor shall
not be required for private residential dwellings.

(c) Other nonresidential users may be required by the Authority to install grease, oil, sand, and grit
interceptors of sufficient capacity if, in the opinion of the Authority, they are necessary to protect the
sewerage system or for the proper handling of liquid wastes containing such harmful substances.

(d) All interceptors shall be constructed of impervious materials capable of withstanding abrupt and extreme
changes in temperature.

(1) They shall be of substantial construction, watertight and equipped with easily removable covers
which, when bolted in place, shall be gastight and watertight as approved by the Authority.

(2) All interceptors shall be located so as to be readily accessible for cleaning and inspection.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.17 PRETREATMENT COSTS.

Any pretreatment facility or flow-equalizing facilities required by the Authority shall be constructed, owned,
maintained, repaired and replaced at the cost of the owner.
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(a) Prior to construction of such facilities, the owner shall submit and receive the Authority's approval of
detail design plans for the facilities.

(b) Thereafter, such facilities shall be maintained continuously in satisfactory operation at the cost of
the owner.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.18 PRETREATMENT REPORTING.

(a) Industrial dischargers regulated by the National Categorical Pretreatment Standards shall submit a
compliance report to the Authority during the months of June and December, unless required more frequently in
the Standards or by the Authority.

(1) This report shall include the nature and concentration of prohibited or regulated substances in the
effluent.

(2) This report shall also include a record of all measured or estimated average and maximum daily flows.

(3) All analyses shall be performed by or for the discharger in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136 and
amendments.

(4) Where 40 CFR Part 136 does not include an analytical technique for the pollutant in question, sampling
and analysis shall be performed in accordance with the EPA publication Sampling and Analysis
Procedures for Screening of Industrial Effluents for Priority Pollutants and amendments thereto, or by any
other procedures approved by the U.S. EPA at the discretion of the Authority.

(5) In consideration of such factors as local high or low flow rates, holidays, budget cycles, etc., the
Authority may alter the months during which the reports are to be submitted.

(b) Any industrial discharger shall, if required by the Authority, submit to the Authority a quarterly report
indicating the nature and concentration of all substances prohibited or regulated by this chapter, or by the
National Categorical Pretreatment Standards, that are contained in its discharge and the average and
maximum daily flows.

(c) All industrial users who discharge or propose to discharge wastewaters to the wastewater treatment
system shall maintain such records of production and related factors, effluent flows and pollutants as are
necessary to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of any applicable State or Federal pretreatment
standards or requirements.

(d) Such records shall be made available upon request by the Authority. All such records relating to
compliance with pretreatment standards shall be made available to officials of the U.S. EPA.

(e) All dischargers subject to this chapter shall retain, for no less than three years, any records, documents,
reports and correspondence, and any summaries thereof, relating to monitoring, sampling and analysis made by
or for the discharger in connection with its discharge. All records which pertain to matters subject to
administrative adjustment or other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the Authority pursuant hereto
shall be retained by the discharger until all enforcement activities have concluded and all periods of limitation
with respect to any appeals have expired.

(f) In the event that any substance or waste, the discharge of which is prohibited by Section10423.07(f), is
discharged to the sewerage system, the person responsible for the discharge shall notify the Authority
immediately so that remedial action can be taken.

(1) All costs to correct any damage resulting from the discharge shall be charged to the person responsible
for the discharge.

(2) Each such discharge shall be considered separately, and costs shall be levied accordingly.

(3) Failure to report such discharge or to take corrective measures necessary to prevent a subsequent
noncomplying discharge, after being notified by the Authority to do so and being given a reasonable time
in which to take such measures, shall result in the sewer through which the discharge enters the public
sewer being disconnected.

(4) Said sewer will not be reconnected until, in the opinion of the Authority, proper corrective measures have
been implemented.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
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10423.19 PRETREATMENT MONITORING.

(a) Each nonresidential user may be required to construct and maintain one or more control manholes,
access points or measuring devices to facilitate observation, measurement and sampling of the wastes,
including domestic sewage.

(b) When required by the Authority, control manholes, access facilities or any necessary meters shall be
located and built in a manner acceptable to the Authority.

(1) If measuring devices are to be permanently installed, they shall be of a type acceptable to the Authority.

(2) Plans for the installation of the control manholes or access facilities and related equipment shall be
approved by the Authority prior to the beginning of construction.

(3) The structures and facilities shall be installed by the owner at his or her expense and maintained by him
or her so as to be safe and accessible at all times.

(c) All measurements, tests and analyses of the characteristics of waters and wastes to which reference is
made in this chapter shall be determined in accordance with the latest edition of Standard Methods and in
accordance with 40 CFR Part 136, entitled Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures for Analysis of Pollutants,
and shall be determined at the control manhole provided or upon suitable samples taken at such control
manhole.

(d) Sampling shall be carried out by customarily accepted methods to reflect the effect of constituents upon the
sewerage works and to determine the existence of hazards to life, limb, and property.

(1) The particular analysis involved will determine whether a twenty-four hour composite of all outfalls of a
premises is appropriate or whether a grab sample or samples should be taken.

(2) Normally, but not always, BOD and suspended solids (SS) analyses are obtained from twenty-four hour
composites of all outfalls, whereas pHs are determined from periodic grab samples.

(e) If necessary, the Authority shall have the right to enter and set up on a nonresidential user's property such
devices as are necessary to conduct a gauging and sampling operation and the right to begin such operation
without advance notice to the owner. While performing such work, the Authority's personnel will observe all safety
rules applicable to the premises, as established by the property owner.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.20 ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGES.

(@) No statement contained in this section shall be construed as preventing any special agreement or
arrangement between the Authority and any industrial concern whereby an industrial waste of unusual strength or
character may be accepted by the Authority for treatment, subject to payment therefor by the industrial concern in
proportion to cost and consistent with the user charge system.

(b) &) Each user may be required to provide protection from accidental discharge of prohibited materials or
other wastes regulated herein.

(1) Facilities to prevent accidental discharge of prohibited materials shall be provided and maintained at
the cost of the owner.

(2) Detailed plans showing the facilities and operating procedures to provide such protection shall be
submitted for review by the Authority and shall be approved by the Authority before construction of the
facility.

(3) Review and approval of such plans and operating procedures shall not relieve the nonresidential user
from the responsibility to modify the facility as necessary to meet the requirements contained in this
chapter.

(c) {b) If, for any reason, a user does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any prohibition or
limitation contained herein, the user shall immediately notify the Authority that corrective action may need to
be taken to protect the treatment plant. In addition, a written report addressed to the Authority detailing
the date, time and cause of the accidental discharge, the quantity and characteristics of the discharge,
and the corrective action taken to prevent future discharges, shall te be filed by the user within five days
of the occurrence of the noncomplying discharge.
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(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.21 REVOCATION OF PERMITS; SUSPENSION OF SERVICE.

(a) Whenever the Authority finds that any discharger has engaged in conduct which justifies revocation of a
discharge permit or suspension of service, the Authority shall serve upon such discharger a written notice,
either personally or by certified mail, stating the nature of the violation.

(1) Within ten days of receipt of the notice, the discharger shall respond personally or in writing advising
the Authority of its position with respect to the allegations.

(2) The parties shall then meet to ascertain the veracity of the allegations and, if necessary, establish a
plan for correction thereof.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) hereof, the Authority may, for good cause, immediately
suspend the treatment services of a discharger when it appears that an actual or threatened discharge presents
an imminent danger to the public health and welfare, substantial danger to the environment, or interference with
operation of the wastewater treatment plant, or violates any pretreatment limits proposed by this chapter or any
discharge permit issued pursuant to this chapter.

(1) Any discharger notified of the suspension of service shall, within a reasonable period of time, as
determined by the Authority, cease all discharges.

(2) If the discharger fails to comply voluntarily with the suspension order, the Authority shall disconnect
service lines from the sewer system and commence judicial proceedings to compel the discharger's
compliance.

(3) The Authority shall reinstate the discharger's service and terminate judicial proceedings upon proof of
the elimination of the noncomplying discharge creating the threat of imminent or substantial danger, as
set forth herein.

(4) The discharger shall be responsible for all fees associated with disconnecting and reconnecting service.
(c) The Authority may revoke the permit and/or disconnect the service of any discharger who:

(1) Fails to factually report the constituents and characteristics of its discharge in any required report;

(2) Fails to report significant changes in discharge constituents or characteristics;

(3) Refuses reasonable access to its premises by representatives of the Authority for inspection or monitoring;

or

(4) Violates the conditions of its permit application or contract or any provision of this chapter.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

USER CHARGE REGULATIONS

10423.22 DEFICIT PROHIBITED.

(a) As part of the annual review provided for in Section10423.28, the Authority or other representative shall

make an estimate of the revenues and expenses for the next year. After deducting the estimated operation and
maintenance costs, the estimated debt service costs and the repair and replacement reserve payment from the
total estimated revenues and net carryover from the previous year, the system shall maintain a positive working
capital.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.23 USE OF REVENUE; FUNDS
The funds received from the collection of the rates and charges provided in this chapter shall be deposited as

received by the Authority into a separate fund designated as the New-Carliste-General-Sewerage-System—

Wastewater Operating Fund.
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(a) Disbursements-from Tap-In Fee’s receipted into the Wastewater Operating fund shall be transferred
madeiepequment—replaeemem to the Wastewater Equment Fund and shall be used for

equipment replacement m

(b) The Finance Director of the Authority shall may separately invest the funds of the system and pay
mvestment earnings to the Wastewater Operatmg Fund or the Wastewater Equipment Fund New-

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.24 FREE SERVICE PROHIBITED.
Service will be provided to the users of the system in accordance with the terms of this chapter.

(a) No user shall be provided service without payment of sewer service charges in proportion to the
service available to such user.

(b) No person, including the Authority, shall subsidize the cost of operating, maintaining, or replacing
any part of the sewerage system.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.25 BASE USER CHARGES.

(a) Charges for wastewater services shall be determined in accordance with the terms of this chapter and
shall not be provided without charge to any users.

(1) User charge rates will be proportionate to the sewerage system operation, maintenance and
replacement costs incurred, plus a charge to recover the proportionate share of capital costs for
sewage treatment plant and collection system improvements.

(2) The sewer service charge shall consist of the sum of the general administrative charges, the operation,
maintenance and replacement charges, the debt service charges, and surcharges (if applicable).

(b) User charges shall first be determined on the basis of the equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) method and then
converted to the volume method for metered areas.

(1) The EDU method is used for areas where water usage is not metered. In this method, the monthly rate
per EDU is multiplied by the number of EDU's applicable for a particular establishment to arrive at the
monthly sewer service charge.

(2) New Carlisle has determined that 175 gallons per day is representative of the average dwelling unit's
water usage.

(c) The volume method is used when metering is available for a particular area. In this method, the monthly
water usage, based on meter readings for the past month and current month, is used to arrive at the monthly
sewer service charge.

(1) A specific rate is multiplied by each increment of 1,000 gallons of water usage per month.

(2) Minimum charges have been established to ensure recovery of administrative and debt service
expenses.

(d) The base user charges for the New Carlisle sewerage system are calculated as follows:

(1) Operation, maintenance and replacement charge (OM&R).

A. A proportionate rate for the operation, maintenance and replacement of the sewerage system shall be
charged to all users based on the following formula: OM&R = A/EDU

Where:
e OM&R = Total operation, maintenance and replacement charge for each EDU for
a one-year period.
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e A = Total annual operation, maintenance and replacement costs for the sewerage
system.
e EDU = Total number of equivalent dwelling units (EDU) of the system.

B. The monthly operation, maintenance and replacement charge for each EDU is then determined for areas
without metered service as-shown-below based on the following formula: OM&R month = OM&R/12

Where:
e OM&R month = Total operation, maintenance and replacement charge for each EDU
for a one-month period.

C. For areas with metered service, the OM&Rmonth determined above is then converted to a metered
OM&R rate for water usage, as shown by the following formula: OM&Rmonth_x 1,000

OM&R rate = [175 gpd x 30.4 days/month average]

Where:
e OM&R rate = Operation, maintenance and replacement charge rate for each 1,000 gallons
of water usage.

(2)_Debt service charge.

A. The proportionate rate for replacement of all capital costs associated with the construction of
sewerage system improvements shall be charged to all users based upon the following formula:
DSC = B/EDU

Where:
e DSC = Total amortized annual debt service charge to pay for construction of sewerage
system improvements for each EDU for a one-year period.
e B = Total amortized annual debt service payments for construction of the sewerage system
improvements.

e EDU = Total number of equivalent dwelling units (EDU) of the system.

B. The monthly debt service charge for each EDU is then determined for areas without metered
service, as-shoewn-below based on the following formula: DSC month = DS C/12

Where:
DSC month = Total amortized debt service charge to pay for construction of

sewerage system improvements for each EDU for a one-month period.

C. For areas with metered service, the DSCmonth determined above is then converted to a metered
DSC rate for water usage, as shown by the following formula: DSC rate =DSCmonth x 1,000

[175 gpd x 30.4 days/month average]

Where:
DSC rate = Amortized debt service charge rate for each 1,000 gallons of

water usage.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.26 SEWAGE SURCHARGES.

(a) Sewage or industrial wastes above normal domestic strength, but acceptable for discharge into the sanitary

sewerage system, shall be subject to a surcharge. The surcharge shall be determined on the basis of any or all of
the listed constituents of water or wastes, as follows:

(1) Total suspended solids; and/or

(2) Five-day BOD at twenty degrees Centigrade and as herein provided.

(b) When any or all of the above listed constituents of a water or waste accepted for admission to the system

exceed the values of their constituents for normal domestic sewage, the excess concentration in any or all, as the
case may be, shall be subject to a surcharge based on the cost per pound to remove the excess quantity of each
constituent, as indicated in Appendix A and summarized belew as follows: SSR BOD SSR ss or SSRp=C xD
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Where:
e SSR = Sewage surcharge rate

e C =Pounds of BOD or SS in excess of that of normal domestic sewage.
e D = Current cost per pound to treat normal BOD or SS loads.
(c) In addition to the surcharge, the user will pay the user charges as defined in other sections of this chapter.

(d) The pounds of BOD per day and/or pounds of suspended solids per day, above the concentrations
previously described for normal strength sewage, that are discharged to the sewerage system, shall be
determined by the Authority or an authorized representative thereof.

(e) In addition to a surcharge on BOD and suspended solids, the Authority shall have the right to surcharge any
user for the discharge of any pollutant into the sewerage system or for any other reason deemed necessary and
appropriate, such as excessively high rates of discharge.

(f) An annual industrial wastewater surveillance charge shall be paid by the discharger for each connection
discharging industrial wastewaters to the sanitary sewer system.

(1) Where it has been reported that no industrial wastewaters are being discharged, this fee may be
reduced to cover the cost of verifying said report.

(2) The monies collected from this charge shall be used to cover the cost of making surveys, record
keeping and occasional analytical work necessary for verification of owner-reported results.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.27 DETERMINATION OF CHARGES.

(a) The monthly sewer service charge for each user shall be calculated by the EDU method or the volume
method.

(1) For areas where water usage is not metered, the EDU method is used to determine the applicable
charges.

(2) The monthly sewer service charge for each unmetered user shall be calculated by multiplying the sum of
the currently adopted operation, maintenance and replacement charge (OM&R and month) and the debt
service charge (DSCmonth), determined under Section 10423.25, by the number of EDU's assigned to
the user in accordance with the user categories and EDU criteria. (See Appendix B.)

For unmetered service areas, the monthly sewer service charge is determined by the following formula:
Monthly sewer service charge = SUM x EDU

Where:
e SUM = Sum of all operation, maintenance and replacement charges, and debt service
charges on a monthly basis.

e EDU = Total number of equivalent dwelling units assigned to the user.

(b) If water usage in a particular area is metered, the monthly sewer service charge shall be determined by
multiplying the sum of the currently adopted operation, maintenance and replacement charge rate (OM&Rrate)
and the debt service charge rate (DSCrate), determined under Section 10423.25, by the monthly water usage,
based on meter readings for the past month and current month.

(1) A specific rate is multiplied by each increment of 1,000 gallons of water usage in a month. Minimum
charges based on meter size are also determined when metering is available.

(2) For metered service areas, the monthly sewer service charge is determined by the following formula:
Monthly sewer service charge = SUM rateg X Total water usage in gallons

1,000 gal.

Where:
e SUM = Sum of all operation, maintenance and replacement charges, and debt
rates
e Total water usage in gallons = service charge rates, per 1,000 gallons.
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(c) The annt'=2l industrial wastewater surveillance charge shall be two hundred dollars ($200.00). As stated
in Section 10423.26(f) hereof, this charge may be reduced if satisfactory proof that industrial wastewater is
not being discharged is obtained.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18 95.)
10423.28 ANNUAL REVIEW OF USER CHARGES.

(a) Pursuant to U.S. EPA regulations, the user charges shall be reviewed annually to accomplish the following
purposes:

(1) To maintain the proportionate distribution of operation, maintenance and replacement costs among users
and user classes; and

(2) To generate sufficient revenue to pay the total operation, maintenance, replacement, capital and
working capital costs of the sewerage system.

(b) The annual review of the user charges shall be conducted by the Authority or by a consulting engineer.
(1) A written report shall be prepared and submitted to Council on or before July 1 of each year.

(2) The report shall summarize actual operations for the calendar year just ended, and, based upon at
least a two-year projection (the current year and the next year), shall recommend a rate increase or
decrease effective January 1 of the next year.

(3) At the time recommended in the report, the Authority shall, by appropriate legislation, set the schedule
of rates and charges for the users of the system.

(c) In addition to the authority of the City Council to increase or decrease rates on January 1 of each year, the
Authority may, at any time, increase or decrease rates if the Authority determines that a modification of the rates
is required to comply with this chapter or any revenue bond resolution, or to adjust rates to reflect final costs.

(d) Following the annual review, the Authority shall promptly notify each user, in conjunction with a regular bill,
of the rate adjustments, if any, and of that portion of the sewer service charge over the past year which is
attributable to operation, maintenance and replacement costs of the system and that portion which is related to
debt service.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 05-29. Passed 6-20-05; Ord. 05-55. Passed 11-7-05.)
10423.29 BILLING PROCEDURES.

(a) The sewer service charges established by this chapter shall be billed after the service is rendered.

(b) The debt service charge shall be included with the sewer service charge bill. The billing frequency
shall be on a monthly basis.

(c) Effective September 18, 2003, all dwellings connected to the City sanitary sewer system only must maintain
the sewer account in the property owner's name.

(d) Any property connected to the sewerage system after the beginning of a month shall be charged a per
diem pro-rated amount based upon the applicable monthly charge.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 03-23. Passed 9-2-03; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13.)
10423.30 CHANGES OF ADDRESS OR OWNERSHIP.

(a) Upon change of his or her mailing address, the owner of a property served by the sewerage system shall
inform the Authority of the change. Failure to inform the Authority of a change of address shall not excuse an
owner from any payment penalties incurred because of the failure to report an address change.

(b) Prior to the sale of a property, the present owner shall contact the Authority to arrange for proration of the
final bill.

(1) The final bill shall be sent to the mailing address specified by the present owner.

(2) Failure of a previous owner to comply with this provision shall not excuse the new owner from
responsibility for any delinquencies certified pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, or for any current
charges or for penalties remaining unpaid by the previous owner.
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(c) Prior to the sale of a property, the purchaser shall contact the Authority to arrange for a proration of the first
bill and to inform the Authority of the mailing address of the new owner. Failure to comply with this provision
shall not excuse the new owner from responsibility for any delinquencies certified pursuant to the Ohio Revised
Code, or for any current charges or for penalties remaining unpaid by the previous owner.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13.)

10423.31 PAYMENT OF BILLS.

(a) Due Dates for Bills

()

(1)
(2)
3

(4)

(%)

Sewer bills are due upon receipt.

Bills not paid on or before the fifteenth of the billing month are subject to a 10% penalty charge.

Sewer bills not paid in full by the final payment date the-last-day-of the billing-menth-may shall result in
service being shut off without further notice;-unless a Payment Agreement provisions-for-payment

have has been made with the Utility Department.
Sueh—prev&enw# Payment Agreements can be executed at any t/me before the final payment date

HoweverwlWhen the final payment date falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the final
payment date shall be the next regular working day.

Delivery of Bills

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

A third-party vendor will may undertake the delivery of bills for sewer, also referred to as "utility bills",
by depositing the same in the Post Office only as a matter of convenience to the owner or consumer.

The failure of a person to receive a bill shall not relieve him or her from his or her obligations to pay
the bill.

In utilizing the U.S. Postal Service for delivery of their payment of a sewer service charge, users
assume responsibility for any failure of the U.S. Postal Service to timely deliver the payment to the
Authority, also known as the City of New Carlisle.

Accordingly, the authority shall not waive payment penalties for any person claiming the U.S. Postal
Service failed to deliver a bill or payment.

(5) If the user elects for paperless billing, the user shall receive no paper bill but will still responsible for
the payment of services rendered on the appropriate due date.

Unpaid Bills

(1) When the payment for sewer has not been made, the Ccity may enter on said premises and cause the

(2)

3

(4)

sewer service to be disconnected and discontinued.

The owner will be responsible for fees associated with disconnecting and reconnecting sanitary sewer
service.

In the event that the Ccity has to disconnect service and a shut-off valve is not in place, the Ccity will
install a shut-off valve, where feasible.

If the property has a shut-off valve, the Service rReconnect fFee will be fifty dollars ($50.00). The
sewer will not be turned on until the fees, sewer bill, plus penalty have been paid.

Service Fee for Outside Normal Business Hours

(1)

(2)

Any requests for turn-on and turn-offs outside normal business hours will be charged an additional
one hundred dollars ($100.00) per turn-on and/or turn-off.

The Director of Public Service or the City Manager will be the only people permitted to determine if a
fee will be waived for an emergency shut-off.

Insufficient Funds

(1)

If a bank should return a check from a user for insufficient funds, that user's account will be subject to

an insufficient funds charge of thirty-five dollars ($35.00)..-established-by-the-Authority-
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(2) Upon the claim of an account holder persen that the return of a check for insufficient funds was a bank
error, the Authority may shall waive an the insufficient funds charge if the bank supplies adequate
documentation of its error.

(3) If a user has two checks returned for insufficient funds, the Authority may require all future payments
from that user be made in cash or by money order.

(4) If a user elects to pay his or her water bill enlire online and the credit card used is declined, the user
is still responsible for making the payment to avoid disconnection for non-payment.

(5) In the instance where the user’s credit card was utilized without his or her permission to make the
online water payment, the user is still responsible for payment to avoid disconnection.

(f) Advance Payments

(1) Users may elect to pay charges in advance at any time; any remaining credit will be reflected on
monthly bills.

(2) The amount paid in advance shall not exceed three hundred dollars ($300.00).
(3) Any refund requests must be approved by the City Manager.
(9) Fees for Online Utility Payments

(1) There will be a fee to use a credit card and/or debit card online and at the City Building to make utility
payments.

(2) The fee shall be one dollar and ninety-five cents ($1.95) per one-hundred-dollar ($100.00) increment.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-13; Ord. 17-31. Passed 9-18-17; Ord. 2020-04. Passed
2-18-20.)

10423.32 DELINQUENCIES.

(a) Any unpaid billings, together with accrued penalties, shall be certified to the County Auditor, pursuant to the
Ohio Revised Code, who shall place such delinquencies upon the real property tax duplicate for the property
receiving the sewage service.

(b) Such delinquencies shall be a lien upon the property from the date the delinquency is placed upon the real
property tax duplicate; and shall be collected in the same manner as other real estate taxes, including a foreclosure
action on said lien.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.33 ADDITIONAL CHARGES FOR TREATING UNUSUAL WASTES.

The Authority may, in special cases, establish additional charges for wastes of unusual strength or
composition which are accepted for treatment.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.34 NON-HABITABLE BUILDINGS; DISCONNECTION; RECONNECTION.

(a) A user who certifies that his or her building is not habitable may request the Authority to disconnect a
building from the sewerage system. Upon such request, the Authority shall remove or close the sewer

connections and/or remove any publicly owned equipment.

(b) Thereafter, the owner of the premises shall not allow the building to be utilized for human occupancy as a
residence or place of employment and the Authority shall not bill for sewer service.

(c) A violation of subsection (b) hereof will subject the owner to the mandatory connection provisions of this
chapter and Ohio law.

(d) A person or subsequent owner of a property disconnected who disconnects from the sewerage system
may later request to be reconnected. Upon approval by the Authority, the Authority shall re-open sewer
connections and/or replace publicly owned equipment.
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(e) The charge for disconnection or reconnection shall be paid to the Authority before performance of
the work, as indicated in Appendix A.

(f) The owner or his or her representative shall be present at the time of disconnection or reconnection to
provide necessary access to electrical and plumbing facilities.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

ENFORCEMENT

10423.35 INTERPRETATION.

(@) The provisions of this chapter shall be interpreted liberally to effectuate the broad remedial purpose of
protection of the public health, safety and welfare.

(b) Absent a showing of an actual abuse of discretion, the Authority's interpretation of such provisions shall
have a strong presumption of validity.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.36 GRIEVANCES; APPEALS.

(a) Any user aggrieved by a decision of the Authority under this chapter may file a written grievance with the

Authority. The written grievance shall set forth the substance of the Authority's decision and the
basis of the user's complaint.

(b) The Authority shall investigate the grievance and issue a written determination,- with Fthe determination
sheuld includeing the following:

1) The name, address and location of the premises of the user;
2
3
4
5
6

A summary of the user's claim;
A summary of the facts revealed by the Authority's investigation;
An interpretation of any applicable regulation, law or policy;

A notice of the user's right of appeal to the Authority; and

(1)
(2)
3)
(4)
S)
(6)

A copy of this grievance and appeal procedure.

(c) No legal action in the courts of the State or Federal Government shall be initiated by any user until
completion of this administrative remedy.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)

10423.37 NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS; FAILURE TO COMPLY; HEARINGS; AUTHORITY OF
COUNCIL; DISCONNECTION ORDERS.

(a) Upon the violation of any prohibition, limitation or provision of this chapter, the Authority shall serve written
notice, by actual delivery or certified mail, upon the user. Such written notice shall adequately state the
nature of the violation and provide at least ten days for the correction of the violation, unless the Authority
finds a shorter period is required to protect the public health, safety or welfare.

(b) If the violation is not corrected by timely compliance, the Authority may order any person who causes such
violation, or allows an unauthorized discharge, to show cause before the City Council why service should not be
terminated.

(1) A notice shall be served on the offending party specifying the time and place of a hearing to be held by
the City Council regarding the violation and directing the offending party to show cause before the City
Council why an order should not be made directing the termination of service.

(2) The notice of hearing shall be served personally or by registered or certified mail (return receipt
requested) at least fifteen days before the hearing.

(3) In the case of a noncomplying corporation, service may be made on any agent or officer of such
corporation.
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(c) The City Council may itself conduct the hearing and take the evidence, or may designate any members,
officers or employees to:

(1) Issue, in the name of the City Council, notices of hearings requesting the attendance and testimony of
witnesses and the production of evidence relevant to any matter involved in any such hearings;

(2) Take the evidence of the matter involved; and

(3) Transmit a report of the evidence and hearing, including transcripts and other evidence,
together with recommendations, to the City Council for action thereon.

(d) At any public hearing, testimony taken before the City Council or any person designated must be under
oath and recorded stenographically. The transcript, so recorded, will be made available to any member of the
public or any party to the hearing upon payment of the usual charges therefor.

(e) After the City Council has reviewed the evidence, an order may be issued to the party responsible for
the violation directing that, following a specified time-period, the sewer service be discontinued unless
adequate treatment facilities, devices or other related appurtenances shall have been installed, or existing
treatment facilities, devices or other related appurtenances are properly operated, and such further orders
and directions as are necessary and appropriate.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.38 SEPARABILITY.

The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence or provision of this chapter shall not affect the validity of
any other section, clause, sentence or provision of this chapter or subsequent resolutions.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.39 RIGHT TO CONTRACT.

(a) The Authority has contracted, in the past, with entities outside of the City corporation limits for the
collection, pumping, treating and disposal of wastewater from or to the contracted entities.

(b) These entities are thereby part of the City's sewerage system, whether located in the City or not.

(c) The Authority reserves the right to contract with any entity at any time for collection, pumping, treating
and disposal of wastewater.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
10423.99 PENALTIES; EQUITABLE REMEDIES.

(@) Whoever violates or fails to comply with Section10423.11 is guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree
and shall be fined not more than seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) or imprisoned not more than ninety days,
or both, for each offense. If such violation creates a risk of physical harm to a person, the violator is guilty of
a misdemeanor of the first degree and shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) or
imprisoned not more than six months, or both, for each offense.

(1) A separate offense shall be deemed committed each day during or on which the violation or
noncompliance occurs or continues.

(2) In addition, the violator is liable to the Ccity for any expense, loss or damage occasioned by
reason of such violation or noncompliance.

(3) Prior to the application of any of the penalties prescribed in this subsection, a person found in
violation or noncompliance shall be notified, in writing, by the Director, advising of the violation
or noncompliance and the necessary action to be taken.

(A) The person shall be granted a period of time, as determined by the Director, in which to effect
remedial measures.

(B) Thereafter, the person shall be on notice that a further violation or noncompliance shall be
immediately subject to the penalties set forth in this subsection.
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(b) Any discharge in violation of the substantive provisions of this chapter or an order of the City Council shall
be considered a public nuisance. If any person discharges sewage, industrial wastes, or other wastes into the
Authority's treatment system contrary to the substantive provisions of this chapter or any order of the City
Council, the City Prosecutor shall commence an action for appropriate legal and/or equitable relief in any court
of competent jurisdiction.

(c) Any person who is found to have violated an order of the City Council or who willfully or negligently fails to
comply with any provision of this chapter, or the orders and rules issued hereunder shall be guilty of a minor
misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each offense. A separate
offense shall be deemed committed each day during or on which a violation or noncompliance occurs or
continues.

(d) The following civil penalties shall apply to a violation of the following provisions of this chapter for each
day of such violation after the time limit specified by the Authority in its notice of violation:

1) Section 10423.03: $50.00
Section 10423.07(a): $25.00

) (
) Section 10423.07(d) and (e): $100.00
4) Section 10423.07(f) to (h): $1,000.00
) Section 10423.13(a): $1,000.00

) Section 10423.18(a) and (b): $100.00

(e) In addition to the civil penalties set forth in subsection (d) hereof, the Authority may recover civil
damages for any expense, loss or damage, including attorney fees, court costs, court reporter fees and any
other expenses of litigation, occasioned by a user's violation of this chapter or orders and rules issued
hereunder.

(f) Any person who knowingly makes any false statement, representation or certification in any application,
record, plan or other document filed or required to be maintained pursuant to this chapter, or who falsifies,
tampers with or knowingly renders inaccurate any monitoring device or method required by this chapter, shall
be fined not more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each violation.

(g) Whoever violates any provision of this chapter shall become liable to the Authority for any expense, loss or
damage occasioned by the Authority by reason of such violation, including any costs assessed by the Ohio EPA
and/or the U.S. EPA as a result of the inability of the wastewater treatment to treat and effectively reduce the
pollutant involved.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
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APPENDIX A

NEW CARLISLE GENERAL SEWER DISTRICT SEWERAGE SYSTEM CHARGES

(@) CONSTRUCTION PERMIT AND CONNECTION CHARGES

Effective October 1, 1995, a sewer construction permit charge and connection charge are established
for all new customers of the New Carlisle sewerage system who are not presently receiving treatment
services of the system.

a- (1) The sewer construction permit charge shall be twenty-five dollars ($25.00) and shall be
submitted with the sewer construction permit application.

b- (2) The connection charge shall be for administration of the account and for inspection of the
sewer installation and shall be submitted with the sewer construction permit application.

(3) The connection charge is based on water meter size, includes five hours of inspection and
shall be as follows:

Estimated Maximum
Meter Size (in.) Rate of Flow (gpm ) Minimum Connection
Charge |
5/8 20 $750.00
3/4 30 1,250.00
1 50 1,750.00
11/4 80 2,000.00
11/2 100 2,500.00
2 160 4,000.00
3 300 6,000.00
4 500 10,000.00
5 800 20,000.00
6 1,000 30,000.00

(4) Connection charge inspection time in excess of five hours shall be fifty dollars ($50.00) per
hour or any fraction thereof.

(5) An applicant whose premises are not supplied with metered water service shall pay the
connection charges listed above, based on the estimated maximum rate of flow.

(b) CAPACITY CHARGES
Effective October 1, 1995, a capacity charge is established for all new customers of the New Carlisle

sewerage system who will be served by the New Carlisle Wastewater Treatment Plant and are not
presently receiving treatment services of the system. The capacity charge shall be calculated as

follows:
& (1) For residential services, the capacity charge shall be two hundred eighty dollars
($280.00) per connection.
b- (2) For nonresidential services, the capacity charge shall be one dollar and sixty cents

($1.60) per gallon average daily flow for areas where metered service is available, or two
hundred eighty dollars ($280.00) multiplied by the number of equivalent dwelling units
assigned to the new user, in accordance with Appendix B, for areas where metered
service is not available.



(c) WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT CHARGES

(1) Effective October 1, 1995, all new significant major industries; and other industrial users, as defined in
Section10423.02, shall pay a permit fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) with the application for a
wastewater discharge permit at least ninety days prior to connecting to or contributing to the sewerage
system.

(2) If a new sewer connection from an industrial user to the public sewer will be constructed, the
construction permit and connection charges and capacity charge presented above shall also apply to the
new industrial user.

(d) SEWER SERVICE CHARGES

Effective March 1, 2015, the following sewer service charges are established as fair, proportional and
reasonable rates, based upon the consumption of water:

(1) For New Carlisle Service Districts | & II;, the base rate for sewer service is as follows:

a. The base rate for sewer service is as follows:
November 1, November 1, November 1, November 1,
2020 2021 2022 2023
e Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000
Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Total Sewer $7.75 $8.15 $8.50 $8.75
Service
b: Minimum charges for sewer service to ensure recovery of administrative and debt service

costs, based on 2,500 gal/month.

(2) For New Carlisle Service District I,

(A) For unmetered sewer service, the equivalent dwelling unit charge is:

& g-sewe ery iva na-Uni DU ge .
November 1, November 1, November 1, November 1,
2020 2021 2022 2023
Description Rate per Rate per Rate per Rate per
Month Month Month Month
Total Sewer| ¢4 37 $43.50 $45.37 $46.70
Service
b. (B) For metered service, the base rate sewer service charge is as follows:
November 1, November 1, November 1, November 1,
2020 2021 2022 2023
L Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000
Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Total Sewer $7.75 $8.15 $8.50 $8.75
Service
& (3) North Hampton Service District IV.
November 1, November 1, November 1, November 1,
2020 2021 2022 2023
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. Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000 | Rate per 1,000
Description Gallons Gallons Gallons Gallons
Total Sewer $7.75 $8.15 $8.50 $8.75
Service

(e) SERVICE DISCONNECTION/ SERVICE RECONNECTION CHARGES

The charge for service disconnection or service reconnection shall be fifty dollars ($50.00) for
customers not connected to the municipal water supply.

() SEWAGE SURCHARGES

The proportionate rate for payment of the cost to treat wastewater discharges containing
concentrations of BOD and SS higher than those expressed in the definition of normal domestic
sewage (200 mg/l BOD; 250 mg/lI SS) shall be based upon the following formula: SSRBOD or SSRSS

=CxD
Where:

e SSR = Sewage surcharge rate

e C

e D
for SS).

Pounds of BOD or SS in excess of that of normal domestic sewage.

Current cost per pound to treat normal BOD or SS loads ($0.35/Ib for BOD and $0.28/Ib

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95; Ord. 4-37. Passed 7-19-04; Ord. 09-06. Passed 2-2-09; Ord. 13-07. Passed 2-19-
13; Ord.15-04. Passed 2-2-15; Ord. 2020-37. Passed 10-5-20.)

(9) TABLE OF SEWERAGE CHARGES

Charge Amount Section Category
Off & On (Deny Right to Inspect) $50 1043.08(a)(2) Inspections
Return Trip $25 1043.08(a)(3) Inspections
Late Payment Penalty 10% of Bill 1043.31(a)(2) Payment of Bills
Pay in Advance Threshold $300 1043.31(f)(2) Payment of Bills
Service Reconnect Fee $50 1043.31(c)(4) & Appendix A, Sec. (e) Payment of Bills
Service Disconnect Fee $50 Appendix A, Sec. (e) Disconnection/Reconnection
Service Fee Outside of Business Hours $100 1043.31(d)(1) Payment of Bills
Insufficient Funds (Returned Check) $35 1043.31(e)(1) Payment of Bills
Online Payments $1.95 per $100 1043.31(9)(2) Payment of Bills
Connection Permit Fee $25 Appendix A, Sec. (a)(1) Connection Permits
Connection Charges Varies Appendix A, Sec. (a)(3) Connection Permits
Connection Inspection > than 5 hours $50 per hour Appendix A, Sec. (a)(4) Connection Permits
Transfer of Ownership (Water & Sewer) $5 1043.04(b)(9) Connection Charges
Transfer of Ownership (Sewer Only) $10 1043.04(b)(9) Connection Charges
Industrial Wastewater Surveillance Charge | $200 Annually 1043.27(c) Determination of Charges
Capacity Charges Varies Appendix A, Sec. (b) Capacity Charges
Discharge Permit Fee $100 Appendix A, Sec. (c)(1) Wastewater Discharge
Sewer Service Charges Varies Appendix A, Sec. (d) Service Charges
Sewage Surcharges Varies Appendix A, Sec. (g) Surcharges
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APPENDIX B

NEW CARLISLE GENERAL SEWER DISTRICT
USER CATEGORIES AND EDU CRITERIA

USER CATEGORIES AND EDU CRITERIA'

Type of User Estimatec(l ;:;;age Flow EDU2
Type of User Estimatec(l éS:;;age Flow EDU2
Residential:
Homes 175 per home 1 per home
Apartments 175 per apartment 1 per apartment
Trailer Parks 175 per trailer 1 per trailer

Vacation Cottages

175 per cottage

1 per cottage

Non-Residential:

Assembly Hall 2 per seat 0.01 per seat
Church 4 per sanctuary seat 0.02 per sanctuary seat
Country Club 28 per member 0.12 per member
Institution 100 per resident 0.44 per resident
Hospitals 170 per bed 0.76 per bed
OEﬂgf%i%SJ?)urant 20 per seat 0.09 per seat
24-Hour Restaurant 28 per seat 0.12 per seat
Restaurant along Freeway 56 per seat 0.25 per seat
Tavern/Bar (very Little Food Service) | 20 per seat 0.09 per seat
Laundry 225 per machine 1.00 per machine
Motels 56 per room 0.25 per room
Office building 10 per employee 0.04 per employee
Csrﬁggeatlonal Vehicle - Parks and 50 per trailer or tent 0.22 per trailer or tent
Retail Store 10 per employee 0.04 per employee
Elementary Schools3 5 per pupil 0.02 per pupil
Middle and High Schools3 5 per pupil 0.02 per pupil

Service Station

560 - first pump island

2.49 first island

280 - additional islands

1.24 additional islands

Swimming Pool

4 per swimmer

0.02 per swimmer

1 Modified OEPA suggested sewage flow guide is basis for EDU.

2 EDU is equivalent to 175 gals/day - 1 EDU minimum for any service.

3 Estimated sewage flow is based on 1990/1991 average water consumption for schools

located within the service area.

(Ord. 95-16. Passed 9-18-95.)
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ORDINANCE 2022-20

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN

AMENDED CONTRACT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR THE CURBSIDE

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE, REFUSE, AND
RECYCLABLES IN THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE, OHIO

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2020-32 was passed by City Council on September 8, 2020, which
authorized the City Manager to enter into a contract with Waste Management for a period of three years
for the collection of garbage, refuse and recyclables; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2022, Waste Management sent a letter to the City requesting a
public hearing for the purpose of the City approving or denying an increase to the contract price due to
unforeseen inflationary costs; and

WHEREAS, the requested amount equates to a $0.77 per month increase for Low Volume users
and a $0.93 per month increase for Standard Cart Service users, while those enrolled in the Senior Rate
program would see no price increase; and

WHEREAS, City Council discussed many concerns relating to this request and inquired into
what the cost increase would be if every week recycling was added as opposed to keeping the current
arrangement of every other week recycling; and

WHEREAS, City Council held a public hearing on April 18, 2022 and granted the requested
price increase in addition to agreeing to every week recycling; and

WHEREAS, effective June 1, 2022, the rate will increase by $2.15 per month for Low Volume
Cart Service, Standard Cart Service and Extra Cart — Recycling only, while the Senior Cart Service
subscribers and Extra Cart — Trash, will see no rate increase.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW CARLISLE HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTION 1. That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized and empowered to enter

into the attached Amendment to City of New Carlisle Municipal Solid Waste, Recycling, and Yard
Waste Services Agreement.

Passed this day of ,2022.

Mike Lowrey, Mayor

Emily Berner, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM: "
2cd:
Jacob M. Jeffries, DIRECTOR OF LAW Eggleston Y N
Bahun Y N
Lindsey Y N
Mayor Lowrey Y N
Vice Mayor Grimm Y N
Rodewald Y N
Intro: 05/02/2022 Cook Y N
Action: 05/16/2022
Totals:

Effective: 05/31/2022
Pass Fail



AMENDMENT TO CITY OF NEW CARLISLE MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, RECYCLING AND
YARD WASTE SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the City of New Carlisle Municipal Solid Waste, Recycling and Yard Waste Services
Agreement is hereby made and entered into as of the day of May, 2022, by and between the City of
New Carlisle, OH ("City"), and Waste Management of Ohio, Inc. ("WM").

Recitals

1. The City and WM executed a Municipal Solid Waste, Recycling and Yard Waste Services
Agreement on November 3, 2020 (the “Agreement”).

2. The City and WM now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the frequency of recycling collection.

Amendments

The City and WM hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Collection Location, Frequency and Time. As of June 1, 2022, Section 3(c)(ii) of the Agreement shall be

deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

ii. Recyclables shall be collected from the curbside one time (1x) per week on the same day Refuse
is collected from each Residential Unit. Collections shall occur during ordinary hours but in no
instance earlier than 7 a.m. or later than 6 p.m.

2. Rates. Commencing on June 1, 2022, the WM Rates in Exhibit A for Year 2 and Year 3 will increase by $2.15
per unit per month ($6.45 per quarter) . This rate increase will apply to Low Volume Cart Service, Standard
Cart Service subscribers and Extra Cart — Recycling only. The rates for Senior Cart Service subscribers and

Extra Cart - Trash shall not change.

3. No Other Changes. Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement will continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the day
and year first written above.

CITY OF NEW CARLISLE, OH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OHIO, INC.
By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

Law Director, City of New Carlisle
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